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This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, IO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

Q10.0nascale of 0t0 10, h ation had a positive or neg: pact on Britain? (0 is “very negative”, 10 is “very positi
Allrespondents
Gender Age bands
Total  Male  Female 1824 2534 3544 4554
() (®) © (©) G] ® (©
Unweighted base 3000 133 1633 203 498 495 527
Weighted base 3006 1458 1518 447 509 507 aa4
0-verv negative (0) 205 135 11 2 2 £ 6
8% % % . a% 7% 10%
oean o o oe
1 78 Ed a1 5 9 1 9
3% 3% 3% 1% 2% 3% 2%
™
2 146 8 61 5 10 2 2
% % a% 1% 2% 6% 6%
eme oe oe
3 196 9 102 18 10 a5 0
% % % a% 2% 9% 7%
e soe €
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% 8% % % 7% 5% 7%
orr
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far v
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Hea foH O
7 399 186 208 61 82 % 61
13% 13% 1% 1% 16% 18% 1%
Hipes. W e '
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fasu ™ arcH
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a% a% a% % 5% 5% 3%
s o
10 - verv positive (101 26 19 88 a7 35 50 2
% 8% 6% 1% 7% 10% 6%
ausw ¢ ' ' s
Don'tknow 21 57 162 36 56 a9 30
% a% 1% 8% 1% 10% 7%
Burux e ' ac W '
NET Necative 865 459 403 58 87 149 141
20% 1% 7% 13% 7% 20% 32%
emane  Ac o o
NET Indecisive 52 200 279 81 7 64 86
17% 16% 18% 18% 15% 13% 19%
far v
NET Positive 1395 703 674 2 287 20 187
6% 8% 4% 61% 56% 8% a2%
caHLpRSWa Ao afom W
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2% 24% 2% % 10% 25% 25%
oemane. oe o
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% % 8% 52% 1% a2% 9%
fa o o
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avsow © A acH '
Mean 5.42 5.40 s.41 657 616 556 514
GHLPRSUS ARGH ARGHI W |
verop formuloe used.
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Unbound Longitudinal Study (W14)
GB General Public
Q10.0nascale of 0t0 10, h ation had a positive or neg: pact on Britain? (0 is “very negative”, 10 is “very positive”)

Allrespondents

British future migration impact  Household
catecories feel

Party oreference EURef 2016 Mieration imoact on Britain lne.
Did not
vote/too Migration ~Balancer Migration Comfortab Finding it
Total  Con Lab LD Other  leave Remain vounz Negative Indecisive Positive sceotics middles liberals le/coping difficut
) (®) © (0) (® ® (©) () 0] o ) w ) ) (© [C)

Unweighted base 3000 804 890 300 30 1152 135 406 823 s04 1471 632 103 763 2059 880

Weighted base 3000 786 886 275 0 a8 a5 865 524 1395 665 1420 698 194 964

0-verv negative (0) 205 80 0 1 s 183 36 2 205 - - 205 - - 120 124
8% 10% a% a% 1% 1% 3% a% 28% - - 3% - - 6% 13%
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iy a0¢ . * ax aw

6 297 82 104 2 20 14 123 8 - - 297 - 297 - 25 66
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2% 8% 6% 0% 1% 6% 9% 1% - - 26% - - % 1% L%
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srue e B B A . " am v
10 - verv positve (10) 216 2 101 35 38 33 144 E - - 216 - - 216 138 7
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s ane ane s A I | n a am .

carried out i i i the i ional quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
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Unbound Longitudinal Study (W14)
GB General Public

Q10.0nascale of 0t0 10, h at

Allrespondents

had a positive or

Britain? (015 “very negative”, 10is “very positive”)

Channel crossing
svmoathy

Great  Notvery
deal/fair much/non
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0] ®) ©
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150 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
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PUBLIC

Unbound Longitudinal Study (W14)
GB General Public

Q11. Do you think the number of immigrants coming to Britain nowadays should be increased a lot, increased a little, remain the same as it is, reduced a little, or reduced a lot?

All respondents

Unweighted base

Weighted base

Increased a lot

Increased a little

Remain the same as it is

Reduced a little

Reduced a lot

Don't know

NET Increased

NET Reduced

Overlap formulae used

ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E/F/G/H/\A/I/K/LA/M/N/O/P,A/Q/RA/S/T.A/UNN/W/X/Y,A/Z/a Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Total
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Age condensed bands
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63
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o
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39% 47%
AQ

Education
Not
graduate Graduate
(s) m
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T
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As
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This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

ColumnMeans (5%): A/8/C,A/D/E/F/G/H/\,A/I/K/LA/M/N/O/P,A/Q/RA/S/TA/UNN/W/X/Y,A/Z/a Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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PUBLIC
Unbound Longitudinal Study (W14)
GB General Public
Q11. Do you think the number of immigrants coming to Britain nowadays should be increased a lot, increased a little, remain the same as it is, reduced a little, or reduced a lot?

All respondents

British future migration impact Household income
Party preference EU Ref 2016 Migration impact on Britain categories feeling
Did not
vote/too If i Balancer If i C
Total Con Lab LD Other Leave Remain young Negative Indecisive Positive  sceptics  middles liberals  le/coping

(A) (8) © (D) (E) (F) (6) (H) U} U] (K) [C] (M) (N) (0)

Unweighted base 3004 804 890 300 340 1152 1345 406 823 504 1471 632 1403 763 2059 880
Weighted base 3004 786 886 275 340 1178 1179 527 865 524 1395 665 1420 698 1964 964
Increased a lot 274 52 88 23 43 70 144 46 61 24 173 48 71 139 170 97
9% 7% 10% 8% 13% 6% 12% 9% 7% 5% 12% 7% 5% 20% 9% 10%
BFIM B AB AF Al AlM
Increased a little 443 60 193 74 46 80 248 98 37 37 351 26 183 215 313 124
15% 8% 22% 27% 13% 7% 21% 19% 4% 7% 25% 4% 13% 31% 16% 13%
BFILM ABE ABE B AF F Al L AM A
Remain the same as it is 766 162 284 75 89 210 390 147 50 182 505 21 502 214 542 208
26% 21% 32% 27% 26% 18% 33% 28% 6% 35% 36% 3% 35% 31% 28% 22%
BFILP AB B AF F Al Al AL AL AP
Reduced a little 467 164 141 44 39 204 176 76 124 135 180 61 327 51 319 141
16% 21% 16% 16% 1% 17% 15% 14% 14% 26% 13% 9% 23% 7% 16% 15%
KIN ACE AlK AN
Reduced a lot 805 319 119 32 101 572 116 97 570 107 91 491 245 32 483 320
27% 41% 13% 12% 30% 49% 10% 18% 66% 20% 7% 74% 17% 5% 25% 33%
CDGHIKMNO ~ ACDE <] AGH G AK K AMN N A0
Don't know 250 29 62 27 23 42 105 64 23 39 93 17 91 47 137 76
8% 4% 7% 10% 7% 4% 9% 12% 3% 7% 7% 3% 6% 7% 7% 8%
BFIKLMO B B F AF | | L L
NET Increased 716 112 281 97 89 151 391 144 97 61 525 74 254 355 483 220
24% 14% 32% 35% 26% 13% 33% 27% 11% 12% 38% 11% 18% 51% 25% 23%
BFULM AB ABE B AF F Al L ALM
NET Reduced 1272 483 259 75 140 777 292 173 695 242 272 553 572 83 802 461
42% 61% 29% 27% 41% 66% 25% 33% 80% 46% 19% 83% 40% 12% 41% 48%
CDGHKNO ACDE @ AGH G K K AMN N AO

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D/E,A/F/G/H,A/I/I/K,A/L/M/N,A/O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/8/C/D/E,A/F/G/H,A/I/I/K,A/L/M/N,A/O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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21-018772-01 - 19th July - 3rd August 2022
PUBLIC
Unbound Longitudinal Study (W14)
GB General Public
Q11. Do you think the number of immigrants coming to Britain nowadays should be increased a lot, increased a little, remain the same as it is, reduced a little, or reduced a lot?

All respondents

Channel crossing UK asylum system
sympathy priority
Great Not very
deal/fair much/non

Total amount e Fair Deterrent
(A) (8) © (D) (E)
Unweighted base 3004 1682 1150 1092 1209
Weighted base 3004 1642 1182 1023 1261
Increased a lot 274 203 61 138 89
9% 12% 5% 14% 7%
cE AC AE
Increased a little 443 358 70 278 89
15% 22% 6% 27% 7%
cE AC AE
Remain the same as it is 766 558 174 361 213
26% 34% 15% 35% 17%
cE AC AE
Reduced a little 467 227 215 113 237
16% 14% 18% 1% 19%
8D AB AD
Reduced a lot 805 152 622 50 594
27% 9% 53% 5% 47%
8D AB AD
Don't know 250 144 40 82 39
8% 9% 3% 8% 3%
cE c E
NET Increased 716 561 131 417 178
24% 34% 1% 41% 14%
cE AC AE
NET Reduced 1272 379 837 163 832
42% 23% 71% 16% 66%
8D AB AD

the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/8/C,A/D/E Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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PUBLIC
Unbound Longitudinal Study (W14)
GB General Public
Q11A. For each of the following groups, do you think the number of immigrants coming to Britain nowadays has increased, reduced or is about the same over the last few years? - Summary

All respondents

Q11A. For each of the following groups, do
You think the number of immigrants coming
to Britain nowadays has increased, reduced or
is about the same over the last few vears?

Those

Those  coming

coming  from
from  places

countries other than

in the the

European European Those  Those
Union  Union  comingto coming to

withthe withthe studyin  seek

rightto  rightto  Britain  refuge or
workin  workin (fromany asylum in
Britain  Britain  countrv)  Britain

() (8) (© (o)
Unweighted base 3004 3004 3004 3004
Weighted base 3004 3004 3004 3004
Increased a lot 337 385 347 1168
1% 13% 12% 39%
A asc
Increased a little 379 637 563 701
13% 21% 19% 23%
ac A ac
Is about the same 668 862 880 508
2% 9% 29% 17%
o 0 n
Reduced a little 696 427 551 175
23% 14% 18% 6%
8D o 8D
Reduced a lot 547 232 200 164
18% 8% 7% 5%
8D o
Don't know 377 461 462 288
13% 15% 15% 10%
o 0 D
NET Increased 715 1021 911 1869
24% 34% 30% 62%
ac A asc
NET Reduced 1243 659 751 339
1% 22% 25% 1%
8D o 8D

requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/8/C/D. Minimum Base: 30(**) smoll Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5% A/8/C/D Minimum Base: 30(**) small Base: 100(")
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All respondents

Unweighted base

Weighted base

Increased a lot

Increased a little

Is about the same

Reduced a little

Reduced a lot

Don’t know

NET Increased

NET Reduced

Overlap formulae used

Ce P

(5%): A/B/C,

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E/F/G/H/IA/I/K/LA/M/N/O/P,A/Q/RA/S/TA/U/N/W/X/Y,A/Z/a Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Total
(A)

3004

3004

337
11%

379
13%
IKta

668
22%
HILMYa

696
23%
b1z

547
18%
CDEINQSZ

377
13%
BILT

715
24%
GIKLNa

1243
41%
CDEJQSUZ

Gender
Male Female
(8) (
1343 1633
1458 1518
162 168
11% 11%
169 208
12% 14%
334 330
23% 22%
355 335
24% 22%
297 243
20% 16%
AC
141 233
10% 15%
AB
332 377
23% 25%
652 578
45% 38%

AC

18-24
(]
243

447

15%

95
21%
AFGHI

48
11%

162
36%
AEFGHI

112
25%

25-34
(E)
498

509

49
10%

80
16%
FGHI

133
26%
HI

100

20%

74
15%

74
14%

129
25%

174
34%

Age bands
35-44 45-54
(F) (6)
495 527
507 444
59 42
12% 9%
49 44
10% 10%
112 107
22% 24%
[ |
119 89
23% 20%
96 82
19% 19%
D D
73 80
14% 18%

1 ADHI
108 86
21% 19%
215 171
42% 39%

DE

55-64
(H)
536

505

54
11%

55
11%

94
19%

135
27%

115
23%

51
10%

109
22%

251
50%
ADEFG
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65
11%

56
9%

99
17%

181
31%
ADEFG

139
24%

52
9%

121
20%

321
54%
ADEFG

PUBLIC

Unbound Longitudinal Study (W14)
GB General Public

Q11A. For each of the following groups, do you think the number of immigrants coming to Britain nowadays has increased, reduced or is about the same over the last few years? - Those coming from countries in the European Union with the right to work in Britain

Age condensed bands

18-34
0
741

956

116
12%

175
18%

257
27%

173
18%

113
12%

121
13%

291
30%

286
30%

35-54
(K)
1022

93
10%

218
23%

207
22%

179
19%

153
16%
AL

194
20%

386
41%

55+
]
1241

1097

119
11%

111
10%

193
18%

21%

571
52%
AJK

AB
(™M)

933

807

11%

117
15%

143
18%

177
22%

164
20%

113
14%

210
26%
NO

341
42%

Social grade
c1 c2
(N) (0)
1013 381
836 620

84 57
10% 9%

92 66
11% 11%
204 171
24% 28%

™M AMP
208 148
25% 24%
133 121
16% 19%
115 58
14% 9%

o
176 123
21% 20%
342 268

41%

43%

(P)
677

742

102
14%

104
14%

151
20%

163
22%

129
17%

12%

206
28%

292
39%

Work status

Working

(@
1816

1758

202
11%

241
14%

414
24%

392
22%

296
17%

214
12%

442
25%

687
39%

Not

working  graduate

(R)
1188

1246

135
11%

138
11%

13%

22%

556
45%

Education

Not

(s)
1541

2184

252
12%

280
13%

496
23%

507
23%

353
16%

296
14%

532
24%

861
39%

Graduate
m
1463

820

85
10%

99
12%

172
21%

189
23%

193
24%
AS

82
10%

184
22%

382
47%
AS

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

LA/Y/K/LA/M/N/O/P,A/Q/R,A/S/TA/U/N/W/X/Y,A/Z/a Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

North
(v)

102
14%
AWY

89

12%

187
26%

153
21%

115
16%

75
10%

191
27%

268
37%

Region
South East

Midlands/ and South

Wales
w)
695

632

65
10%

11%

154
24%

144
23%

103
16%

136
22%

248
39%

West
(W

999

987

97
10%

122
12%

216
22%

238
24%

178
18%

137
14%

219
22%

416
42%

London

(X)

52
13%

67
17%
AV

68
17%

84
21%

84
22%

36
9%

118
30%
AVwY

168
43%

Scotland
)
281

273

11%

43
16%

76
28%

19%

143
52%
AUVW

Ethnicity
Ethnic
minority White
@ (a)
249 2707
273 2681
23 305
9% 11%
59 312
21% 12%
Aa
93 569
34% 21%
Aa
35 652
13% 24%
Az
31 508
11% 19%
Az
33 335
12% 12%
82 617
30% 23%
a
66 1160
24% 43%
Az

10
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21-018772-01 - 19th July - 3rd August 2022
PUBLIC
Unbound Longitudinal Study (W14)
GB General Public
Q11A. For each of the following groups, do you think the number of immigrants coming to Britain nowadays has increased, reduced or is about the same over the last few years? - Those coming from countries in the European Union with the right to work in Britain

All respondents

British future migration impact Household income
Party preference EU Ref 2016 Migration impact on Britain categories feeling
Did not
vote/too If i Balancer If i C
Total Con Lab LD Other Leave Remain young Negative Indecisive Positive  sceptics  middles liberals  le/coping

(A) (8) © (D) (E) (F) (6) (H) U} U] (K) [C] (M) (N) (0)

Unweighted base 3004 804 890 300 340 1152 1345 406 823 504 1471 632 1403 763 2059 880
Weighted base 3004 786 886 275 340 1178 1179 527 865 524 1395 665 1420 698 1964 964
Increased a lot 337 99 75 35 33 164 92 60 150 48 123 131 117 73 200 132
1% 13% 9% 13% 10% 14% 8% 11% 17% 9% 9% 20% 8% 11% 10% 14%
CGKMO c AG AK AMN A0
Increased a little 379 108 115 37 35 143 132 95 101 66 194 75 214 73 253 121
13% 14% 13% 13% 10% 12% 1% 18% 12% 13% 14% 11% 15% 10% 13% 13%
AFG AN
Is about the same 668 181 225 39 65 271 250 123 171 175 281 115 394 118 432 216
22% 23% 25% 14% 19% 23% 21% 23% 20% 33% 20% 17% 28% 17% 22% 22%
DKLN D AD AIK AN
Reduced a little 696 236 191 69 83 314 265 107 218 133 326 167 370 139 477 214
23% 30% 22% 25% 24% 27% 22% 20% 25% 25% 23% 25% 26% 20% 24% 22%
N AC AGH N AN
Reduced a lot 547 107 206 70 78 162 313 62 135 50 351 109 190 237 363 178
18% 14% 23% 26% 23% 14% 27% 12% 16% 10% 25% 16% 13% 34% 18% 18%
BFHUM AB AB AB AFH J Al AM
Don’t know 377 55 75 26 47 125 127 80 90 51 120 68 135 58 239 104
13% 7% 8% 9% 14% 1% 1% 15% 10% 10% 9% 10% 10% 8% 12% 11%
BCFGIKMN BC {9
NET Increased 715 207 190 72 68 307 224 155 252 114 317 206 330 147 453 253
24% 26% 21% 26% 20% 26% 19% 29% 29% 22% 23% 31% 23% 21% 23% 26%
G c AG AG AK AMN
NET Reduced 1243 342 397 139 161 476 577 169 352 183 677 276 560 375 840 392
41% 44% 45% 50% 47% 40% 49% 32% 41% 35% 49% 42% 39% 54% 43% 41%
H) A A H AFH Al ALM

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, I1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D/E,A/F/G/H,A/I/I/KA/L/M/N,A/O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/8/C/D/E,A/F/G/H,A/I/KA/L/M/N,A/O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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21-018772-01 - 19th July - 3rd August 2022
PUBLIC
Unbound Longitudinal Study (W14)
GB General Public
Q11A. For each of the following groups, do you think the number of immigrants coming to Britain nowadays has increased, reduced or is about the same over the last few years? - Those coming from countries in the European Union with the right to work in Britain

All respondents

Channel crossing UK asylum system
sympathy priority
Great Not very
deal/fair much/non

Total amount e Fair Deterrent
(A) (8) © (D) (E)
Unweighted base 3004 1682 1150 1092 1209
Weighted base 3004 1642 1182 1023 1261
Increased a lot 337 163 157 88 179
1% 10% 13% 9% 14%
8D AB AD
Increased a little 379 246 124 132 162
13% 15% 1% 13% 13%
c AC
Is about the same 668 365 266 221 299
22% 22% 22% 22% 24%
Reduced a little 696 330 337 220 335
23% 20% 28% 22% 27%
8 AB AD
Reduced a lot 547 352 182 258 182
18% 21% 15% 25% 14%
cE AC AE
Don’t know 377 186 116 102 104
13% 1% 10% 10% 8%
CDE
NET Increased 715 409 282 221 341
24% 25% 24% 22% 27%
AD
NET Reduced 1243 682 519 478 517
41% 42% 44% 47% 41%

AE

the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/8/C,A/D/E Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



Home

Q11A. For each of the following groups, do you think the number of immigrants coming to Britain nowadays has increased, reduced or is about the same over the last few years? - Those coming from places other than the European Union with the right to work in Britain

All respondents

Unweighted base

Weighted base

Increased a lot

Increased a little

Is about the same

Reduced a little

Reduced a lot

Don’t know

NET Increased

NET Reduced

Overlap formulae used

Cc P (5%): A/B/C

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E/F/G/H/IA/I/K/LA/M/N/O/P,A/Q/RA/S/TA/U/N/W/X/Y,A/Z/a Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Total
(A)

3004

3004

385
13%
T

637
21%
GK

862
29%
Iy

14%

1021
34%
CKNV

659
22%
D)

Gender
Male Female
(8) (€
1343 1633
1458 1518
195 180
13% 12%
330 306
23% 20%
432 420
30% 28%
228 198
16% 13%
114 118
8% 8%
160 296
11% 19%
AB
525 486
36% 32%
342 316
23% 21%

18-24
(]
243

447

8%

131
29%
AEFGHI

150

33%

46
10%

13%

168
38%

16%

25-34
(E)
498

509

54
11%

102
20%

67
13%

36
7%

88
17%

156
31%

103
20%

Age bands
35-44 45-54
(F) (6)
495 527
507 444
54 65
11% 15%

D
103 70
20% 16%
140 124
28% 28%
83 63
16% 14%
39 40
8% 9%
88 82
17% 18%

HI
157 135
31% 30%
122 103
24% 23%

55-64
(H)
536

505

77
15%

106
21%

145
29%

68
14%

45
9%

64
13%

183
36%

113
22%

21-018772-01 - 19th July - 3rd August 2022

98
17%
ADEF

125
21%

142
24%

101
17%
AD

45
8%

81
14%

38%
AEFG

146
25%

PUBLIC

Unbound Longitudinal Study (W14)
GB General Public

Age condensed bands

18-34
0
741

956

91
9%

233
24%
AK

311
33%

113
12%

7%

146
15%

324
34%

176
18%

35-54
(K)
1022

119
12%

173
18%

264
28%

145
15%

79
8%

170
18%
AL

292
31%

225
24%

55+
]
1241

1097

175
16%
AIK

231
21%

26%

169
15%

90
8%

145
13%

37%
AK

259
24%

AB
(™M)

933

807

108
13%

191
24%

216
27%

111
14%

119
15%

300
37%
AN

172
21%

Social grade
c1 c2
(N) (0)

1013 381
836 620
92 68
11% 11%
163 132
20% 21%
254 203
30% 33%
P
128 92
15% 15%
52 47
6% 8%
148 78
18% 13%
A0
255 199
31% 32%
180 139

21%

22%

(P)
677

742

117
16%

150
20%

189
26%

16%

267
36%

168
23%

Work status

Working
@
1816

1758

214
12%

374
21%

30%

248
14%

15%

587
33%

380
22%

Not

working  graduate

(R)
1188

1246

171
14%

263
21%

27%

179
14%

35%

279
22%

Education

Not

(s)
1541

2184

292
13%

457
21%

614
28%

300
14%

166
8%

355
16%

749
34%

466
21%

Graduate
m
1463

820

93
11%

180
22%

248
30%

127
16%

66
8%

106
13%

273
33%

193
24%

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

LA/Y/K/LA/M/N/O/P,A/Q/R,A/S/TA/U/N/W/X/Y,A/Z/a Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

North
(v)

104
14%

163
23%

29%

97
13%

52
7%

95
13%

267
37%

149
21%

Region
South East

Midlands/ and South

Wales
w)
695

632

11%

115
18%

18%

185
29%

141
22%

West
(w)
999

987

138
14%

197
20%

289
29%

14%

65
7%

157
16%

335
34%

206
21%

London

(X)

42
11%

105
27%

113
29%

61
16%

23
6%

47
12%

146
37%

84
22%

Scotland
)
281

273

22%

14%

41
15%
AUVWX

46
17%

88
32%

Ethnicity
Ethnic
minority White
@ (a)
249 2707
273 2681
23 355
8% 13%
A
71 556
26% 21%
89 756
33% 28%
33 393
12% 15%
12 218
4% 8%
A
45 403
16% 15%
94 911
34% 34%
45 611
16% 23%

13
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21-018772-01 - 19th July - 3rd August 2022
PUBLIC
Unbound Longitudinal Study (W14)
GB General Public
Q11A. For each of the following groups, do you think the number of immigrants coming to Britain nowadays has increased, reduced or is about the same over the last few years? - Those coming from places other than the European Union with the right to work in Britain

All respondents

British future migration impact Household income
Party preference EU Ref 2016 Migration impact on Britain categories feeling
Did not
vote/too If i Balancer If i C
Total Con Lab LD Other Leave Remain young Negative Indecisive Positive  sceptics  middles liberals  le/coping

(A) (8) © (D) (E) (F) (6) (H) U} U] (K) [C] (M) (N) (0)

Unweighted base 3004 804 890 300 340 1152 1345 406 823 504 1471 632 1403 763 2059 880
Weighted base 3004 786 886 275 340 1178 1179 527 865 524 1395 665 1420 698 1964 964
Increased a lot 385 129 89 31 40 206 111 59 196 56 113 168 135 62 216 167
13% 16% 10% 1% 12% 17% 9% 11% 23% 11% 8% 25% 9% 9% 11% 17%
CGKMNO AC AGH AK AMN A0
Increased a little 637 176 188 73 72 233 249 135 159 126 334 118 335 165 432 197
21% 22% 21% 27% 21% 20% 21% 26% 18% 24% 24% 18% 24% 24% 22% 20%
I F | Al AL L
Is about the same 862 216 294 84 96 319 356 158 205 194 422 138 497 186 589 250
29% 27% 33% 31% 28% 27% 30% 30% 24% 37% 30% 21% 35% 27% 30% 26%
I AB AIK | AN L
Reduced a little 427 146 131 30 38 195 174 44 129 63 217 103 202 104 288 133
14% 19% 15% 1% 1% 17% 15% 8% 15% 12% 16% 16% 14% 15% 15% 14%
H ADE AH H
Reduced a lot 232 45 71 30 45 83 113 33 77 17 136 68 68 94 142 86
8% 6% 8% 1% 13% 7% 10% 6% 9% 3% 10% 10% 5% 13% 7% 9%
BIM B ABC A J I M AM
Don’t know 461 75 114 26 49 141 176 99 100 68 173 70 182 88 297 130
15% 9% 13% 10% 14% 12% 15% 19% 12% 13% 12% 1% 13% 13% 15% 14%
BCDFIKLMN B F
NET Increased 1021 305 276 104 112 439 360 193 355 182 447 286 470 227 648 364
34% 39% 31% 38% 33% 37% 31% 37% 41% 35% 32% 43% 33% 33% 33% 38%
G AC AG AK AMN A0
NET Reduced 659 191 202 61 84 279 287 77 206 80 353 171 270 198 430 220
22% 24% 23% 22% 25% 24% 24% 15% 24% 15% 25% 26% 19% 28% 22% 23%
HIM H AH J I M AM

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, I1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D/E,A/F/G/H,A/I/I/KA/L/M/N,A/O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/8/C/D/E,A/F/G/H,A/I/KA/L/M/N,A/O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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21-018772-01 - 19th July - 3rd August 2022
PUBLIC
Unbound Longitudinal Study (W14)
GB General Public
Q11A. For each of the following groups, do you think the number of immigrants coming to Britain nowadays has increased, reduced or is about the same over the last few years? - Those coming from places other than the European Union with the right to work in Britain

All respondents

Channel crossing UK asylum system
sympathy priority
Great Not very
deal/fair much/non

Total amount e Fair Deterrent
(A) (8) © (D) (E)
Unweighted base 3004 1682 1150 1092 1209
Weighted base 3004 1642 1182 1023 1261
Increased a lot 385 148 222 77 243
13% 9% 19% 8% 19%
8D AB AD
Increased a little 637 407 215 246 266
21% 25% 18% 24% 21%
c AC A
Is about the same 862 485 336 330 349
29% 30% 28% 32% 28%
AE
Reduced a little 427 223 175 143 175
14% 14% 15% 14% 14%
Reduced a lot 232 126 100 85 104
8% 8% 8% 8% 8%
Don’t know 461 254 133 141 124
15% 15% 1% 14% 10%
cE c E
NET Increased 1021 554 437 323 509
34% 34% 37% 32% 40%
A AD
NET Reduced 659 349 276 229 279
22% 21% 23% 22% 22%

the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/8/C,A/D/E Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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All respondents

Unweighted base

Weighted base

Increased a lot

Increased a little

Is about the same

Reduced a little

Reduced a lot

Don’t know

NET Increased

NET Reduced

Overlap formulae used

Cc P (5%): A/B/C

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E/F/G/H/IA/I/K/LA/M/N/O/P,A/Q/RA/S/TA/U/N/W/X/Y,A/Z/a Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Total
(A)

3004

3004

347
12%
NY

563
19%
GIKLMTWa

880
29%

551
18%
su

200
7%
CN

15%
BDLT

911
30%
GKTWYa

751
25%
cpIsu

Gender
Male Female
(8) (€
1343 1633
1458 1518
178 162
12% 11%
282 279
19% 18%
426 450
29% 30%
282 266
19% 18%
111 85
8% 6%
180 276
12% 18%
AB
460 441
32% 29%
393 351
27% 23%

18-24
(]
243

447

12%

141
31%
AEFGHI

126
28%

45
10%

193
43%
AEFGHI

83
19%

25-34
(E)
498

509

51
10%

90
18%

157
31%

83
16%

35
7%

93
18%

28%

118
23%

Age bands
35-44 45-54
(F) (6)
495 527
507 444
54 43
11% 10%
82 68
16% 15%
145 126
29% 28%
107 79
21% 18%
28 35
6% 8%
90 93
18% 21%
DH ADHI
136 111
27% 25%
135 114
27% 26%

55-64
(H)
536

505

66
13%

92
18%

154
30%

91
18%

40
8%

63
12%

158
31%

130
26%

21-018772-01 - 19th July - 3rd August 2022

81
14%

90
15%

173
29%

126
21%
AD

44
7%

78
13%

171
29%

170
29%
AD

PUBLIC

Unbound Longitudinal Study (W14)
GB General Public

Q11A. For each of the following groups, do you think the number of immigrants coming to Britain nowadays has increased, reduced or is about the same over the last few years? - Those coming to study in Britain (from any country)

Age condensed bands

18-34
0
741

956

103
11%

231
24%

283
30%

148
15%

6%

138
14%

334
35%
AK

201
21%

35-54
(K)
1022

97
10%

150
16%

28%

186
20%

63
7%

184
19%
AL

247
26%

249
26%

55+
]
1241

1097

147
13%
AK

182
17%

141
13%

30%

301
27%

AB
(™M)

933

807

110
14%
AN

130
16%

205
25%

159
20%

16%

241
30%

228
28%

Social grade
c1 c2
(N) (0)

1013 381
836 620
73 65
9% 10%
162 130
19% 21%
250 202
30% 33%
™M
162 107
19% 17%
44 39
5% 6%
145 77
17% 12%

o

235 195
28% 31%
206 146

25%

24%

(P)
677

742

13%

140
19%

223
30%

123
17%

108
15%

239
32%

171
23%

Work status

Working

(@
1816

1758

199
11%

320
18%

542
31%

312
18%

15%

519
30%

428
24%

Not

working  graduate

(R)
1188

1246

149
12%

243
19%

194
16%

31%

323
26%

Education

Not

(s)

1541

2184

254
12%

427
20%

648
30%

361
17%

130
6%

364
17%
AT

681
31%

491
22%

Graduate
m
1463

820

93
11%

137
17%

232
28%

190
23%

70
8%
AS

98
12%

230
28%

260
32%
AS

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

LA/Y/K/LA/M/N/O/P,A/Q/R,A/S/TA/U/N/W/X/Y,A/Z/a Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

North
(v)

103
14%
AWY

110
15%

36
5%

93
13%

255
35%

147
20%

Region
South East

Midlands/ and South

Wales
w)
695

632

11%

122
19%

175
28%

112
18%

42
7%

108
17%

194
31%

154
24%

West
(w)
999

987

99
10%

157
16%

302
31%

19%

66
7%

17%
Ux

257
26%

257
26%

London

(X)

54
14%

87
22%

96
25%

80
20%

29
8%

45
11%

141
36%
wy

109
28%

Scotland
)
281

273

7%

45
17%

80
29%

44
16%

64
23%

85
31%

Ethnicity
Ethnic

minority White
@ (a)
249 2707
273 2681
27 313
10% 12%
68 480
25% 18%
Aa
75 794
28% 30%
47 502
17% 19%
19 178
7% 7%
37 414
14% 15%
95 792
35% 30%
66 680
24% 25%

16
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21-018772-01 - 19th July - 3rd August 2022
PUBLIC
Unbound Longitudinal Study (W14)
GB General Public
Q11A. For each of the following groups, do you think the number of immigrants coming to Britain nowadays has increased, reduced or is about the same over the last few years? - Those coming to study in Britain (from any country)

All respondents

British future migration impact Household income
Party preference EU Ref 2016 Migration impact on Britain categories feeling
Did not
vote/too If i Balancer If i C
Total Con Lab LD Other Leave Remain young Negative Indecisive Positive  sceptics  middles liberals  le/coping

(A) (8) © (D) (E) (F) (6) (H) U} U] (K) [C] (M) (N) (0)

Unweighted base 3004 804 890 300 340 1152 1345 406 823 504 1471 632 1403 763 2059 880
Weighted base 3004 786 886 275 340 1178 1179 527 865 524 1395 665 1420 698 1964 964
Increased a lot 347 108 69 36 28 174 98 52 164 48 119 144 120 67 211 136
12% 14% 8% 13% 8% 15% 8% 10% 19% 9% 9% 22% 8% 10% 11% 14%
CGKM CE c AGH AK AMN A0
Increased a little 563 156 198 42 54 219 183 139 159 110 264 121 302 110 378 174
19% 20% 22% 15% 16% 19% 16% 26% 18% 21% 19% 18% 21% 16% 19% 18%
GN ADE AFG AN
Is about the same 880 256 260 80 94 375 334 148 244 192 402 184 487 166 584 278
29% 33% 29% 29% 28% 32% 28% 28% 28% 37% 29% 28% 34% 24% 30% 29%
N A A AIK AN
Reduced a little 551 139 170 67 72 194 269 81 138 81 317 98 258 180 374 173
18% 18% 19% 24% 21% 16% 23% 15% 16% 16% 23% 15% 18% 26% 19% 18%
L AB AFH Al AM
Reduced a lot 200 36 90 20 30 60 121 17 48 18 131 42 59 96 121 73
7% 5% 10% 7% 9% 5% 10% 3% 6% 4% 9% 6% 4% 14% 6% 8%
BFHIM AB B AFH Al AM
Don’t know 462 90 100 30 62 157 173 89 111 75 161 76 192 78 297 131
15% 1% 1% 1% 18% 13% 15% 17% 13% 14% 12% 1% 14% 11% 15% 14%
BCFIKLMN BCD
NET Increased 911 264 267 78 82 392 281 191 323 157 384 265 422 177 589 309
30% 34% 30% 29% 24% 33% 24% 36% 37% 30% 27% 40% 30% 25% 30% 32%
EGKN AE AG AG AK AMN
NET Reduced 751 175 260 87 102 254 390 98 186 100 449 140 318 277 494 246
25% 22% 29% 32% 30% 22% 33% 19% 22% 19% 32% 21% 22% 40% 25% 26%
FHILM AB AB B AFH Al ALM

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, I1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D/E,A/F/G/H,A/I/I/KA/L/M/N,A/O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/8/C/D/E,A/F/G/H,A/I/KA/L/M/N,A/O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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21-018772-01 - 19th July - 3rd August 2022
PUBLIC
Unbound Longitudinal Study (W14)
GB General Public
Q11A. For each of the following groups, do you think the number of immigrants coming to Britain nowadays has increased, reduced or is about the same over the last few years? - Those coming to study in Britain (from any country)

All respondents

Channel crossing UK asylum system
sympathy priority
Great Not very
deal/fair much/non

Total amount e Fair Deterrent
(A) (8) © (D) (E)
Unweighted base 3004 1682 1150 1092 1209
Weighted base 3004 1642 1182 1023 1261
Increased a lot 347 168 166 77 203
12% 10% 14% 8% 16%
8D AB AD
Increased a little 563 327 221 208 246
19% 20% 19% 20% 20%
Is about the same 880 474 359 277 403
29% 29% 30% 27% 32%
AD
Reduced a little 551 319 213 222 209
18% 19% 18% 22% 17%
AE
Reduced a lot 200 122 73 108 61
7% 7% 6% 1% 5%
£ AE
Don’t know 462 233 149 132 140
15% 14% 13% 13% 1%
CDE
NET Increased 911 495 387 285 449
30% 30% 33% 28% 36%
A AD
NET Reduced 751 440 286 329 270
25% 27% 24% 32% 21%
3 A AE

the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/8/C,A/D/E Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



Home

All respondents

Unweighted base

Weighted base

Increased a lot

Increased a little

Is about the same

Reduced a little

Reduced a lot

Don’t know

NET Increased

NET Reduced

Overlap formulae used

Cc P (5%): A/B/C

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E/F/G/H/IA/I/K/LA/M/N/O/P,A/Q/RA/S/TA/U/N/W/X/Y,A/Z/a Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Total
(A)

3004

3004

1168
39%
DEFIKQTXYZ

701
23%
HLS

508
17%
ILPRSa

175
6%
GHila

164
5%
CNT

288
10%
BHILOa

1869
62%
DEFIKQTYZ

339
11%
CLNa

Gender
Male Female
(8) (€
1343 1633
1458 1518
558 600
38% 40%
351 345
24% 23%
255 248
17% 16%
93 78
6% 5%
95 69
7% 5%
c
106 178
7% 12%
AB
909 945
62% 62%
188 147
13% 10%

18-24
(]
243

447

121
27%

121
27%

98
22%
HI

42
9%
AGHI

5%

41
9%

243
54%

15%

25-34
(E)
498

509

132
26%

127
25%

112
22%

50
10%
AGHI

25
5%

63
12%
HI

259
51%

75
15%
AGHI

Age bands
35-44 45-54
(F) (6)
495 527
507 444
156 164
31% 37%

DE
127 97
25% 22%
H
108 79
21% 18%
AHI |
31 15
6% 3%
22 26
4% 6%
63 62
12% 14%
HI AHI
283 260
56% 59%
E
53 42
11% 9%

55-64
(H)
536

505

263
52%
ADEFG

96
19%

71
14%

32
6%

25
5%

359
71%
ADEFG

49
10%

21-018772-01 - 19th July - 3rd August 2022

34
6%

34
6%

465
78%
ADEFGH

54
9%

PUBLIC

Unbound Longitudinal Study (W14)
GB General Public

Q11A. For each of the following groups, do you think the number of immigrants coming to Britain nowadays has increased, reduced or is about the same over the last few years? - Those coming to seek refuge or asylum in Britain

Age condensed bands

18-34
0
741

956

253
27%

248
26%

210
22%

91
10%

49
5%

104
11%

502
53%

140
15%

35-54
(K)
1022

320
34%

224
24%

187
20%
AL

46

49
5%

125
13%
AL

544
57%

95
10%

55+
]
1241

1097

54%
AIK

228
21%

111
10%

38

66
6%

59
5%

75%
AIK

104
9%

AB
(™M)
933

807

307
38%

183
23%

130
16%

490
61%

12%

Social grade
c1 c2
(N) (0)

1013 381
836 620
310 260
37% 42%
208 129
25% 21%
161 117
19% 19%
AP P
41 40
5% 6%
35 35
4% 6%
81 38
10% 6%
518 389
62% 63%
76 75

9%

12%

(P)
677

742

291
39%

181

24%

13%

472
64%

13%

Work status

Working
@
1816

1758

620
35%

422
24%

348
20%

164
9%

1042
59%

203
12%

Not

working  graduate

(R)
1188

1246

44%
AQ

279
22%

160
13%

124
10%

827
66%

136
11%

Education

Not

(s)
1541

2184

935
43%
AT

472

22%

325
15%

121

127
6%

204
9%

1407
64%
AT

248
11%

Graduate
m
1463

820

233
28%

229
28%

182
22%
AS

55

37
4%

84
10%

56%

91
11%

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

LA/Y/K/LA/M/N/O/P,A/Q/R,A/S/TA/U/N/W/X/Y,A/Z/a Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

North
(v)
700

171
24%

116
16%

37

37
5%

61
8%

10%

Region
South East

Midlands/ and South

Wales
w)
695

632

252
40%

140
22%

69
11%

392
62%

12%

West
(w)
999

987

409
41%

206
21%

173
17%

53

47
5%

99
10%

616
62%

100
10%

London

(X)

125
32%

119
30%

73
19%

29
7%

244
62%

45
12%

Scotland
)
281

273

81
30%

64
24%

146
53%

47
17%

Ethnicity
Ethnic
minority White
@ (a)
249 2707
273 2681
51 1101
19% 41%
Az
68 619
25% 23%
80 426
29% 16%
Aa
27 145
10% 5%
Aa
13 147
5% 5%
35 243
13% 9%
119 1720
44% 64%
Az
40 291
15% 11%
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21-018772-01 - 19th July - 3rd August 2022
PUBLIC
Unbound Longitudinal Study (W14)
GB General Public
Q11A. For each of the following groups, do you think the number of immigrants coming to Britain nowadays has increased, reduced or is about the same over the last few years? - Those coming to seek refuge or asylum in Britain

All respondents

British future migration impact Household income
Party preference EU Ref 2016 Migration impact on Britain categories feeling
Did not
vote/too If i Balancer If i C
Total Con Lab LD Other Leave Remain young Negative Indecisive Positive  sceptics  middles liberals  le/coping

(A) (8) © (D) (E) (F) (6) (H) U} U] (K) [C] (M) (N) (0)

Unweighted base 3004 804 890 300 340 1152 1345 406 823 504 1471 632 1403 763 2059 880
Weighted base 3004 786 886 275 340 1178 1179 527 865 524 1395 665 1420 698 1964 964
Increased a lot 1168 393 279 90 115 649 312 168 565 221 322 466 508 134 760 406
39% 50% 31% 33% 34% 55% 27% 32% 65% 42% 23% 70% 36% 19% 39% 42%
CGHKMN ACDE AGH AK K AMN N A
Increased a little 701 166 259 79 77 197 349 133 92 140 432 54 403 207 501 188
23% 21% 29% 29% 23% 17% 30% 25% 11% 27% 31% 8% 28% 30% 25% 20%
FILP AB B AF F | Al AL AL AP
Is about the same 508 91 197 55 60 125 274 91 47 80 355 24 272 185 330 158
17% 12% 22% 20% 18% 1% 23% 17% 5% 15% 25% 4% 19% 27% 17% 16%
BFIL AB B B AFH F | Al AL AM
Reduced a little 175 49 56 22 21 53 75 46 37 34 99 21 91 58 100 69
6% 6% 6% 8% 6% 4% 6% 9% 4% 6% 7% 3% 6% 8% 5% 7%
FILO AF Al L AL
Reduced a lot 164 48 35 5 36 94 49 20 83 14 67 71 44 49 99 62
5% 6% 4% 2% 1% 8% 4% 4% 10% 3% 5% 1% 3% 7% 5% 6%
CDGIM D ABCD AGH AK AMN M
Don’t know 288 39 62 24 32 61 119 69 41 35 120 29 102 65 173 81
10% 5% 7% 9% 9% 5% 10% 13% 5% 7% 9% 4% 7% 9% 9% 8%
BCFILM B F AR | L L
NET Increased 1869 558 538 170 191 846 662 301 657 361 754 520 911 341 1261 594
62% 71% 61% 62% 56% 72% 56% 57% 76% 69% 54% 78% 64% 49% 64% 62%
EGKN ACDE AGH AK AK AMN N A
NET Reduced 339 97 90 27 57 146 124 67 120 48 166 91 135 107 200 131
1% 12% 10% 10% 17% 12% 1% 13% 14% 9% 12% 14% 10% 15% 10% 14%
Mo ACD I M AM A0

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, I1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D/E,A/F/G/H,A/I/I/KA/L/M/N,A/O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/8/C/D/E,A/F/G/H,A/I/KA/L/M/N,A/O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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21-018772-01 - 19th July - 3rd August 2022
PUBLIC
Unbound Longitudinal Study (W14)
GB General Public
Q11A. For each of the following groups, do you think the number of immigrants coming to Britain nowadays has increased, reduced or is about the same over the last few years? - Those coming to seek refuge or asylum in Britain

All respondents

Channel crossing UK asylum system
sympathy priority
Great Not very
deal/fair much/non

Total amount e Fair Deterrent
(A) (8) © (D) (E)
Unweighted base 3004 1682 1150 1092 1209
Weighted base 3004 1642 1182 1023 1261
Increased a lot 1168 407 720 212 740
39% 25% 61% 21% 59%
8D AB AD
Increased a little 701 505 169 314 228
23% 31% 14% 31% 18%
cE AC AE
Is about the same 508 389 81 263 116
17% 24% 7% 26% 9%
cE AC AE
Reduced a little 175 118 51 93 42
6% 7% 4% 9% 3%
cE AC AE
Reduced a lot 164 46 110 40 93
5% 3% 9% 4% 7%
8D AB AD
Don’t know 288 177 51 101 43
10% 1% 4% 10% 3%
cE c E
NET Increased 1869 912 889 526 968
62% 56% 75% 51% 77%
8D AB AD
NET Reduced 339 164 161 133 136
1% 10% 14% 13% 1%
8 AB

the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/8/C,A/D/E Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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Q12. Overall, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the way the current government is dealing with immigration?

All respondents

21-018772-01 - 19th July - 3rd August 2022

PUBLIC

Unbound Longitudinal Study (W14)
GB General Public

Gender Age bands Age condensed bands
Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ 1834 35-54 55+
(A) (8) (€ (D) (E) (F) (6) (H) 1 U] (K) G}
Unweighted base 3004 1343 1633 243 498 495 527 536 705 741 1022 1241
Weighted base 3004 1458 1518 447 509 507 444 505 592 956 951 1097
Very satisfied 89 65 21 28 28 18 7 4 4 57 25 7
3% 4% 1% 6% 6% 4% 1% 1% 1% 6% 3% 1%
CGHILORSU AC AGHI AGHI HI AKL L
Fairly satisfied 235 123 109 64 66 36 20 21 28 130 56 48
8% 8% 7% 14% 13% 7% % 4% 5% 14% 6% 4%
GHIKLRa AFGHI AFGHI AKL
Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied 685 289 392 113 134 115 105 98 120 246 221 218
23% 20% 26% 25% 26% 23% 24% 19% 20% 26% 23% 20%
BLTa AB HI L
Fairly dissatisfied 825 384 435 115 129 126 11 145 199 244 237 344
27% 26% 29% 26% 25% 25% 25% 29% 34% 26% 25% 31%
z ADEFG AJK
Very dissatisfied 1008 539 458 110 103 174 170 220 232 214 343 452
34% 37% 30% 25% 20% 34% 38% 44% 39% 22% 36% 41%
CDEIQTXZ AC DE ADE ADEF ADE J AJK
Don't know 161 59 103 17 48 37 32 18 10 65 69 28
5% 4% 7% 4% 10% 7% 7% 4% 2% 7% 7% 3%
BIL AB ADHI HI HI L AL
NET Satisfied 323 188 130 93 9 55 26 24 31 187 81 56
11% 13% 9% 21% 18% 1% 6% 5% 5% 20% 9% 5%
CGHIKLRSWa AC AFGHI AFGHI GHI AKL L
NET Dissatisfied 1834 923 893 225 233 300 280 364 431 458 581 795
61% 63% 59% 50% 46% 59% 63% 2% 73% 48% 61% 2%
CDEJQTXZ c E DE ADEFG ADEFG J AJK
Net satisfied (satisfied minus dissatisfied) -1510 -735 -762 -132 -139 -245 -254 -340 -400 271 -499 -740
-50% -50% -50% -30% -27% -48% -57% -67% -67% -28% -53% -67%
This work was carried out in d. with the req of the inter | quality d

Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E/F/G/H/|A/Y/K/L,A/M/N/O/P,A/Q/R,A/S/T,A/U/V/W/X/Y,A/Z/a Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E/F/G/H/\,A//K/LA/M/N/O/P,A/Q/R,A/S/T,A/U/V/W/X/Y,A/2/a Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

AB
(™M)
933

807

176
22%

225
28%

280
35%

5%

11%

505
63%

-418
-52%

Social grade
c c2
(N) (0)

1013 381
836 620
31 7
4% 1%

o

62 57
7% 9%
198 147
24% 24%
229 188
27% 30%
265 200
32% 32%
51 20
6% 3%
92 65
11% 10%
494 388
59% 63%
-402 -323
-48% -52%

(P)
677

742

164
22%

184

263
35%

7%

11%

447
60%

-368
-50%

Work status

Working
(@
1816

1758

32%

105
6%

1016
58%

-781
-44%

Not
working

(R)
1188

1246

283
23%

366
29%

452
36%

56
5%

89
7%

818
66%

-729
-58%

Education
Not
graduate Graduate
(s) m
1541 1463
2184 820
37 52
2% 6%
As
155 80
7% 10%
As
511 174
23% 21%
611 215
28% 26%
748 261
34% 32%
123 38
6% 5%
192 132
9% 16%
As
1359 475
62% 58%
T
-1167 -343
-53% -42%

d for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

North
()
700

721

160
22%

196
27%

259
36%

32
4%

74
10%

455
63%

-381
-53%

Region
South East

Midlands/ and South

Wales
)

695

632

147
23%

165

217
34%

7%

9%

382
61%

-324
-51%

West
(w)

33%

58
6%

83
8%

London
(X)
329

391

36

AuVWY

52
13%
AVWY

88
23%

99
25%

105
27%

3%

88
22%
AUVWY

205
52%

-117
-30%

Scotland
(v)
281

273

7%

174
64%

-156
-57%

Ethnicity
Ethnic
minority White
@ (a)
249 2707
273 2681
12 75
5% 3%
51 179
19% 7%
Aa
95 580
35% 22%
Aa
46 765
17% 29%
Az
49 942
18% 35%
Az
20 139
7% 5%
63 254
23% 9%
Aa
95 1707
35% 64%
Az
-32 -1453
-12% -54%
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21-018772-01 - 19th July - 3rd August 2022
PUBLIC
Unbound Longitudinal Study (W14)
GB General Public
Q12. Overall, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the way the current government is dealing with immigration?

All respondents

British future migration impact  Household income

Party preference EU Ref 2016 Migration impact on Britain categories feeling
Did not
vote/too Migration Balancer Migration Comfortab Finding it
Total Con Lab Lo Other Leave Remain young  Negative Indecisive Positive sceptics middles liberals le/coping difficult
(a) (8) © (D) (E) (7 (G) (H) U} U] (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P)
Unweighted base 3004 804 890 300 340 1152 1345 406 823 504 1471 632 1403 763 2059 880
Weighted base 3004 786 886 275 340 1178 1179 527 865 524 1395 665 1420 698 1964 964
Very satisfied 89 34 18 22 3 39 40 3 9 5 72 5 27 54 75 14
3% 4% 2% 8% 1% 3% 3% 1% 1% 1% 5% 1% 2% 8% 4% 1%
EHULMP ACE ABCE H H Al AM ap
Fairly satisfied 235 97 53 23 20 84 94 49 32 32 161 16 141 68 170 59
8% 12% 6% 8% 6% 7% 8% 9% 4% 6% 12% 2% 10% 10% 9% 6%
aL ACE Al AL L A
Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied 685 202 200 60 50 232 270 147 104 197 321 63 446 113 474 192
23% 26% 23% 22% 15% 20% 23% 28% 12% 38% 23% 10% 31% 16% 24% 20%
EFILNP 3 3 AF AIK 1 AN L ap
Fairly dissatisfied 825 251 234 82 92 331 333 141 251 168 366 17 472 143 566 247
27% 32% 26% 30% 27% 28% 28% 27% 29% 32% 26% 26% 33% 20% 29% 26%
N Ac AK N AN
Very dissatisfied 1008 189 344 75 162 458 387 146 458 100 425 402 281 300 597 404
34% 24% 39% 27% 48% 39% 33% 28% 53% 19% 30% 60% 20% 43% 30% 2%
BDHIKMO ABD ABCD AGH AK ) AMN AV A0
Don't know 161 13 38 13 13 35 56 41 11 21 49 9 51 21 83 49
5% 2% 4% 5% 4% 3% 5% 8% 1% 4% 4% 1% 4% 3% 4% 5%
BFIKLMNO 8 8 F F 1 1 L
NET Satisfied 323 131 71 46 23 123 133 52 41 37 233 21 168 122 245 73
11% 17% 8% 17% 7% 10% 11% 10% 5% 7% 17% 3% 12% 17% 12% 8%
CEuLP ACE ACE Al L AM AP
NET Dissatisfied 1834 440 577 157 254 789 719 287 709 268 792 573 754 442 1162 651
61% 56% 65% 57% 75% 67% 61% 54% 82% 51% 57% 86% 53% 63% 59% 67%
BHIKMO ABD ABCD AGH H AK AMN ™ A0
Net satisfied (satisfied minus dissatisfied) -1510 -309 -506 -111 -231 -666 -586 -235 -668 -231 -559 -552 -585 -321 -918 -578
-50% -39% -57% -40% -68% -57% -50% -45% -77% -44% -40% -83% -41% -46% -47% -60%

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, I1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/8/C/D/EA/F/G/H.A/N/I/KA/L/M/N.A/O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C/D/E,A/F/G/H,A/\/3/K,A/L/M/N,A/O/P Minimum Bose: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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21-018772-01 - 19th July - 3rd August 2022
PUBLIC
Unbound Longitudinal Study (W14)
GB General Public
Q12. Overall, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the way the current government is dealing with immigration?

All respondents

Channel crossing UK asylum system
sympathy priority
Great Not very
deal/fair much/non

Total amount e Fair Deterrent
(a) (8) © (D) (E)
Unweighted base 3004 1682 1150 1092 1209
Weighted base 3004 1642 1182 1023 1261
Very satisfied 89 77 10 41 41
3% 5% 1% 4% 3%
c Ac
Fairly satisfied 235 176 48 108 91
8% 11% 4% 11% 7%
c AC AE
Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied 685 413 209 228 245
23% 25% 18% 22% 19%
e ac
Fairly dissatisfied 825 439 361 248 372
27% 27% 31% 24% 30%
o A [
Very dissatisfied 1008 456 525 359 487
34% 28% 44% 35% 39%
8 B A
Don't know 161 79 29 39 25
5% 5% 2% 4% 2%
CDE c 3
NET Satisfied 323 254 58 148 132
11% 15% 5% 14% 10%
c Ac AE
NET Dissatisfied 1834 895 886 607 860
61% 55% 75% 59% 68%
8 B AD
Net satisfied (satisfied minus dissatisfied) -1510 -642 -828 -459 =727
-50% -39% -70% -45% -58%

the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/8/CA/D/E Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



GOVTDISSAT. And for which of the following reasons, if any, make you dissatisfied with the way the current government is dealing with immigration? Please pick all that apply.

Al those di ith the way the dealing with
Gender
Total  Male  Female
Q] (8) ©
Unweighted base 1871 880 973
Weighted base 1834 923 893
Not doing enough to stop channel migrant crossings 1017 527 485
55% 57% 54%
oepmancz
Allowing too many people to claim asvium in Britain m 02 366
2% aa% %
oemanvz
Immigration numbers are too high 764 389 372
2% a2% 2%
oemanz
Being too generous to migrants/asylum seekers 740 386 352
0% a2% 39%
oemanvz
‘The government isn't clear to the public about what
its policies are 582 308 269
3% 33% 30%
Not treating asvlum seekers well 571 254 303
3% 27% 3%
BILPRSU s
Creating a negative or fearful environment for
migrants who live in Britain 565 256 296
3% 28% 3%
BhiLPRSa 3
Not enough migrants coming to fillkills/labour
shortages 503 261 21
27% 28% 26%
e
Not taking in enough asvium seekers 285 128 147
16% 14% 16%
Loswa
Izenerallv don't lie the government a27 210 208
23% 2% 23%
K
Other (specifv) 60 25 3
3% 3% %
Don'tknow 23 12 2
1% 1% 1%
ta
NET Negative 1249 655 589
68% 71% 66%
oomanz A
NET Positive 861 02 a4
7% 4% 50%
BGHILPSWa s
Mean number of mentions 3.47 345 347
FNa

Overlap formulae usedt

This work was carried out in

1824
(0)
122

225

100
aa%
AEFGHI*

36%

152

ArGH®

333
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Age bands Age condensed bands
2536 3544 4554 5564 65+ 1834 3554 554+
() ® (© (H) 0} 0] (K) ()
241 275 335 379 519 363 610 898
233 300 280 360 431 as8 581 795
%8 139 166 21 317 154 305 558
a2% a6% 59% 66% 74% 34% 52% 70%
o o oer ADEF ADEFGH f K
67 118 121 184 233 116 239 218
29% 39% a3% 51% 5% 25% 1% 53%
oe oe Aps Avera f K
66 114 119 182 233 116 234 415
2% 38% a2% 50% 5% 25% a0% 52%
oe oe Aps AverG f K
67 13 109 178 238 102 22 416
29% 38% 39% a9% 55% 2% 38% 52%
o o oe ADEFG ADEFG f K
62 %0 8 17 146 145 174 264
26% 30% 30% 32% 34% 32% 30% 33%
102 91 76 97 88 220 166 185
4% 30% 7% 27% 20% a8% 20% 23%
AFGHI ' L L
% 100 7 89 8 219 174 173
a2% 33% 26% 24% 19% a8% 30% 2%
AcHI " ' A L
76 86 68 92 126 130 154 219
3% 20% 2% 25% 20% 28% 7% 27%
a6 39 a0 a8 aa 114 79 92
20% 13% 14% 13% 10% 25% 14% 12%
' L
58 54 59 72 8 158 113 156
25% 18% 2% 20% 19% 35% 19% 20%
L
7 1 6 12 15 16 17 27
3% % 2% 3% % 3% 3% %
5 3 10 1 2 7 13 3
2% 1% % . * 1% 2% .
an A
128 195 202 280 363 209 3% 643
55% 65% 2% 77% 8% a6% 68% 81%
o o oE ADEF ADEFGH s K
147 136 116 146 165 299 251 311
63% a5% 2% 0% 38% 65% 3% 39%
AFGHI e
328 322 341 361 375 330 331 369
[ A0EFG K
with the of the i

007)

Social grade

a
N
606

186
38%

a1%

180
36%

(0)
23

388

214
55%

176
a5%

152
39%

166
a3%

141
36%

114
29%

125

106
7%

72
70%

184
8%

3
®)
a13

aa7

357
N

Work status
Working  working
@ (R)
1064 807
1016 818
510 506
50% 62%

n
395 377
39% 6%
n
380 384
7% a7%
n
369 370
36% as%
n
3m m
31% 33%
344 27
30% 28%
a®
338 228
33% 28%
"®
283 219
28% 27%
166 118
16% 14%
234 194
2% 2%
2 27
3% %
12 1
1% 1%
658 591
65% 72%
a
497 360
49% as%
335 362
a

quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Con

Education
eraduate  Graduate
s) m
983 888
1359 a75
810 207
60% a3%

v
654 118
a8% 25%
v
654 110
a8% 23%
v
630 110
a6% 23%
v
a17 165
31% 35%
A
329 242
2% 51%
as
335 230
25% a8%
as
302 200
2% 2%
as
152 133
1% 28%
as
303 125
2% 26%
A
39 2
3% %
A
18 6
1% 1%
1004 25
74% 52%
ar
542 320
0% 67%
as
345 354

North
(0]

455

337
74%
v

193
2%

egion

R
h East

Sout
Midlands/ and South

Wales

v
428

382

268
70%

189
9%

West
(w)
628

London
)
186

Scotland
)

2%

27%

27%

AW

Ethnicity
Ethnic
minority  White
@ (@
101 1744
95 1707
E 974
33% 57%
. "
2 736
2% a3%
. "
19 733
20% a3%
. "
17 710
18% a2%
. "
£l 549
33% 32%
38 526
0% 31%
a2 510
4% 30%
-
27 an
28% 28%
2 255
25% 15%
-

2 387
27% 23%
2 58
% 3%
6 17
7% 1%

™

a2 1191

a4% 70%
. 2
55 787

58% 6%

-

315 3.49
. A
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GOVTDISSAT. And for which of the following reasons, if any, make you dissatisfied with the way the current government is dealing with immigration? Please pick all that apply.

All those dissati ith the way the dealing with
Party oreference EURef2016 Migration impact on Britain categories feeling
Did not
vote/too Migration Balancer Migration Comfortab Findingit
Total con Lab ) Other  leave  Remain  voung Negative Indecisive Positive sceptics middles liberals le/coping difficult
A (®) © (©) (E) () (@) H) [0} o (k) w (M) N () P)
Unweighted base 1871 455 601 181 252 767 860 1 673 252 883 542 765 501 1255 599
Weighted base 1834 440 577 157 254 789 719 27 709 268 792 573 754 442 162 651
Not doing enough to stop channel migrant crossines 1017 355 24 7 109 605 289 105 542 168 270 48 450 83 658 358
55% 81% 39% 50% 3% 7% 0% 37% 76% 63% 3% 8% 60% 19% 57% 55%
CEGHRN  AcDE < AGH K ax v w
Allowing too many people to claim asvium in Britain m 285 144 2 88 522 144 86 494 13 141 an 287 0 89 283
2% 65% 25% 28% 35% 6% 20% 30% 70% a2% 18% 73% 38% 9% a2% 3%
CoRGHRMN  ACDE c AcH c K « v N
Immigration numbers are too high 764 295 135 33 89 529 19 98 512 12 13 428 277 2 a75 288
2% 67% 23% 2% 35% 67% 16% 34% 72% a2% 14% 75% 37% 7% a% 4%
cocHkMN AcoE @ AcH c K « v N
Being too generous to migrants/asylum seekers 740 2 21 ) 8 510 130 86 506 95 m 425 29 8 460 78
0% 64% 2% 27% 34% 65% 18% 30% 7% 36% 14% 74% 33% 9% 0% 3%
cocHkMN AcoE c AcH c K « v N
‘The government isn't clear to the public about what
its policies are 582 121 210 59 66 239 28 103 208 88 71 151 283 133 366 212
3% 28% 36% 38% 26% 30% 32% 36% 20% 33% 34% 26% 38% 30% 2% 33%
oL ant o an
Not treating asvlum seekers well 571 20 299 79 107 51 384 124 39 58 460 29 204 325 381 182
3% 5% 52% 50% 2% 6% 53% 3% 6% 21% 8% 5% 7% 73% 33% 28%
B ant 2 AB arH A | a L am
Creating a negative or fearful environment for
migrants who ive in Britain 565 2 285 63 19 69 361 122 49 57 a4 40 195 316 370 187
3% 5% 9% 0% a7% 9% 50% 3% % 2% 56% 7% 26% 71% 32% 29%
s ) 8 n * A l A L A
Not enough migrants coming to fillkills/labour
shortages 503 64 27 76 8 104 335 55 76 6 366 55 188 25 341 152
27% 15% 38% a9% 33% 13% 7% 19% 1% 7% 46% 10% 25% 5% 20% 23%
B s ance 3 arH | a L am *
Not taking in enough asvium seekers 285 8 161 37 52 15 2 55 15 1 252 13 53 212 183 9
16% 2% 28% 2% 20% 2% 30% 19% 2% % 32% 2% 7% a8% 16% 14%
B s 2 3 arH f a L am
Izenerallv don't lie the government a27 Y 206 s 8 % 21 99 99 51 261 80 157 174 257 161
23% % 36% 20% 34% 1% 32% 34% 14% 19% 33% 14% 2% 39% 2% 25%
Bl s 5 AB 2 A a L am
Other (specifv) 60 12 14 8 10 2 2 8 2 4 3 18 23 18 " 2
3% 3% 2% 5% % 3% % % 3% 2% % % % % % %
Don'tknow 23 2 a 1 - 7 1 3 5 8 8 3 15 3 1 5
1% . 1% 1% - 1% 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1%
|
NET Negative 1249 a15 279 92 147 736 337 148 665 202 338 541 556 107 792 as4
68% 94% 8% 59% 58% 93% % 52% 94% 75% 3% 95% 7% 2% 68% 70%
CoRGHkN  AcDE 3 3 Ach K ax v an
NET Positive 861 Ed 395 106 145 165 515 163 120 12 599 9 358 380 561 289
% 20% 68% 68% 7% 21% 2% 7% 7% 2% 76% 16% 7% 86% 8% aa%
Bl ant AE AB arn A | a L am
Mean number of mentions 347 338 351 364 352 353 348 331 Er 308 347 370 320 368 350 3.4
™ n ) an an
This work was carried out in with the of thei ional quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
Overlp formulae used
- o

Minimum Bose: 30(**) Smoll Base: 100(°)
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GOVTDISSAT. And for which of the following reasons, if any, make you dissatisfied with the way the current government is dealing with immigration? Please pick all that apply.

Allthose dissati ith the way the dealing with

Channel crossing UK asylum system
svmpathy priority

Great  Notvery

deal/fair much/non

Total  amount e Fair  Deterrent
) (8) © (0) [C]
Unweighted base 1871 970 849 681 829
Weighted base 1834 895 886 607 860
Not doing enough to stop channel migrant crossines 1017 292 698 131 679
55% 33% 79% 2% 79%
o " o
Allowing too many people to claim asvium in Britain m 135 615 55 591
2% 15% 69% 9% 69%
o " 0
Immigration numbers are too high 764 139 601 50 592
2% 16% 68% 8% 69%
o " 0
Being too generous to migrants/asylum seekers 740 126 597 44 582
0% 14% 67% 7% 68%
o " 0
‘The government isn't clear to the public about what
its policies are 582 321 26 196 274
3% 36% 28% 3% 32%
< a
Not treating asvlum seekers well 571 527 38 32 48
3% 59% % 71% 6%
c( a A
Creating a negative or fearful environment for
migrants who ive in Britain 565 495 63 408 67
3% 55% % 67% 8%
« A ae
Not enough migrants coming to fillkills/labour
shortages 503 362 133 303 105
27% 0% 15% 50% 2%
c( a A
Not taking in enough asvium seekers 285 278 5 257 3
16% 31% 1% 2% »
c( a A
Izenerallv don't lie the government a27 315 107 238 102
23% 35% 2% 39% 2%
« ac ae
Other (specifv) 60 36 23 2 2
3% % 3% % 2%
Don'tknow 23 12 8 7 a
1% 1% 1% 1% -
€
NET Negative 1249 367 841 166 819
68% % 95% 7% 95%
0 s 0
NET Positive 861 671 180 517 73
7% 75% 20% 85% 20%
« ac ae
Mean number of mentions 347 3.42 356 357 358
A A

the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

Overlap formulae usedt




Home

All respondents

Unweighted base

Weighted base

It has been discussed too much

It has been discussed about the right amount

It has been discussed too little

Don't know

Net Discussion 1-3

Overlap formulae used

< P

(5%): A/B/C,

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E/F/G/H/|,A/I/K/LA/M/N/O/P,A/Q/RA/S/TA/UN/W/X/Y,A/Z/a Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Total
(A)

3004

3004

412
14%
CHILSUV

839
28%
ILRa

1254
42%
DEJQTXZ

498
17%
BHILO

-842
-28%

Gender

Male Female
(8) (€
1343 1633
1458 1518
240 164
16% 11%
AC

415 418
28% 28%
620 622
43% 41%
184 313
13% 21%

AB

-380 -459
-26% -30%

18-24
(]
243

447

90
20%

159
35%
AFGHI

126
28%

16%

-8%

25-34
(E)
498

509

83
16%
HI

171
34%
AGHI

146
29%

110
22%

-63
-12%

Age bands
35-44 45-54
(F) (6)
495 527
507 444
76 64
15% 14%
HI |
137 108
27% 24%
198 178
39% 40%
DE DE
95 94
19% 21%
HI AHI
-122 -114
-24% -26%

55-64
(H)
536

505

52
10%

127
25%

268
53%
ADEFG

58
12%

-216
-43%
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8%

137
23%

57%
ADEFG

69
12%

-291
-49%
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GB General Public

DISCUSS1. Generally speaking, do you think that the issue of immigration has been discussed in Britain too much, too little or about the right amount over the last few months?

Age condensed bands

18-34
0
741

956

173
18%

330
34%

272
28%

182
19%

-10%

35-54
(K)
1022

140
15%

246
26%

376
40%

189
20%
AL

-236
-25%

55+
]
1241

1097

99
9%

264
24%

55%
AJK

128
12%

-507
-46%

AB
(™M)

933

807

137
17%
AN

221
27%

318
39%

131
16%

-180
-22%

Social grade
c1 c2
(N) (0)
1013 381
836 620
99 78
12% 13%
254 179
30% 29%

4

332 291

40% 47%
AMN
151 71
18% 12%
o
-234 -214
-28% -34%

DE
(P)
677

742

13%

186
25%

313
42%

144
19%
AO

-214
-29%

Work status

Working
@
1816

1758

252
14%

534
30%

672
38%

300
17%

-419
-24%

Not

working  graduate

(R)
1188

1246

160
13%

305
24%

16%

-423
-34%

Education

Not

(s)
1541

2184

253
12%

592
27%

970
44%
AT

369
17%

=717
-33%

Graduate
m
1463

820

159
19%
As

247

30%

284
35%

129
16%

-125
-15%

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

LA/I/K/LA/M/N/O/P,A/Q/RA/S/T,A/U/V/W/X/Y,A/Z/a Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

North
(v)

74
10%

209
29%

47%
AX

101
14%

-264
-37%

Region
South East

Midlands/ and South

Wales
w)
695

632

67
11%

181
29%

258
41%

126
20%
AUXY

-190
-30%

West
(w)

999

987

116
12%

272
28%

412
42%

188
19%
AUXY

-296
-30%

London

(X)

96
24%
AUVW

112

29%

132
34%

51
13%

-36
-9%

Scotland
)
281

273

60
22%
AUVW

65

24%

115
42%

12%

-20%

Ethnicity
Ethnic
minority White
@ (a)
249 2707
273 2681
36 370
13% 14%
124 703
45% 26%
Aa
64 1169
23% 44%
Az
50 439
18% 16%
-28 -799
-10% -30%

28
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DISCUSS1. Generally speaking, do you think that the issue of immigration has been discussed in Britain too much, too little or about the right amount over the last few months?

All respondents

British future migration impact Household income

Party preference EU Ref 2016 Migration impact on Britain categories feeling
Did not
vote/too Migration Balancer Migration Comfortab Finding it
Total Con Lab LD Other Leave Remain young Negative Indecisive Positive sceptics middles liberals le/coping difficult
(A) (8) (%] (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (U] ) (K) (L) (™M) (N) (0) (P)
Unweighted base 3004 804 890 300 340 1152 1345 406 823 504 1471 632 1403 763 2059 880
Weighted base 3004 786 886 275 340 1178 1179 527 865 524 1395 665 1420 698 1964 964
It has been discussed too much 412 75 125 56 65 117 203 74 76 54 271 52 176 172 270 141
14% 10% 14% 20% 19% 10% 17% 14% 9% 10% 19% 8% 12% 25% 14% 15%
BFIIL ] ABC AB AF Al L ALM
It has been discussed about the right amount 839 251 270 83 76 296 351 168 155 166 478 103 503 192 612 212
28% 32% 31% 30% 22% 25% 30% 32% 18% 32% 34% 15% 35% 28% 31% 22%
EFILP AE E F F | Al ALN L AP
It has been discussed too little 1254 387 358 99 149 627 434 171 536 210 463 450 511 249 789 454
42% 49% 40% 36% 44% 53% 37% 33% 62% 40% 33% 68% 36% 36% 40% 47%
GHKMNO ACD AGH AK K AMN A0
Don't know 498 73 133 37 50 138 191 114 98 93 183 60 229 85 293 157
17% 9% 15% 13% 15% 12% 16% 22% 11% 18% 13% 9% 16% 12% 15% 16%
BFIKLNO ] ] F AFG 1K N
Net Discussion 1-3 -842 -312 -234 -43 -84 -511 -231 -97 -461 -156 -192 -398 -334 -77 -519 -313
-28% -40% -26% -15% -25% -43% -20% -18% -53% -30% -14% -60% -24% -11% -26% -32%

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D/E,A/F/G/H,A/I/I/K.A/L/M/N,A/O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C/D/E,A/F/G/H,A/I/KA/L/M/N,A/O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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DISCUSS1. Generally speaking, do you think that the issue of immigration has been discussed in Britain too much, too little or about the right amount over the last few months?

All respondents

Channel crossing UK asylum system
sympathy priority
Great Not very
deal/fair much/non

Total amount e Fair Deterrent
(A) (8) (%] (D) (E)
Unweighted base 3004 1682 1150 1092 1209
Weighted base 3004 1642 1182 1023 1261
It has been discussed too much 412 305 100 223 121
14% 19% 8% 22% 10%
CE AC AE
It has been discussed about the right amount 839 539 260 325 331
28% 33% 22% 32% 26%
[ AC AE
It has been discussed too little 1254 541 679 338 681
42% 33% 57% 33% 54%
BD AB AD
Don't know 498 257 143 137 128
17% 16% 12% 13% 10%
CDE [ E
Net Discussion 1-3 -842 -236 -579 -114 -561
-28% -14% -49% -11% -44%

the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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Q12A. Thinking about each of the following, do you think their views about the impact of immigration on Britain have become more positive or more negative over the last few years, or have their views stayed the same? - Summary

All respondents

Q12A. Thinking about each of the following,
do you think their views about the impact of
immigration on Britain have become more
positive or more neg
vears, or have their views staved the same?

e over the last few

Members
Your  The British of
friends  public Parliament
andfamily overall The media  (MPs)
(a) (8) © (D)
Unweighted base 3004 3004 3004 3004
Weighted base 3004 3004 3004 3004
Much more positive 111 84 117 81
4% 3% 2% 3%
8 8
Somewhat more positive 253 213 230 197
8% 7% 8% %
o
Staved about the same 1420 765 1028 1063
47% 25% 34% 35%
8D 8 5
Somewhat more negative 520 1082 790 629
17% 36% 26% 21%
Aco A0 A
Much more negative 310 541 447 490
10% 18% 15% 16%
Ac A A
Don’t know 389 318 392 544
13% 11% 13% 18%
8 8 ABC
NET More positive 364 298 347 278
12% 10% 12% 9%
80 80
NET More negative 830 1623 1236 1119
28% 54% 41% 37%
Aco A0 A
Net Diff -467 -1326 -889 -840
-16% -44% -30% -28%

equirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formuloe used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D Minimum Base: 30(**) small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C/D  Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

31



Home

Q12A. Thinking about each of the following, do you think their views about the impact of immigration on Britain have become more positive or more negative over the last few years, or have their views stayed the same? - Your friends and family

All respondents

Unweighted base

Weighted base

Much more positive

Somewhat more positive

Stayed about the same

Somewhat more negative

Much more negative

Don’t know

NET More positive

NET More negative

Net Diff

Overlap formulae used

ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E/F/G/H/LA/Y/K/L,A/M/N/O/P,A/Q/R,A/S/T,A/U/V/W/X/Y,A/Z/a Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E/F/G/H/\,A//K/LA/M/N/O/P,A/Q/R,A/S/T,A/U/V/W/X/Y,A/2/a Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Total
(A)

3004

3004

111
4%
CHILRSU

253
8%
CGHIKLNRSU
Wa
1420
47%
DIPRS

520
17%
EFKMQTX

310
10%
DEINQTZ

389
13%
BHLT

364
12%
CGHIKLNRSU
Wa
830
28%
EFIKMQTXZ

-467
-16%

Gender

Male Female
(8) (€
1343 1633
1458 1518

73 36
5% 2%
AC

146 102
10% 7%
AC

690 717
47% 47%
229 288
16% 19%

A
164 144
11% 9%
154 232
11% 15%
AB

220 137
15% 9%
AC

394 432
27% 28%
-174 -294
-12% -19%

This work was carried out in

18-24
(D)
243

447

40
9%
AFGHI

19%
AFGHI

173
39%

127
28%
AEFGHI

25-34

27
5%

70
14%
AFGHI

49%
oI

62
12%

97
19%
AFGHI

79
16%

18
4%
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Age bands Age condensed bands
35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ 18-34 35-54 55+ AB
(F) (6) (H) 1 U] (K) G} (™M)
495 527 536 705 741 1022 1241 933
507 444 505 592 956 951 1097 807
18 10 6 10 67 28 16 48
4% 2% 1% 2% 7% 3% 1% 6%
H AKL L ANOP
36 18 21 21 157 54 42 68
7% 4% 4% 4% 16% 6% 4% 8%
| AKL
284 217 253 244 423 500 497 390
56% 49% 50% 41% 44% 53% 45% 48%
ADGI oI oI AL P
57 69 109 146 140 125 255 113
11% 15% 22% 25% 15% 13% 23% 14%
AEFG ADEFG AK
40 55 74 100 41 95 174 84
8% 12% 15% 17% 4% 10% 16% 10%
3 DEF ADEF ADEF J AK
73 76 42 72 127 148 114 104
14% 17% 8% 12% 13% 16% 10% 13%
H ADHI AL
53 28 27 31 224 82 58 116
11% 6% 5% 5% 23% 9% 5% 14%
GHI AKL L AN
97 124 183 246 181 221 429 197
19% 28% 36% 41% 19% 23% 39% 24%
EF ADEFG ADEFG AK
-43 -96 -156 -215 43 -139 -370 -81
-9% -22% -31% -36% 4% -15% -34% -10%
d. with the req of the inter | quality d

Social grade
c c2
(N) (0)

1013 381
836 620
25 13
3% 2%
57 50
7% 8%
420 296
50% 48%

AP

158 108
19% 17%

M

69 75
8% 12%
107 77
13% 12%
82 63
10% 10%
227 183
27% 30%
-145 -120
-17% -19%

(P)
677

742

42%

102
14%

223
30%

-121
-16%

Work status

Working
(@
1816

1758

260
15%

152
9%

226
13%

-162
-9%

Not
working

(R)
1188

1246

551
44%

261
21%

158
13%

164
13%

114

419
34%

-305
-24%

Education
Not
graduate Graduate
(s) m
1541 1463
2184 820
60 51
3% 6%
As
162 91
7% 11%
As
984 436
45% 53%
As
399 122
18% 15%
T
267 43
12% 5%
AT
313 77
14% 9%
AT
222 141
10% 17%
As
666 165
30% 20%
AT
-443 24
-20% 3%

d for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

North
()
700

721

357
50%

150
21%

80
11%

80
11%

54

229
32%
AXY

-175
-24%

Region
South East

Midlands/ and South

Wales
)
695

632

297
47%

112
18%

11%

185
29%

-116
-18%

West
(w)

47%

170
17%

110
11%

157
16%

87

280
28%

-193
-20%

London
(X)
329

391

38
10%
AUVWY

76
19%
AUVW

168
43%

47
12%

114
29%
AUVWY

73

19%

41
10%

Scotland
(v)
281

273

AUVW
136

50%

42
15%

Ethnicity
Ethnic
minority White
@ (a)
249 2707
273 2681
11 99
4% 4%
71 177
26% 7%
Aa
116 1289
43% 48%
A
38 477
14% 18%
7 298
2% 11%
Az
29 341
11% 13%
83 276
30% 10%
Aa
45 775
17% 29%
Az
37 -499
14% -19%

32
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21-018772-01 - 19th July - 3rd August 2022
PUBLIC
Unbound Longitudinal Study (W14)
GB General Public
Q12A. Thinking about each of the following, do you think their views about the impact of immigration on Britain have become more positive or more negative over the last few years, or have their views stayed the same? - Your friends and family

All respondents

British future migration impact  Household income

Party preference EU Ref 2016 Migration impact on Britain categories feeling.
Did not
vote/too Migration Balancer Migration Comfortab Finding it
Total Con Lab Lo Other Leave Remain young  Negative Indecisive Positive sceptics middles liberals le/coping difficult
(a) (8) © (D) (E) (7 (G) (H) U} U] (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P)
Unweighted base 3004 804 890 300 340 1152 1345 406 823 504 1471 632 1403 763 2059 880
Weighted base 3004 786 886 275 340 1178 1179 527 865 524 1395 665 1420 698 1964 964
Much more positive 111 21 44 33 4 28 60 14 11 9 90 7 29 74 82 28
4% 3% 5% 12% 1% 2% 5% 3% 1% 2% 6% 1% 2% 11% 4% 3%
EFULM BE ABCE AF Al AM
Somewhat more positive 253 57 86 22 39 74 104 60 33 30 184 18 132 98 156 93
8% 7% 10% 8% 12% 6% 9% 11% 4% 6% 13% 3% 9% 14% 8% 10%
FiL 8 F F Al L AM
Stayed about the same 1420 338 480 141 147 483 660 244 274 289 782 190 772 382 979 411
47% 43% 54% 51% 43% 41% 56% 46% 32% 55% 56% 29% 54% 55% 50% 43%
BFILP ABE 8 AFH Al Al AL AL ap
Somewhat more negative 520 190 134 39 60 259 170 81 220 114 160 163 279 53 345 172
17% 24% 15% 14% 18% 22% 14% 15% 25% 22% 11% 24% 20% 8% 18% 18%
GKN ACDE AGH AK AK AMN AN
Much more negative 310 118 48 21 50 210 65 30 229 18 58 206 68 31 175 135
10% 15% 5% 8% 15% 18% 5% 6% 26% 3% 4% 31% 5% 4% 9% 14%
CGHIKMNO AcD AcD AGH AK AMN A0
Don’t know 389 61 96 20 40 125 121 98 98 63 121 82 139 61 227 126
13% 8% 11% 7% 12% 11% 10% 19% 11% 12% 9% 12% 10% 9% 12% 13%
BDFGKMNO AFG
NET More positive 364 78 129 54 43 102 163 74 45 40 273 25 161 172 238 121
12% 10% 15% 20% 13% 9% 14% 14% 5% 8% 20% 4% 11% 25% 12% 13%
FiL AB ABE AF F Al L AM
NET More negative 830 308 182 60 110 468 234 111 449 132 219 369 347 84 520 306
28% 39% 21% 22% 32% 40% 20% 21% 52% 25% 16% 55% 24% 12% 26% 32%
CDGHKMN AcD @ AGH AK K AMN N A0
Net Diff -467 -229 -53 -5 -66 -366 -71 -37 -404 -92 55 -344 -185 88 -282 -186
-16% -29% -6% -2% -19% -31% -6% 7% -47% -18% 4% -52% -13% 13% -14% -19%

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, I1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/8/C/D/EA/F/G/H.A/N/I/KA/L/M/N.A/O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C/D/E,A/F/G/H,A/\/3/K,A/L/M/N,A/O/P Minimum Bose: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



Home

21-018772-01 - 19th July - 3rd August 2022
PUBLIC
Unbound Longitudinal Study (W14)
GB General Public
Q12A. Thinking about each of the following, do you think their views about the impact of immigration on Britain have become more positive or more negative over the last few years, or have their views stayed the same? - Your friends and family

All respondents

Channel crossing UK asylum system
sympathy priority
Great Not very
deal/fair much/non

Total amount e Fair Deterrent
(a) (8) © (D) (E)
Unweighted base 3004 1682 1150 1092 1209
Weighted base 3004 1642 1182 1023 1261
Much more positive 111 99 11 61 47
4% 6% 1% 6% 4%
c Ac AE
Somewhat more positive 253 210 37 140 73
8% 13% 3% 14% 6%
cE AC AE
Stayed about the same 1420 871 468 556 518
47% 53% 40% 54% 41%
e ac AE
Somewhat more negative 520 220 286 127 281
17% 13% 24% 12% 22%
8D B AD
Much more negative 310 63 244 37 231
10% 4% 21% 4% 18%
8D B AD
Don’t know 389 179 136 101 111
13% 11% 12% 10% 9%
BDE
NET More positive 364 310 48 201 120
12% 19% 4% 20% 9%
cE Ac AE
NET More negative 830 283 530 164 512
28% 17% 45% 16% 41%
Y B AD
Net Diff -467 27 -482 37 -392
-16% 2% -41% 4% -31%

the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/8/CA/D/E Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



Home

Q12A. Thinking about each of the following, do you think their views about the impact of immigration on Britain have become more positive or more negative over the last few years, or have their views stayed the same? - The British public overall

All respondents

Unweighted base

Weighted base

Much more positive

Somewhat more positive

Stayed about the same

Somewhat more negative

Much more negative

Don’t know

NET More positive

NET More negative

Net Diff

Overlap formulae used

ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E/F/G/H/\A//K/LA/M/N/O/P,A/Q/R,A/S/TAJU/V/W/X/Y,A/Z/a Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E/F/G/H/\,A//K/LA/M/N/O/P,A/Q/R,A/S/T,A/U/V/W/X/Y,A/2/a Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Total
(A)

3004

3004

84
3%
CGHILRSW

213
7%
CHILVa

765
25%
ILRa

1082
36%
EFIKPQZ

541
18%
DEINQTZ

318
11%
BHILU

298
10%
CGHILRSVWa

1623
54%
DEFJQTXZ

-1326
-44%

Gender
Male Female
(8) (€
1343 1633
1458 1518
63 19
4% 1%
AC
123 89
8% 6%
AC
370 388
25% 26%
527 545
36% 36%
268 268
18% 18%
106 209
7% 14%
AB
186 108
13% 7%
AC
795 813
55% 54%
-609 -704
-42% -46%

18-24
(D)
243

447

7%
AGHI

11%
AGHI
116

26%

142
32%

12%
HI

18%
AFGHI

197

-117
-26%

25-34

21
4%

52
10%
AGHI

176
35%
ADGHI

140
28%

44
9%

75
15%

73
14%
AGHI

185
36%

-111
-22%

This work was carried out in

21-018772-01 - 19th July - 3rd August 2022

PUBLIC

Unbound Longitudinal Study (W14)
GB General Public

Age bands Age condensed bands
35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ 18-34 35-54 55+ AB
(F) (6) (H) 1 U] (K) G} (™M)
495 527 536 705 741 1022 1241 933
507 444 505 592 956 951 1097 807
17 6 3 6 53 23 9 40
3% 1% 1% 1% 6% 2% 1% 5%
HI AKL L ANOP
41 26 23 22 101 67 45 51
8% 6% 4% 4% 11% 7% 4% 6%
HI AKL L
142 106 114 111 292 248 225 191
28% 24% 23% 19% 31% 26% 21% 24%
1 AL L
159 149 218 273 283 308 491 292
31% 34% 43% 46% 30% 32% 45% 36%
ADEFG ADEFG AK
87 94 119 142 99 181 260 140
17% 21% 24% 24% 10% 19% 24% 17%
3 DE ADEF ADEF J AK
61 63 29 38 128 123 67 92
12% 14% 6% 6% 13% 13% 6% 1%
H AHI AL AL
58 32 25 28 154 90 53 92
1% 7% 5% 5% 16% 9% 5% 11%
GHI AKL L
246 243 337 415 382 489 752 432
49% 55% 67% 70% 40% 51% 69% 54%
E DE ADEFG ADEFG J AK
-188 -211 -311 -387 -228 -399 -699 -340
-37% -48% -62% -65% -24% -42% -64% -42%
d. with the req of the inter | quality d

Social grade
c c2
(N) (0)

1013 381
836 620
18 1
2% 2%
57 56
7% 9%
221 147
26% 24%
329 229
39% 37%

AP

128 121
15% 20%

83 56
10% 9%
75 67
9% 11%
456 350
55% 57%
-381 -284
-46% -46%

(P)
677

742

206
28%

233

152
20%

12%

9%

385
52%

-320
-43%

Work status

Working
(@
1816

1758

16%

186
11%

-678
-39%

Not
working

(R)
1188

1246

280
22%

480
39%

261
21%

132
11%

93
7%

741
59%

-648
-52%

Education
Not
graduate Graduate
(s) m
1541 1463
2184 820
39 46
2% 6%
As
138 75
6% 9%
As
558 207
26% 25%
799 283
37% 35%
414 127
19% 16%
T
237 81
11% 10%
176 121
8% 15%
As
1213 410
56% 50%
T
-1036 -289
-47% -35%

d for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

North
(]

700

721

186
26%

281
39%

138
19%

58
8%

58
8%

419
58%

-361
-50%

Region
South East

Midlands/ and South

Wales
)

695

632

29%

19%

42
7%

52%

-289
-46%

West
(w)

179
18%

126
13%

79
8%

540
55%

-461
-47%

London
(X)
329

391

33

AuVW

52
13%
AUVW

92
24%

129
33%

57
15%

27
7%

86
22%
AUVWY

186

48%

-101
-26%

Scotland
(v)
281

273

12%

147
54%

-114
-42%

Ethnicity
Ethnic
minority White
@ (a)
249 2707
273 2681
7 72
3% 3%
32 180
12% 7%
Aa
100 654
37% 24%
Aa
71 1002
26% 37%
Az
31 496
11% 19%
z
32 276
12% 10%
39 252
14% 9%
Aa
102 1498
37% 56%
Az
-62 -1246
-23% -46%

35
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21-018772-01 - 19th July - 3rd August 2022
PUBLIC
Unbound Longitudinal Study (W14)
GB General Public
Q12A. Thinking about each of the following, do you think their views about the impact of immigration on Britain have become more positive or more negative over the last few years, or have their views stayed the same? - The British public overall
All respondents

British future migration impact  Household income

Party preference EU Ref 2016 Migration impact on Britain categories feeling
Did not
vote/too Migration Balancer Migration Comfortab Finding it
Total Con Lab Lo Other Leave Remain young  Negative Indecisive Positive sceptics middles liberals le/coping difficult
(a) (8) © (D) (E) (7 (G) (H) U} U] (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P)
Unweighted base 3004 804 890 300 340 1152 1345 406 823 504 1471 632 1403 763 2059 880
Weighted base 3004 786 886 275 340 1178 1179 527 865 524 1395 665 1420 698 1964 964
Much more positive 84 21 23 21 9 26 43 6 9 4 72 7 22 55 58 25
3% 3% 3% 8% 3% 2% 4% 1% 1% 1% 5% 1% 2% 8% 3% 3%
um ABCE H Al AM
Somewhat more positive 213 52 70 27 35 57 100 43 31 39 137 14 120 74 143 70
7% 7% 8% 10% 10% 5% 9% 8% 4% 7% 10% 2% 8% 11% 7% 7%
FIL AF F i Al AL AL
Stayed about the same 765 216 234 55 74 305 292 137 154 182 371 108 449 151 505 228
25% 27% 26% 20% 22% 26% 25% 26% 18% 35% 27% 16% 32% 22% 26% 24%
N [ AIK 1 AN L
Somewhat more negative 1082 308 325 107 123 455 434 173 341 192 520 247 566 240 758 320
36% 39% 37% 39% 36% 39% 37% 33% 39% 37% 37% 37% 40% 34% 39% 33%
A A AN AP
Much more negative 541 144 162 45 70 250 205 80 269 68 188 243 159 124 310 229
18% 18% 18% 16% 21% 21% 17% 15% 31% 13% 13% 36% 11% 18% 16% 24%
KMo AGH AK AMN ™ A0
Don’t know 318 44 73 20 29 85 104 89 59 38 106 46 103 55 189 93
11% 6% 8% 7% 8% 7% 9% 17% 7% 7% 8% 7% 7% 8% 10% 10%
BCFGUKLMN AFG
o
NET More positive 298 74 92 49 44 83 143 49 40 43 209 21 142 129 202 95
10% 9% 10% 18% 13% 7% 12% 9% 5% 8% 15% 3% 10% 18% 10% 10%
FIL ABC AF 1 Al L AM
NET More negative 1623 452 487 152 193 705 639 253 611 260 708 490 726 364 1068 548
54% 58% 55% 55% 57% 60% 54% 48% 71% 50% 51% 74% 51% 52% 54% 57%
HKM A AGH AK AMN
Net Diff -1326 -379 -395 -103 -149 -622 -496 -204 -570 -217 -500 -469 -584 -235 -866 -453
-44% -48% -45% -37% -44% -53% -42% -39% -66% -42% -36% -71% -41% -34% -44% -47%

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, I1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/8/C/D/EA/F/G/HA/N/I/K.A/L/M/N.A/O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C/D/E,A/F/G/H,A/\/3/K,A/L/M/N,A/O/P Minimum Bose: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



Home

21-018772-01 - 19th July - 3rd August 2022
PUBLIC
Unbound Longitudinal Study (W14)
GB General Public
Q12A. Thinking about each of the following, do you think their views about the impact of immigration on Britain have become more positive or more negative over the last few years, or have their views stayed the same? - The British public overall

All respondents

Channel crossing UK asylum system
sympathy priority
Great Not very
deal/fair much/non

Total amount e Fair Deterrent
(a) (8) © (D) (E)
Unweighted base 3004 1682 1150 1092 1209
Weighted base 3004 1642 1182 1023 1261
Much more positive 84 75 9 35 42
3% 5% 1% 3% 3%
c Ac
Somewhat more positive 213 164 48 109 70
7% 10% 4% 11% 6%
cE AC AE
Stayed about the same 765 421 282 246 325
25% 26% 24% 24% 26%
Somewhat more negative 1082 572 472 367 470
36% 35% 40% 36% 37%
B
Much more negative 541 245 287 172 285
18% 15% 24% 17% 23%
8 B AD
Don’t know 318 165 84 94 68
11% 10% 7% 9% 5%
cE c 3
NET More positive 298 239 58 144 113
10% 15% 5% 14% 9%
c Ac AE
NET More negative 1623 817 759 539 755
54% 50% 64% 53% 60%
8 B AD
Net Diff -1326 -579 -701 -394 -642
-44% -35% -59% -39% -51%

the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/8/CA/D/E Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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All respondents

Unweighted base

Weighted base

Much more positive

Somewhat more positive

Stayed about the same

Somewhat more negative

Much more negative

Don’t know

NET More positive

NET More negative

Net Diff

Overlap formulae used

ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E/F/G/H/LA/Y/K/L,A/M/N/O/P,A/Q/R,A/S/T,A/U/V/W/X/Y,A/Z/a Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E/F/G/H/\,A//K/LA/M/N/O/P,A/Q/R,A/S/T,A/U/V/W/X/Y,A/2/a Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Total
(A)

3004

3004

117
4%
CHILRSW

230
8%
cL

1028
34%
GT

790
26%

447
15%

392
13%
BILTX

347
12%
CGHIKLRSW

1236
41%
Fs

-889
-30%

Gender
Male Female
(8) (€
1343 1633
1458 1518
81 34
6% 2%
AC
131 99
9% 7%
AC
519 506
36% 33%
369 409
25% 27%
220 217
15% 14%
139 253
10% 17%
AB
212 133
15% 9%
AC
589 625
40% 41%
-377 -492
-26% -32%

This work was carried out in

18-24
(D)
243

447

9%
AFGHI

10%

144
32%

108
24%

11%

25-34

29
6%

54
11%
AGHI

152
30%

125
25%

69
14%

80
16%

83
16%
AFGHI

194

38%

-111
-22%

21-018772-01 - 19th July - 3rd August 2022

PUBLIC

Unbound Longitudinal Study (W14)
GB General Public

Q12A. Thinking about each of the following, do you think their views about the impact of immigration on Britain have become more positive or more negative over the last few years, or have their views stayed the same? - The media

Age bands Age condensed bands
35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ 18-34 35-54 55+ AB
(F) (6) (H) 1 U] (K) G} (™M)
495 527 536 705 741 1022 1241 933
507 444 505 592 956 951 1097 807
18 12 8 13 67 30 21 35
3% 3% 2% 2% 7% 3% 2% 4%
AKL
37 25 33 36 99 62 70 73
7% 6% 7% 6% 10% 6% 6% 9%
AKL
203 131 183 215 296 334 398 256
40% 29% 36% 36% 31% 35% 36% 32%
AEG G 39 J
113 115 138 190 232 229 329 214
22% 26% 27% 32% 24% 24% 30% 27%
ADEFG AK
63 86 83 81 133 149 165 118
12% 19% 17% 14% 14% 16% 15% 15%
AEFI
73 75 59 56 129 148 115 110
14% 17% 12% 9% 13% 16% 1% 14%
| AHI AL
54 37 41 49 165 91 90 108
11% 8% 8% 8% 17% 10% 8% 13%
AKL
176 201 222 272 365 378 493 332
35% 45% 44% 46% 38% 40% 45% 41%
EF F AEF AK
-122 -164 -180 -223 -200 -286 -403 -224
-24% -37% -36% -38% -21% -30% -37% -28%
d. with the req of the inter | quality d

Social grade
c c2
(N) (0)

1013 381
836 620
28 29
3% 5%
61 34
7% 6%
279 227
33% 37%
244 140
29% 23%
A0
114 108
14% 17%
110 81
13% 13%
89 63
11% 10%
358 248
43% 40%
-268 -185
-32% -30%

(P)
677

742

266
36%

192

106
14%

12%

12%

298
40%

Work status

Working
(@
1816

1758

34%

446
25%

14%

242
14%

698
40%

-470
-27%

Not
working

(R)
1188

1246

439
35%

344
28%

194
16%

150
12%

119
10%

538
43%

-419
-34%

Education
Not
graduate Graduate
(s) m
1541 1463
2184 820
59 57
3% 7%
As
158 73
7% 9%
A
808 221
37% 27%
AT
543 246
25% 30%
As
309 138
14% 17%
A
308 84
14% 10%
T
217 130
10% 16%
As
852 384
39% 47%
As
-635 -254
-29% -31%

d for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

North
()
700

721

262
36%

196
27%

108
15%

80
11%

75
10%

304
42%

-229
-32%

Region
South East

Midlands/ and South

Wales
)
695

632

12%

256
41%

West
(w)

269
27%

132
13%

154
16%

87
9%

401
41%

-314
-32%

London
(X)
329

391

35

AuVWY

51
13%
AUVW

128
33%

92
24%

51
13%

34
9%

86
22%
AUVWY

143
36%

-14%

Scotland

v)
281

273

Ethnicity
Ethnic
minority White
@ (a)
249 2707
273 2681
18 98
6% 4%
24 201
9% 8%
108 912
40% 34%
62 721
23% 27%
A
32 398
12% 15%
30 350
11% 13%
42 299
15% 11%
93 1119
34% 42%
-51 -820
-19% -31%

38
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21-018772-01 - 19th July - 3rd August 2022
PUBLIC
Unbound Longitudinal Study (W14)
GB General Public
Q12A. Thinking about each of the following, do you think their views about the impact of immigration on Britain have become more positive or more negative over the last few years, or have their views stayed the same? - The media

All respondents

British future migration impact  Household income

Party preference EU Ref 2016 Migration impact on Britain categories feeling
Did not
vote/too Migration Balancer Migration Comfortab Finding it
Total Con Lab Lo Other Leave Remain young  Negative Indecisive Positive sceptics middles liberals le/coping difficult
(a) (8) © (D) (E) (7 (G) (H) U} U] (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P)
Unweighted base 3004 804 890 300 340 1152 1345 406 823 504 1471 632 1403 763 2059 880
Weighted base 3004 786 886 275 340 1178 1179 527 865 524 1395 665 1420 698 1964 964
Much more positive 117 45 29 20 6 56 40 11 45 12 60 29 43 46 88 29
4% 6% 3% 7% 2% 5% 3% 2% 5% 2% 4% 4% 3% 7% 4% 3%
Y ACE ACE H ) AV
Somewhat more positive 230 71 59 28 34 104 75 35 70 32 124 56 113 57 142 83
8% 9% 7% 10% 10% 9% 6% 7% 8% 6% 9% 8% 8% 8% 7% 9%
G
Stayed about the same 1028 316 304 59 97 478 339 188 341 218 416 260 549 166 711 290
34% 40% 34% 22% 29% 41% 29% 36% 39% 2% 30% 39% 39% 24% 36% 30%
DGKNP. ACDE [ A6 G AK AK AN AN ap
Somewhat more negative 790 206 245 101 93 276 369 135 187 146 423 140 425 191 528 259
26% 26% 28% 37% 27% 23% 31% 26% 22% 28% 30% 21% 30% 27% 27% 27%
FIL ABCE AF 1 Al AL L
Much more negative 447 80 178 45 72 135 234 68 113 52 271 97 155 184 250 192
15% 10% 20% 16% 21% 11% 20% 13% 13% 10% 19% 15% 11% 26% 13% 20%
BEIMO B 8 B AFH Al ™ AM A0
Don’t know 392 67 71 21 39 132 123 90 109 64 101 83 135 55 245 112
13% 9% 8% 8% 11% 11% 10% 17% 13% 12% 7% 12% 10% 8% 12% 12%
BCDFGKMN AFG K K N
NET More positive 347 116 88 48 40 159 115 46 115 44 183 84 155 103 229 112
12% 15% 10% 18% 12% 13% 10% 9% 13% 8% 13% 13% 11% 15% 12% 12%
9] Ac Ac AGH ) AN AV
NET More negative 1236 286 423 146 165 410 602 203 300 198 694 238 580 374 779 451
41% 36% 48% 53% 48% 35% 51% 39% 35% 38% 50% 36% 41% 54% 40% 47%
BFILO B B B AFH Al AM A0
Net Diff -889 -170 -335 -97 -125 -251 -487 -157 -185 -154 -510 -153 -425 -271 -549 -338
-30% -22% -38% -35% -37% -21% -41% -30% -21% -29% -37% -23% -30% -39% -28% -35%

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, I1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/8/C/D/EA/F/G/H.A/N/I/KA/L/M/N.A/O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C/D/E,A/F/G/H,A/\/3/K,A/L/M/N,A/O/P Minimum Bose: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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21-018772-01 - 19th July - 3rd August 2022
PUBLIC
Unbound Longitudinal Study (W14)
GB General Public
Q12A. Thinking about each of the following, do you think their views about the impact of immigration on Britain have become more positive or more negative over the last few years, or have their views stayed the same? - The media

All respondents

Channel crossing UK asylum system
sympathy priority
Great Not very
deal/fair much/non

Total amount e Fair Deterrent
(a) (8) © (D) (E)
Unweighted base 3004 1682 1150 1092 1209
Weighted base 3004 1642 1182 1023 1261
Much more positive 117 74 42 47 57
4% 5% 4% 5% 4%
Somewhat more positive 230 146 80 81 107
8% 9% 7% 8% 9%
A
Stayed about the same 1028 475 482 271 520
34% 29% 41% 27% 41%
8D B AD
Somewhat more negative 790 464 303 307 309
26% 28% 26% 30% 24%
A AE
Much more negative 447 304 129 226 141
15% 18% 11% 22% 11%
e ac AE
Don’t know 392 179 145 90 127
13% 11% 12% 9% 10%
BDE
NET More positive 347 220 123 129 164
12% 13% 10% 13% 13%
Ac
NET More negative 1236 768 432 533 450
41% 47% 37% 52% 36%
e ac AE
Net Diff -889 -547 -309 -404 -286
-30% -33% -26% -40% -23%

the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/8/CA/D/E Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



Home

All respondents

Unweighted base

Weighted base

Much more positive

Somewhat more positive

Stayed about the same

Somewhat more negative

Much more negative

Don’t know

NET More positive

NET More negative

Net Diff

Overlap formulae used

ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E/F/G/H/|A/Y/K/L,A/M/N/O/P,A/Q/R,A/S/T,A/U/V/W/X/Y,A/Z/a Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E/F/G/H/\,A//K/LA/M/N/O/P,A/Q/R,A/S/T,A/U/V/W/X/Y,A/2/a Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Total
(A)

3004

3004

81
3%
CGHILNRSW

197
7%
CGIKLa

1063
35%
coeT

629
21%

490
16%

544
18%
BILTX

278
9%
CGIKLNRSWa

1119
37%

-840
-28%

Gender
Male Female
(8) (€
1343 1633
1458 1518
53 25
4% 2%
AC
126 70
9% 5%
AC
558 498
38% 33%
AC
284 339
19% 22%
230 247
16% 16%
206 338
14% 22%
AB
179 95
12% 6%
AC
515 586
35% 39%
-335 -491
-23% -32%

18-24
(D)
243

447

7%
AFGHI

13%
AFGHI

102
23%

107
24%

16%

20%
AEFGHI

25-34

18
4%

49
10%
AFGI

153
30%

102
20%

69
14%

118
23%
ADFI

67
13%
AFGHI

171
34%

-20%

This work was carried out in

21-018772-01 - 19th July - 3rd August 2022

PUBLIC

Unbound Longitudinal Study (W14)
GB General Public

Q12A. Thinking about each of the following, do you think their views about the impact of immigration on Britain have become more positive or more negative over the last few years, or have their views stayed the same? - Members of Parliament (MPs)

Age bands Age condensed bands
35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ 18-34 35-54 55+ AB
(F) (6) (H) 1 U] (K) G} (™M)
495 527 536 705 741 1022 1241 933
507 444 505 592 956 951 1097 807
17 6 3 5 51 22 8 37
3% 1% 1% 1% 5% 2% 1% 5%
HI AKL L ANP
25 8 32 25 107 33 57 52
5% 2% 6% 4% 11% 3% 5% 6%
G G G AKL
194 168 204 241 255 362 446 289
38% 38% 40% 41% 27% 38% 41% 36%
DE DE ADE ADE J A
84 86 96 153 209 170 249 157
17% 19% 19% 26% 22% 18% 23% 19%
AEFGH [3
102 80 78 86 144 182 164 133
20% 18% 16% 15% 15% 19% 15% 17%
] AL
85 97 91 81 189 182 173 138
17% 22% 18% 14% 20% 19% 16% 17%
A
41 14 35 30 158 55 65 89
8% 3% 7% 5% 17% 6% 6% 11%
G G AKL N
186 166 174 239 353 352 414 290
37% 37% 35% 40% 37% 37% 38% 36%
E
-145 -152 -140 -209 -195 -297 -348 -201
-29% -34% -28% -35% -20% -31% -32% -25%
d. with the req of the inter | quality d

Social grade
c c2
(N) (0)

1013 381
836 620
14 17
2% 3%
47 43
6% 7%
293 206
35% 33%
190 135
23% 22%
130 112
16% 18%
162 107
19% 17%
61 60
7% 10%
320 247
38% 40%
-259 -187
-31% -30%

(P)
677

742

275
37%

147

115
15%

137
18%

35%

-193
-26%

Work status

Working
(@
1816

1758

190
11%

639
36%

-449
-26%

Not
working

(R)
1188

1246

459
37%

254
20%

226
18%

219
18%

88
7%

480
38%

-391
-31%

Education
Not
graduate Graduate
(s) m
1541 1463
2184 820
39 42
2% 5%
As
131 66
6% 8%
As
807 256
37% 31%
T
432 197
20% 24%
As
358 132
16% 16%
418 126
19% 15%
T
170 109
8% 13%
As
790 329
36% 40%
As
-620 -220
-28% -27%

d for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

North
()
700

721

280
39%
\%4

143
20%

112
16%

122
17%

64
9%

255
35%

-191
-26%

Region
South East

Midlands/ and South

Wales
)
695

632

206
33%

125

123
19%
AW

8%

247
39%

-194
-31%

West
(w)

147
15%

200
20%

66
7%

348
35%

-282
-29%

London
(X)
329

391

34

AuVWY

44
11%
Auvwy

124
32%

81
21%

63
16%

46
12%

78
20%
AUVWY

144
37%

-17%

Scotland
(v)
281

273

6%

125
46%

-107
-39%

Ethnicity
Ethnic
minority White
@ (a)
249 2707
273 2681
9 72
3% 3%
44 149
16% 6%
Aa
78 977
28% 36%
Az
51 575
19% 21%
43 432
16% 16%
48 477
18% 18%
53 220
19% 8%
Aa
94 1006
35% 38%
-41 -786
-15% -29%

4
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21-018772-01 - 19th July - 3rd August 2022
PUBLIC
Unbound Longitudinal Study (W14)
GB General Public
Q12A. Thinking about each of the following, do you think their views about the impact of immigration on Britain have become more positive or more negative over the last few years, or have their views stayed the same? - Members of Parliament (MPs)
All respondents

British future migration impact  Household income

Party preference EU Ref 2016 Migration impact on Britain categories feeling
Did not
vote/too Migration Balancer Migration Comfortab Finding it
Total Con Lab Lo Other Leave Remain young  Negative Indecisive Positive sceptics middles liberals le/coping difficult
(a) (8) © (D) (E) (7 (G) (H) U} U] (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P)
Unweighted base 3004 804 890 300 340 1152 1345 406 823 504 1471 632 1403 763 2059 880
Weighted base 3004 786 886 275 340 1178 1179 527 865 524 1395 665 1420 698 1964 964
Much more positive 81 28 16 18 3 32 28 11 17 5 60 9 22 50 59 22
3% 4% 2% 7% 1% 3% 2% 2% 2% 1% 4% 1% 2% 7% 3% 2%
iy e ACE Al AM
Somewhat more positive 197 59 44 28 14 78 70 41 57 39 97 38 108 47 132 60
7% 8% 5% 10% 4% 7% 6% 8% 7% 7% 7% 6% 8% 7% 7% 6%
c ACE
Stayed about the same 1063 390 291 52 101 536 353 152 404 207 408 305 567 146 730 312
35% 50% 33% 19% 30% 46% 30% 29% 47% 39% 29% 46% 40% 21% 37% 32%
DGHKN ACDE [ [ AGH AK K AMN AN ap
Somewhat more negative 629 143 210 96 81 187 313 112 122 130 349 85 352 165 434 190
21% 18% 24% 35% 24% 16% 27% 21% 14% 25% 25% 13% 25% 24% 22% 20%
FIL B ABCE AF F Al Al AL L
Much more negative 490 62 219 46 81 139 253 86 124 45 308 116 147 213 261 223
16% 8% 25% 17% 24% 12% 21% 16% 14% 9% 22% 17% 10% 31% 13% 23%
BEIMO ABD 8 B AF ) Al ™ AM A0
Don’t know 544 104 107 35 60 207 162 125 142 98 172 112 223 78 348 158
18% 13% 12% 13% 18% 18% 14% 24% 16% 19% 12% 17% 16% 11% 18% 16%
BCDGKMN c G AFG K K N N
NET More positive 278 87 59 46 18 109 98 52 74 44 157 47 131 9% 191 82
9% 11% 7% 17% 5% 9% 8% 10% 9% 8% 11% 7% 9% 14% 10% 8%
CEL cE ABCE A AM
NET More negative 1119 205 429 142 162 326 567 198 246 175 657 201 499 378 695 413
37% 26% 48% 52% 48% 28% 48% 38% 28% 33% 47% 30% 35% 54% 35% 43%
BFILO B B B AFH F Al AM A0
Net Diff -840 -118 -370 -96 -144 -216 -469 -146 -172 -131 -501 -154 -368 -282 -504 -332
-28% -15% -42% -35% -42% -18% -40% -28% -20% -25% -36% -23% -26% -40% -26% -34%

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, I1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/8/C/D/EA/F/G/H.A/N/I/KA/L/M/N.A/O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C/D/E,A/F/G/H,A/\/3/K,A/L/M/N,A/O/P Minimum Bose: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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21-018772-01 - 19th July - 3rd August 2022
PUBLIC
Unbound Longitudinal Study (W14)
GB General Public
Q12A. Thinking about each of the following, do you think their views about the impact of immigration on Britain have become more positive or more negative over the last few years, or have their views stayed the same? - Members of Parliament (MPs)

All respondents

Channel crossing UK asylum system
sympathy priority
Great Not very
deal/fair much/non

Total amount e Fair Deterrent
(a) (8) © (D) (E)
Unweighted base 3004 1682 1150 1092 1209
Weighted base 3004 1642 1182 1023 1261
Much more positive 81 69 12 32 38
3% 4% 1% 3% 3%
c Ac
Somewhat more positive 197 117 73 80 83
7% 7% 6% 8% 7%
Stayed about the same 1063 466 547 244 589
35% 28% 46% 24% 47%
8D B AD
Somewhat more negative 629 400 204 279 222
21% 24% 17% 27% 18%
cE Ac AE
Much more negative 490 348 134 265 137
16% 21% 11% 26% 11%
e ac AE
Don’t know 544 242 212 122 193
18% 15% 18% 12% 15%
BDE
NET More positive 278 186 85 113 120
9% 11% 7% 11% 10%
c Ac
NET More negative 1119 748 339 544 359
37% 46% 29% 53% 29%
e ac AE
Net Diff -840 -562 -254 -431 -239
-28% -34% -21% -42% -19%

the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/8/CA/D/E Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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21-018772-01 - 19th July - 3rd August 2022

PUBLIC

Unbound Longitudinal Study (W14)
GB General Public

IMMIGRATIONPOLICY1. When thinking about the government’s immigration policy, which of the following two statements is most important to you?

All respondents

Total
(A)
Unweighted base 3004
Weighted base 3004
The UK government having control over who can
and can’t come into the country, whether or not
that means immigration numbers are significantly
reduced 1206
40%
c
Having an immigration system that deters people
from coming to the UK so that numbers remain low 825
27%
CEIMTXYZ
Neither of the above 659
22%
BILPSU
Don’t know 314
10%
BHILOTa

Overlap formulae used

Cc P (5%): A/B/C.

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E/F/G/H/|,A/I/K/LA/M/N/O/P,A/Q/RA/S/TA/UN/W/X/Y,A/Z/a Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Gender
Male Female
(8) (€
1343 1633
1458 1518
638 557
44% 37%
AC
434 388
30% 26%
AC
287 361
20% 24%
AB
100 212
7% 14%
AB

18-24
(]
243

447

163
36%

98
22%

125
28%
AGHI

14%
HI

25-34
(E)
498

509

191
37%

20%

144
28%
AGHI

73
14%

Age bands
35-44 45-54
(F) (6)
495 527
507 444
191 168
38% 38%
145 127
29% 29%
E E
112 86
22% 19%

[
58 63
11% 14%
HI AHI

55-64
(H)
536

505

228
45%
ADEFG

152
30%
DE

95
19%

30

45%
ADEFG

Age condensed bands

18-34
0
741

956

353
37%

200
21%

269
28%

134
14%

35-54
(K)
1022

359
38%

273
29%

198
21%

13%
AL

55+
]
1241

1097

493
45%
AIK

AB
(™M)

933

807

352
44%
AP

186
23%

Social grade
c1 c2
(N) (0)

1013 381
836 620
330 246
39% 40%
217 194
26% 31%
™M
187 138
22% 22%
102 42
12% 7%
A0

(P)
677

742

278
37%

230
31%

139
19%

Work status

Working
@
1816

1758

700
40%

470
27%

394
22%

193
11%

Not

working  graduate

(R)
1188

1246

506
41%

121
10%

Education

Not

(s)
1541

2184

845
39%

672
31%
AT

418
19%

249
11%

Graduate
m
1463

820

361
44%
AS

153
19%

29%
AS

65

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

LA/I/K/LA/M/N/O/P,A/Q/RA/S/T,A/U/V/W/X/Y,A/Z/a Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

North
(v)
700

287
40%

233
32%
AXY

129
18%

73
10%

Region
South East

Midlands/ and South

Wales
w)
695

632

252
40%

178
28%

138
22%

64
10%

West
(w)

999

987

376
38%

285
29%

209
21%

117
12%

London

(X)

179
46%

80
21%

95
24%

Scotland
)
281

273

113
41%

49
18%

87
32%
AUVW

Ethnicity
Ethnic

minority White

@ (a)
249 2707
273 2681
102 1090
38% 41%
55 757
20% 28%

Az

72 578
26% 22%
44 256
16% 10%

Aa

44
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IMMIGRATIONPOLICY1. When thinking about the government’s immigration policy, which of the following two statements is most important to you?

All respondents

Unweighted base

Weighted base

The UK government having control over who can and
can’t come into the country, whether or not that
means immigration numbers are significantly
reduced

Having an immigration system that deters people
from coming to the UK so that numbers remain low

Neither of the above

Don’t know

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

Overlap formulae used

ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D/E,A/F/G/H,A/Y/I/KA/L/M/N,A/O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C/D/E,A/F/G/H,A/I/I/K,A/L/M/N,A/O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Total
(A)

3004

3004

1206
40%
CEHLNP

825
27%
CDGHKMNO

659
22%
BFLLM

314
10%
BFIKLO

(8)
804

786

416
53%
ACDE

286
36%
ACDE

55
7%

29
4%

21-018772-01 - 19th July - 3rd August 2022

Unbound Longitudinal Study (W14)

Party preference

Lab
(€
890

886

307
35%

202
23%

281
32%
AB

97
11%

LD
(D)
300

275

114
42%

54
19%

83
30%
AB

24
9%

PUBLIC

GB General Public

Other
(E)
340

340

115
34%

84
25%

112
33%
AB

30
9%

Leave
(F)
1152

1178

530
45%

505
43%

84
7%

60
5%

EU Ref 2016

Remain

(G)
1345

1179

465
39%

188
16%

401
34%
AF

124
11%

Did not
vote/too
young

(H)
406

527

171
33%

114
22%

150
29%
AF

91
17%
AFG

Migration impact on Britain

Negative

U}
823

865

320
37%

432
50%
AIK

64
7%

48
6%

Indecisive

0
504

524

240
46%
Al

138
26%

92
18%

54
10%

Positive
(K)
1471

1395

589
42%

225
16%

457
33%
Al

123
9%

British future migration impact
categories

Migration Balancer
sceptics

(L)
632

665

218
33%

361
54%
AMN

53
8%

33
5%

middles

(M)

1403

1420

682
48%

345
24%

260
18%

133
9%

Household income

feeling

Migration Comfortab Finding it
le/coping  difficult

liberals

(N)
763

698

250
36%

89
13%

301
43%

58
8%

(0)

2059

1964

872
44%
AP

501
26%

447
23%

145
7%

(P)
880

964

334
35%

321
33%
AO

194
20%

116
12%

45
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21-018772-01 - 19th July - 3rd August 2022
PUBLIC

Unbound Longitudinal Study (W14)
GB General Public
IMMIGRATIONPOLICY1. When thinking about the government’s immigration policy, which of the following two statements is most important to you?

All respondents

Unweighted base

Weighted base

The UK government having control over who can and
can’t come into the country, whether or not that
means immigration numbers are significantly
reduced

Having an immigration system that deters people
from coming to the UK so that numbers remain low

Neither of the above

Don’t know

Total
(A)

3004

3004

1206
40%

825
27%
8D

659
22%
CE

314
10%

Channel crossing

sympathy
Great Not very
deal/fair much/non
amount e
(8) (€
1682 1150
1642 1182
669 505
41% 43%
A
271 524
17% 44%
AB
528 92
32% 8%
AC
174 61
11% 5%
c

UK asylum system

priority

Fair Deterrent
(D) (E)
1092 1209
1023 1261
440 528
43% 42%

92 604
9% 48%

AD

414 73
40% 6%

AE

77 56

8% 4%

the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

Overlap formulae used

ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/CA/D/E Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

46



21-018772-01 - 19th July - 3rd August 2022
PUBLIC
Unbound Longitudinal Study (W14)
GB General Public
IMMIGRATIONPOLICYS. Would you prefer the number of migrants (from any country) from each of the below groups coming to live in the UK to be increased, reduced, or should it remain about the same? - Summary

All respondents

IMMIGRATIONPOLICYS. Would you prefer the number of migrants (from any country) from each of the below groups coming to
live in the UK to be increased, reduced, or should it remain about the same?

estaurant veopie
and coming to
catering join their
Constructi ~ staff spouse or
on (waiters, partner
Computer Seasonal labourers waitresses who
and fruitand  (eg. s already
software Care home vegetable bricklayers bartenders live in the
Doctors  Nurses Academics experts ~ workers  pickers |, roofers) ) Bankers Students UK
(A) (8) © (D) (E) (F) (6) (H) () 0] (K)
Unweighted base 3004 3004 3004 3004 3004 3004 3004 3004 3004 3004 3004
Weighted base 3004 3004 3004 3004 3004 3004 3004 3004 3004 3004 3004
Increased a lot 761 792 343 255 535 568 280 357 107 242 319
25% 26% 11% 9% 18% 19% 9% 12% 4% 8% 1%
COEFGHUK  CDEFGHIK DGl 1 COGHUK  CDGHIK | oGI ' ou
Increased a little 860 848 570 582 797 781 683 662 249 501 442
29% 28% 19% 19% 27% 26% 23% 2% 8% 17% 15%
COFGHIK  CDGHIIK 1K K COGHUK  CDGHIK couk ok K |
Remain about the same 713 699 1163 1213 818 805 1018 959 1147 1253 1182
24% 23% 39% 40% 27% 27% 34% 32% 38% 42% 39%
ABEFGH  ABEFGH 8 a8 ABEF ABEF ABEFGH  ABCEFGHI  ABEFGH
Decreased a little 197 210 303 279 m 251 369 410 510 389 341
7% 7% 10% 9% 9% 8% 12% 14% 17% 13% 1%
AgF a8 8 A ABCDEF  ABCDEFK  ABCDEFGHIK  ABCDEF  ABDEF
Decreased a lot 159 167 205 195 239 28 265 281 450 257 334
5% 6% 7% 7% 8% 8% 9% 9% 15% 9% 1%
8 A ABCD ABCD ABCD ABCDE  ABCDEFGHIK  ABCD  ABCDEFGH)
Don't know 315 287 420 480 344 352 389 335 541 362 386
10% 10% 14% 16% 1% 12% 13% 1% 18% 12% 13%
® ABEFH)  ABCEFGHIK  AB a8 ABEFH B ABCDEFGHK  AB ABEFH
NET: Increased 1621 1640 912 837 1332 1349 963 1019 356 744 761
54% 55% 30% 28% 24% 5% 32% 34% 12% 25% 25%
COEFGHUK  CDEFGHIK  DUK K COGHUK  CDGHIK DUk oGk ' |
NET: Reduced 356 377 508 474 510 498 633 691 959 645 675
12% 13% 17% 16% 17% 17% 21% 23% 32% 21% 2%
8 a8 8 a8 ABCDEF  ABCDEFG  ABCDEFGHIK  ABCDEF  ABCDEF
Net Diff 1265 1263 204 363 822 850 330 328 -603 98 86
2% 42% 13% 12% 27% 28% 11% 1% -20% 3% 3%
:arried out in with the i of the i i quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

Overlop formulae used

): A/, i 2 30(*%) Small Base: 100()

) A/B) mi Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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IMMIGRATIONPOLICYS. Would you prefer the number of migrants (from any country) from each of the below groups coming to live in the UK to be increased, reduced, or should it remain about the same? - Doctors

All respondents

Unweighted base

Weighted base

Increased a lot

Increased a little

Remain about the same

Decreased a little

Decreased a lot

Don’t know

NET: Increased

NET: Reduced

Net Diff

Overlap formulae used

ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E/F/G/H/LA/Y/K/L,A/M/N/O/P,A/Q/R,A/S/T,A/U/V/W/X/Y,A/Z/a Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E/F/G/H/\,A//K/LA/M/N/O/P,A/Q/R,A/S/T,A/U/V/W/X/Y,A/2/a Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Total
(A)

3004

3004

25%
Gkas

860
29%

713
24%
r

197
7%
FKT

159
5%

315
10%
BHILa

1621
54%
FGKS.

356
12%
CKNT

1265
42%

Gender

Male Female
(8) (€
1343 1633
1458 1518
374 372
26% 24%
424 428
29% 28%
341 370
23% 24%
100 96
7% 6%

99 61
7% 4%
AC

121 192
8% 13%

AB

798 800
55% 53%
198 156
14% 10%
AC

600 644
41% 42%

18-24
(D)
243

447

112
25%

145
32%

257
57%

14%

195
44%

25-34

125
25%

145
29%

109
21%

32
6%

20
4%

78
15%
ADHI

43%

This work was carried out in

Age bands Age condensed bands
35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ 18-34 35-54 55+
(F) (6) (H) 1 U] (K) G}
495 527 536 705 741 1022 1241
507 444 505 592 956 951 1097
122 84 121 197 237 205 319
24% 19% 24% 33% 25% 22% 29%
ADEFGH AK
126 114 152 178 290 240 330
25% 26% 30% 30% 30% 25% 30%
K K
147 133 114 121 197 280 235
29% 30% 23% 20% 21% 29% 21%
ADEHI ADEHI AL
18 21 48 36 74 39 84
4% 5% 9% 6% 8% 4% 8%
AFG [3 [3
28 28 35 28 40 56 63
6% 6% 7% 5% 4% 6% 6%
67 64 35 31 117 131 66
13% 14% 7% 5% 12% 14% 6%
H AHI L AL
247 198 273 375 527 445 649
49% 45% 54% 63% 55% 47% 59%
G AEFGH [3 AK
46 49 82 65 114 95 147
9% 1% 16% 11% 12% 10% 13%
AEFGI AK
201 149 191 311 414 350 502
40% 33% 38% 52% 43% 37% 46%
d. with the req of the inter | quality d
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GB General Public

AB
(™M)
933

807

226
28%

215
27%

179
22%

12%

343
43%

Social grade
c c2
(N) (0)
1013 381
836 620
203 162
24% 26%
259 177
31% 29%
197 157
24% 25%
50 39
6% 6%
31 23
4% 4%
97 62
12% 10%
461 339
55% 55%
81 62
10% 10%
380 278
45% 45%

(P)
677

742

23%

209
28%

180
24%

9%
AMNO

9%

380
51%

115
16%

264
36%

Work status

Working
(@
1816

1758

24%

512
29%

25%

112
6%

84
5%

202
11%

53%

196
11%

42%

Not
working

(R)
1188

1246

347
28%

348
28%

279
22%

84
7%

75
6%

113
9%

695
56%

160
13%

536
43%

Education
Not
graduate Graduate
(s) m
1541 1463
2184 820
491 270
22% 33%
As
622 238
28% 29%
555 158
25% 19%
AT
154 43
7% 5%
126 33
6% 4%
237 77
11% 9%
1113 508
51% 62%
As
280 76
13% 9%
T
833 432
38% 53%

d for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

North
()
700

721

187
26%

197
27%

190
26%

47
6%

35

65
9%

384
53%

82
11%

301
42%

Region
South East

Midlands/ and South

Wales
)

695

632

22%

328
52%

11%

259

West
(w)

23%

55
6%

64
6%

105
11%

54%

119
12%

42%

London
(X)
329

391

109
28%

113
29%

91
23%

24
6%

21

33
8%

222
57%

45
12%

177
45%

Scotland
(v)
281

273

155
57%

15%

115

Ethnicity
Ethnic
minority White
@ (a)
249 2707
273 2681
52 697
19% 26%
A
77 773
28% 29%
76 625
28% 23%
25 167
9% 6%
6 150
2% 6%
A
36 269
13% 10%
129 1470
47% 55%
A
32 317
12% 12%
98 1153
36% 43%

48
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21-018772-01 - 19th July - 3rd August 2022
PUBLIC
Unbound Longitudinal Study (W14)
GB General Public
IMMIGRATIONPOLICY5. Would you prefer the number of migrants (from any country) from each of the below groups coming to live in the UK to be increased, reduced, or should it remain about the same? - Doctors

All respondents

British future migration impact  Household income

Party preference EU Ref 2016 Migration impact on Britain categories feeling
Did not
vote/too Migration Balancer Migration Comfortab Finding it
Total Con Lab Lo Other Leave Remain young  Negative Indecisive Positive sceptics middles liberals le/coping difficult
(a) (8) © (D) (E) (7 (G) (H) U} U] (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P)
Unweighted base 3004 804 890 300 340 1152 1345 406 823 504 1471 632 1403 763 2059 880
Weighted base 3004 786 886 275 340 1178 1179 527 865 524 1395 665 1420 698 1964 964
Increased a lot 761 166 291 97 97 214 417 111 139 98 500 102 299 335 520 236
25% 21% 33% 35% 28% 18% 35% 21% 16% 19% 36% 15% 21% 48% 26% 24%
BFULM B B 8 AFH Al L AM
Increased a little 860 242 269 85 91 358 305 173 226 161 434 173 486 163 596 259
29% 31% 30% 31% 27% 30% 26% 33% 26% 31% 31% 26% 34% 23% 30% 27%
aN G G Al AN A
Remain about the same 713 221 183 40 78 325 241 116 268 162 234 198 376 92 476 212
24% 28% 21% 14% 23% 28% 20% 22% 31% 31% 17% 30% 26% 13% 24% 22%
CDGKN AcD [ A6 AK AK AN AN
Decreased a little 197 71 50 13 19 104 56 27 77 30 82 60 9 31 114 75
7% 9% 6% 5% 6% 9% 5% 5% 9% 6% 6% 9% 7% 4% 6% 8%
GNO ACD AGH AK AN
Decreased a lot 159 39 38 18 16 90 43 26 92 14 43 85 35 29 78 80
5% 5% 4% 6% 5% 8% 4% 5% 11% 3% 3% 13% 2% 4% 4% 8%
GIKMO A6 AK AMN A0
Don’t know 315 47 55 22 38 88 116 75 62 59 101 48 124 49 180 103
10% 6% 6% 8% 11% 7% 10% 14% 7% 11% 7% 7% 9% 7% 9% 11%
BCFIKLMNO 8C AFG K
NET: Increased 1621 408 560 182 188 572 722 284 365 259 934 275 785 498 1117 495
54% 52% 63% 66% 55% 49% 61% 54% 42% 49% 67% 41% 55% 71% 57% 51%
FIL ABE ABE AFH 1 Al L AM AP
NET: Reduced 356 110 88 31 36 194 929 53 170 43 126 144 134 60 192 155
12% 14% 10% 11% 10% 16% 8% 10% 20% 8% 9% 22% 9% 9% 10% 16%
GIKMNO c AGH AK AMN A0
Net Diff 1265 297 472 151 152 379 624 230 196 216 808 131 651 438 925 340
42% 38% 53% 55% 45% 32% 53% 44% 23% 41% 58% 20% 46% 63% 47% 35%

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, I1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/8/C/D/EA/F/G/H.A/N/I/KA/L/M/N.A/O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C/D/E,A/F/G/H,A/\/3/K,A/L/M/N,A/O/P Minimum Bose: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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21-018772-01 - 19th July - 3rd August 2022
PUBLIC
Unbound Longitudinal Study (W14)
GB General Public
IMMIGRATIONPOLICYS. Would you prefer the number of migrants (from any country) from each of the below groups coming to live in the UK to be increased, reduced, or should it remain about the same? - Doctors

All respondents

Channel crossing UK asylum system
sympathy priority
Great Not very
deal/fair much/non

Total amount e Fair Deterrent
(a) (8) © (D) (E)
Unweighted base 3004 1682 1150 1092 1209
Weighted base 3004 1642 1182 1023 1261
Increased a lot 761 561 184 420 223
25% 34% 16% 41% 18%
cE Ac AE
Increased a little 860 481 350 293 374
29% 29% 30% 29% 30%
Remain about the same 713 325 339 164 379
24% 20% 29% 16% 30%
8D B AD
Decreased a little 197 78 107 53 91
7% 5% 9% 5% 7%
8 B
Decreased a lot 159 50 100 26 103
5% 3% 8% 3% 8%
8D B AD
Don’t know 315 146 101 67 92
10% 9% 9% 7% 7%
BCDE
NET: Increased 1621 1042 534 713 596
54% 63% 45% 70% 47%
cE Ac AE
NET: Reduced 356 129 208 79 194
12% 8% 18% 8% 15%
Y B AD
Net Diff 1265 913 327 634 402
42% 56% 28% 62% 32%

the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/8/CA/D/E Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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IMMIGRATIONPOLICYS. Would you prefer the number of migrants (from any country) from each of the below groups coming to live in the UK to be increased, reduced, or should it remain about the same? - Nurses

All respondents

Unweighted base

Weighted base

Increased a lot

Increased a little

Remain about the same

Decreased a little

Decreased a lot

Don’t know

NET: Increased

NET: Reduced

Net Diff

Overlap formulae used

ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E/F/G/H/LA/Y/K/L,A/M/N/O/P,A/Q/R,A/S/T,A/U/V/W/X/Y,A/Z/a Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E/F/G/H/\,A//K/LA/M/N/O/P,A/Q/R,A/S/T,A/U/V/W/X/Y,A/2/a Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Total
(A)

3004

3004

792
26%
EGKPQS

848
28%
FKM

699
23%
ILRT

1640
55%
CFGKPQS

377
13%
CNT

1263
42%

Gender
Male Female
(8) (€
1343 1633
1458 1518
402 376
28% 25%
420 421
29% 28%
323 373
22% 25%
104 105
7% 7%
104 62
7% 4%

AC

105 180
7% 12%

AB

822 797
56% 53%
208 168
14% 1%
AC

614 630
42% 41%

18-24
(D)
243

447

118
26%

143
32%

100
22%

208
46%

25-34

109
21%

148
29%

116
23%

31
6%

30
6%

74
15%
ADHI

50%

61
12%

196
38%

This work was carried out in

Age bands Age condensed bands
35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ 18-34 35-54 55+
(F) (6) (H) 1 U] (K) G}
495 527 536 705 741 1022 1241
507 444 505 592 956 951 1097
126 94 142 203 226 221 345
25% 21% 28% 34% 24% 23% 31%
29 ADEFGH AK
118 11 141 187 291 229 328
23% 25% 28% 32% 30% 24% 30%
AFG K K
136 126 111 110 217 262 220
27% 28% 22% 18% 23% 28% 20%
1 AHI AL
26 27 47 40 70 53 87
5% 6% 9% 7% 7% 6% 8%
AF
33 29 35 26 45 62 60
6% 7% 7% 4% 5% 7% 6%
67 56 29 28 107 123 57
13% 13% 6% 5% 1% 13% 5%
ADHI ADHI L AL
244 205 283 390 518 450 672
48% 46% 56% 66% 54% 47% 61%
G AEFGH [3 AK
59 56 82 65 115 115 147
12% 13% 16% 11% 12% 12% 13%
A
185 149 201 324 403 334 525
37% 34% 40% 55% 42% 35% 48%
d. with the req of the inter | quality d
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AB
(™M)
933

807

255
32%

198
25%

182
23%

10%

453
56%

11%

364
45%

Social grade
c c2
(N) (0)

1013 381
836 620
223 160
27% 26%

4
238 190
28% 31%
207 135
25% 22%
51 57
6% 9%

M
33 22
4% 4%
84 55
10% 9%
461 350
55% 56%
84 80
10% 13%
377 271
45% 24%

(P)
677

742

154
21%

222
30%

175
24%

Work status

Working
(@
1816

1758

113
6%

102
6%

184
10%

52%

216
12%

40%

Not
working

(R)
1188

1246

363
29%

361
29%

258
21%

97
8%

65
5%

103
8%

723
58%

162
13%

562
45%

Education
Not
graduate Graduate
(s) m
1541 1463
2184 820
514 278
24% 34%
As
618 230
28% 28%
538 161
25% 20%
T
164 46
7% 6%
134 33
6% 4%
T
216 71
10% 9%
1132 508
52% 62%
As
297 80
14% 10%
T
835 428
38% 52%

d for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

North
()
700

721

187
26%

202
28%

175
24%

61
8%

41

55
8%

388
54%

102
14%

286
40%

Region
South East

Midlands/ and South

Wales
)
695

632

146
23%

179

155
24%

AUWX

325
51%

10%

259

West
(w)

24%

68
7%

62
6%

98
10%

53%

129
13%

40%

London
(X)
329

391

122
31%
w

121
31%

74
19%

26
7%

24

2
6%

243
62%
AUVW

50

13%

193
49%

Scotland
(v)
281

273

36%
AUVW

158
58%

11%

129

Ethnicity
Ethnic
minority White
@ (a)
249 2707
273 2681
59 724
21% 27%
A
76 758
28% 28%
77 614
28% 23%
23 182
8% 7%
12 153
4% 6%
27 249
10% 9%
134 1482
49% 55%
A
35 335
13% 12%
99 1147
36% 43%

51
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21-018772-01 - 19th July - 3rd August 2022
PUBLIC
Unbound Longitudinal Study (W14)
GB General Public
IMMIGRATIONPOLICY5. Would you prefer the number of migrants (from any country) from each of the below groups coming to live in the UK to be increased, reduced, or should it remain about the same? - Nurses

All respondents

British future migration impact  Household income

Party preference EU Ref 2016 Migration impact on Britain categories feeling
Did not
vote/too Migration Balancer Migration Comfortab Finding it
Total Con Lab Lo Other Leave Remain young  Negative Indecisive Positive sceptics middles liberals le/coping difficult
(a) (8) © (D) (E) (7 (G) (H) U} U] (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P)
Unweighted base 3004 804 890 300 340 1152 1345 406 823 504 1471 632 1403 763 2059 880
Weighted base 3004 786 886 275 340 1178 1179 527 865 524 1395 665 1420 698 1964 964
Increased a lot 792 176 294 108 105 218 447 108 141 99 532 111 309 351 545 240
26% 22% 33% 39% 31% 19% 38% 20% 16% 19% 38% 17% 22% 50% 28% 25%
BFHULM B B 8 AFH Al L AM A
Increased a little 848 254 277 76 81 351 296 170 224 166 419 154 498 158 576 263
28% 32% 31% 28% 24% 30% 25% 32% 26% 32% 30% 23% 35% 23% 29% 27%
GLN AE AE G G i AN
Remain about the same 699 207 168 38 82 328 228 110 240 152 255 178 372 97 483 199
23% 26% 19% 14% 24% 28% 19% 21% 28% 29% 18% 27% 26% 14% 25% 21%
CDGKN AcD [ AGH AK AK AN AN ap
Decreased a little 210 73 54 22 17 106 57 41 97 44 62 80 9 23 118 86
7% 9% 6% 8% 5% 9% 5% 8% 11% 8% 4% 12% 7% 3% 6% 9%
GKNO ACE A6 AK K AMN N A0
Decreased a lot 167 41 36 14 24 96 44 26 102 15 44 93 41 27 82 81
6% 5% 4% 5% 7% 8% 4% 5% 12% 3% 3% 14% 3% 4% 4% 8%
CGIKMO A6 AK AMN A0
Don’t know 287 34 57 17 31 79 107 72 61 49 82 48 101 43 159 97
10% 4% 6% 6% 9% 7% 9% 14% 7% 9% 6% 7% 7% 6% 8% 10%
BCFIKLMNO 8 AFG K
NET: Increased 1640 430 571 184 186 569 743 278 366 265 951 265 807 509 1122 502
55% 55% 64% 67% 55% 48% 63% 53% 42% 51% 68% 40% 57% 73% 57% 52%
FIL ABE ABE AFH 1 Al L AM AP
NET: Reduced 377 114 90 36 41 202 101 67 199 58 106 174 140 50 200 166
13% 15% 10% 13% 12% 17% 9% 13% 23% 11% 8% 26% 10% 7% 10% 17%
CGKMNO c A6 G AK K AMN A0
Net Diff 1263 316 481 148 145 367 642 211 167 207 845 92 667 460 922 336
42% 40% 54% 54% 43% 31% 54% 40% 19% 40% 61% 14% 47% 66% 47% 35%

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, I1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/8/C/D/EA/F/G/H.A/N/I/KA/L/M/N.A/O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C/D/E,A/F/G/H,A/\/3/K,A/L/M/N,A/O/P Minimum Bose: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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21-018772-01 - 19th July - 3rd August 2022
PUBLIC
Unbound Longitudinal Study (W14)
GB General Public
IMMIGRATIONPOLICYS. Would you prefer the number of migrants (from any country) from each of the below groups coming to live in the UK to be increased, reduced, or should it remain about the same? - Nurses

All respondents

Channel crossing UK asylum system
sympathy priority
Great Not very
deal/fair much/non

Total amount e Fair Deterrent
(a) (8) © (D) (E)
Unweighted base 3004 1682 1150 1092 1209
Weighted base 3004 1642 1182 1023 1261
Increased a lot 792 566 210 432 229
26% 34% 18% 2% 18%
cE Ac AE
Increased a little 848 478 338 285 375
28% 29% 29% 28% 30%
Remain about the same 699 323 331 168 350
23% 20% 28% 16% 28%
8D B AD
Decreased a little 210 86 115 45 123
7% 5% 10% 4% 10%
8D B AD
Decreased a lot 167 52 105 27 107
6% 3% 9% 3% 9%
8D B AD
Don’t know 287 137 84 67 78
10% 8% 7% 7% 6%
BCDE
NET: Increased 1640 1044 547 716 603
55% 64% 46% 70% 48%
cE Ac AE
NET: Reduced 377 137 220 72 230
13% 8% 19% 7% 18%
Y B AD
Net Diff 1263 906 328 645 373
42% 55% 28% 63% 30%

the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/8/CA/D/E Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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All respondents

Unweighted base

Weighted base

Increased a lot

Increased a little

Remain about the same

Decreased a little

Decreased a lot

Don’t know

NET: Increased

NET: Reduced

Net Diff

Overlap formulae used

ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E/F/G/H/LA/Y/K/L,A/M/N/O/P,A/Q/R,A/S/T,A/U/V/W/X/Y,A/Z/a Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E/F/G/H/\,A//K/LA/M/N/O/P,A/Q/R,A/S/T,A/U/V/W/X/Y,A/2/a Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Total
(A)

3004

3004

343
11%
CGHILRSV

570
19%
GKSWa

1163
39%
DEIMTZ

303
10%
FKTW

205
7%
T

420
14%
BDILTX

912
30%
CGIKLSYW

508
17%
cr

404
13%

Gender
Male Female
(8) (€
1343 1633
1458 1518
180 153
12% 10%
292 270
20% 18%
553 604
38% 40%
156 146
11% 10%
119 85
8% 6%

AC

158 259

11% 17%

AB

472 423

32% 28%
<

275 231

19% 15%
AC

197 192

14% 13%

18-24
(D)
243

447

20%
AFGHI

202
45%
AEFGHI

18%

122
27%

25-34

75
15%
AGHI

94
19%

170
33%

48
9%

31
6%

91
18%
ADHI

169
33%
Gl

79
15%

90
18%

This work was carried out in

21-018772-01 - 19th July - 3rd August 2022

PUBLIC

Unbound Longitudinal Study (W14)
GB General Public

IMMIGRATIONPOLICYS. Would you prefer the number of migrants (from any country) from each of the below groups coming to live in the UK to be increased, reduced, or should it remain about the same? - Academics

Age bands Age condensed bands
35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ 18-34 35-54 55+ AB
(F) (6) (H) 1 U] (K) G} (™M)
495 527 536 705 741 1022 1241 933
507 444 505 592 956 951 1097 807
65 33 38 44 162 98 82 117
13% 8% 8% 7% 17% 10% 8% 14%
GHI AKL L AoP
79 67 99 116 208 146 215 162
16% 15% 20% 20% 22% 15% 20% 20%
K K
203 189 210 260 302 391 470 283
40% 42% 42% 44% 32% 41% 43% 35%
D DE DE ADE J A
37 39 55 63 109 76 118 77
7% 9% 1% 1% 1% 8% 1% 10%
[3
34 35 42 45 49 69 87 57
7% 8% 8% 8% 5% 7% 8% 7%
J
90 80 61 64 126 170 125 111
18% 18% 12% 11% 13% 18% 1% 14%
ADHI ADHI AL
144 101 137 160 371 244 298 279
28% 23% 27% 27% 39% 26% 27% 35%
AKL AoP
70 75 97 108 158 145 205 134
14% 17% 19% 18% 17% 15% 19% 17%
F A
74 26 40 52 213 99 93 145
15% 6% 8% 9% 22% 10% 8% 18%
d. with the req of the inter | quality d

Social grade
c c2
(N) (0)

1013 381
836 620
98 57
12% 9%
158 113
19% 18%
327 262
39% 42%
m
79 69
9% 11%
49 38
6% 6%
125 81
15% 13%
256 170
31% 27%
128 107
15% 17%
128 63
15% 10%

(P)
677

742

10%

137
18%

290
39%

8%

104
14%

208
28%

139
19%

9%

Work status

Working
(@
1816

1758

18%

37%

165
9%

115
7%

15%

32%

280
16%

16%

Not
working

(R)
1188

1246

97

258
21%

504
40%

138
11%

90
7%

159
13%

355
28%

228
18%

127
10%

Education
Not
graduate Graduate
(s) m
1541 1463
2184 820
210 133
10% 16%
As
365 205
17% 25%
As
890 272
41% 33%
AT
235 68
11% 8%
T
164 42
8% 5%
T
321 99
15% 12%
574 338
26% 41%
As
398 110
18% 13%
AT
176 228
8% 28%

d for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

North
()
700

721

73
10%

149
21%

266
37%

92
13%
AW

54

88
12%

222
31%

146
20%
AW

76
10%

Region
South East

Midlands/ and South

Wales
)

695

632

106
17%

236
37%

120
19%
AUWXY

26%

113
18%

49
8%

West
(w)

100
10%

161
16%

44%
AUVXY

75
8%

75
8%

145
15%

261
26%

150
15%

111
11%

London
(X)
329

391

67
17%
AUVW

94
24%

137
35%

38
10%

22

35
9%

161
41%
AUVW

59

15%

102
26%

Scotland
(v)
281

273

47
17%
AUVW

107
39%
AUVW

15%

25%

Ethnicity
Ethnic
minority White
@ (a)
249 2707
273 2681
31 307
11% 11%
72 491
26% 18%
Aa
83 1066
30% 40%
Az
29 267
11% 10%
13 186
5% 7%
45 364
16% 14%
103 798
38% 30%
Aa
42 453
16% 17%
61 346
22% 13%

54
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21-018772-01 - 19th July - 3rd August 2022
PUBLIC
Unbound Longitudinal Study (W14)
GB General Public
IMMIGRATIONPOLICY5. Would you prefer the number of migrants (from any country) from each of the below groups coming to live in the UK to be increased, reduced, or should it remain about the same? - Academics

All respondents

British future migration impact  Household income

Party preference EU Ref 2016 Migration impact on Britain categories feeling.
Did not
vote/too Migration Balancer Migration Comfortab Finding it
Total Con Lab Lo Other Leave Remain young  Negative Indecisive Positive sceptics middles liberals le/coping difficult
(a) (8) © (D) (E) (7 (G) (H) U} U] (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P)
Unweighted base 3004 804 890 300 340 1152 1345 406 823 504 1471 632 1403 763 2059 880
Weighted base 3004 786 886 275 340 1178 1179 527 865 524 1395 665 1420 698 1964 964
Increased a lot 343 55 138 54 46 71 201 51 43 31 259 30 108 195 224 118
11% 7% 16% 20% 14% 6% 17% 10% 5% 6% 19% 4% 8% 28% 11% 12%
BFULM B B 8 AFH F Al L AM
Increased a little 570 139 184 73 70 173 266 117 112 76 362 82 302 166 390 172
19% 18% 21% 27% 21% 15% 23% 22% 13% 15% 26% 12% 21% 24% 20% 18%
FiL AB AF F Al AL AL
Remain about the same 1163 359 361 80 120 524 430 173 351 256 489 262 628 206 806 337
39% 46% 41% 29% 35% 44% 37% 33% 41% 49% 35% 39% 44% 29% 41% 35%
DHKNP. ADE [ AGH K AIK N AN ap
Decreased a little 303 103 75 19 35 148 80 62 134 47 110 101 152 39 185 107
10% 13% 8% 7% 10% 13% 7% 12% 16% 9% 8% 15% 11% 6% 9% 11%
GKN ACD A6 G AK AMN N
Decreased a lot 205 67 34 18 22 125 39 38 135 28 35 122 55 20 104 100
7% 8% 4% 7% 6% 11% 3% 7% 16% 5% 3% 18% 4% 3% 5% 10%
CGKMNO c A6 G AK K AMN A0
Don’t know 420 63 94 31 47 138 162 86 89 86 140 68 174 72 256 129
14% 8% 11% 11% 14% 12% 14% 16% 10% 16% 10% 10% 12% 10% 13% 13%
BCFIKLMN 8 F K
NET: Increased 912 194 322 127 116 244 467 168 156 107 621 112 410 362 614 290
30% 25% 36% 46% 34% 21% 40% 32% 18% 20% 45% 17% 29% 52% 31% 30%
BFUL AB ABCE 8 AFH F Al L AM
NET: Reduced 508 170 110 37 57 273 120 100 269 75 145 223 207 59 289 208
17% 22% 12% 13% 17% 23% 10% 19% 31% 14% 10% 34% 15% 8% 15% 22%
CGKMNO AcD A6 G AK K AMN N A0
Net Diff 404 24 212 90 59 -29 347 68 -114 33 476 -111 203 303 325 83
13% 3% 24% 33% 17% -2% 29% 13% -13% 6% 34% -17% 14% 43% 17% 9%

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, I1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/8/C/D/EA/F/G/H.A/N/I/KA/L/M/N.A/O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C/D/E,A/F/G/H,A/\/3/K,A/L/M/N,A/O/P Minimum Bose: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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21-018772-01 - 19th July - 3rd August 2022
PUBLIC
Unbound Longitudinal Study (W14)
GB General Public
IMMIGRATIONPOLICYS. Would you prefer the number of migrants (from any country) from each of the below groups coming to live in the UK to be increased, reduced, or should it remain about the same? - Academics

All respondents

Channel crossing UK asylum system
sympathy priority
Great Not very
deal/fair much/non

Total amount e Fair Deterrent
(a) (8) © (D) (E)
Unweighted base 3004 1682 1150 1092 1209
Weighted base 3004 1642 1182 1023 1261
Increased a lot 343 287 50 206 91
11% 18% 4% 20% 7%
cE Ac AE
Increased a little 570 389 167 277 178
19% 24% 14% 27% 14%
cE AC AE
Remain about the same 1163 587 520 350 541
39% 36% 44% 34% 43%
8D B AD
Decreased a little 303 128 167 71 172
10% 8% 14% 7% 14%
8D B AD
Decreased a lot 205 47 150 18 154
7% 3% 13% 2% 12%
8D B AD
Don’t know 420 204 129 101 126
14% 12% 11% 10% 10%
BCDE
NET: Increased 912 676 217 483 269
30% 41% 18% 47% 21%
cE Ac AE
NET: Reduced 508 175 316 89 325
17% 11% 27% 9% 26%
Y B AD
Net Diff 404 501 -100 394 -56
13% 31% -8% 38% -4%

the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/8/CA/D/E Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



Home

All respondents

Unweighted base

Weighted base

Increased a lot

Increased a little

Remain about the same

Decreased a little

Decreased a lot

Don’t know

NET: Increased

NET: Reduced

Net Diff

Overlap formulae used

ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E/F/G/H/LA/Y/K/L,A/M/N/O/P,A/Q/R,A/S/T,A/U/V/W/X/Y,A/Z/a Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E/F/G/H/\,A//K/LA/M/N/O/P,A/Q/R,A/S/T,A/U/V/W/X/Y,A/2/a Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Total
(A)

3004

3004

255
9%
CHILORSa

582
19%
CGKS

1213
40%
BEIMTY

279
9%

195
7%

480
16%
BILTU

837
28%
CGHKPSWa

474
16%
oNT

363
12%

Gender
Male Female
(8) (€
1343 1633
1458 1518
151 98
10% 6%
AC
319 254
22% 17%
AC
554 651
38% 43%
AB
138 141
9% 9%
118 78
8% 5%
AC
179 297
12% 20%
AB
470 352
32% 23%
AC
256 218
18% 14%
<
214 134
15% 9%

18-24
(D)
243

447

15%
AFGHI

107
24%
GH

153
34%

12%

175
39%
AFGHI

15%

109
24%

25-34

55
11%
HI

103
20%

178
35%

43
8%

25
5%

106
21%
ADHI

158
31%
GH

67

13%

91
18%

This work was carried out in

21-018772-01 - 19th July - 3rd August 2022

PUBLIC

Unbound Longitudinal Study (W14)
GB General Public

IMMIGRATIONPOLICYS. Would you prefer the number of migrants (from any country) from each of the below groups coming to live in the UK to be increased, reduced, or should it remain about the same? - Computer and software experts

Age bands Age condensed bands
35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ 18-34 35-54 55+ AB
(F) (6) (H) 1 U] (K) G} (™M)
495 527 536 705 741 1022 1241 933
507 444 505 592 956 951 1097 807
36 36 28 33 123 72 61 104
7% 8% 5% 6% 13% 8% 6% 13%
AKL ANOP
91 56 85 140 210 148 224 171
18% 13% 17% 24% 22% 16% 20% 21%
G AFGH K K P
221 176 222 263 330 397 486 284
44% 40% 44% 44% 35% 42% 44% 35%
DE DE ADE J A
34 50 54 57 83 84 112 74
7% 11% 1% 10% 9% 9% 10% 9%
F F
29 30 51 34 51 59 85 44
6% 7% 10% 6% 5% 6% 8% 5%
AEFI A
96 95 65 65 159 191 130 129
19% 21% 13% 11% 17% 20% 12% 16%
DHI ADHI L AL
127 93 112 173 333 219 285 276
25% 21% 22% 29% 35% 23% 26% 34%
GH AKL ANOP
63 80 105 92 134 144 197 118
13% 18% 21% 15% 14% 15% 18% 15%
F AEFI A
63 13 7 81 199 76 88 158
12% 3% 1% 14% 21% 8% 8% 20%
d. with the req of the inter | quality d

Social grade
c c2
(N) (0)

1013 381
836 620
67 30
8% 5%
153 133
18% 22%
365 272
44% 44%
AM m
68 58
8% 9%
44 39
5% 6%
139 88
17% 14%
220 164
26% 26%
111 97
13% 16%
109 67
13% 11%

(P)
677

742

124
17%

292
39%

Work status

Working
(@
1816

1758

169
10%

101
6%

17%

29%

270
15%

14%

Not
working

(R)
1188

1246

84

245
20%

529
42%

109
9%

95
8%

185
15%

329
26%

204
16%

125
10%

Education
Not
graduate Graduate
(s) m
1541 1463
2184 820
144 111
7% 14%
As
386 196
18% 24%
As
906 307
41% 37%
T
216 63
10% 8%
166 30
8% 4%
AT
367 113
17% 14%
T
530 307
24% 37%
As
381 93
17% 11%
AT
149 214
7% 26%

d for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

North
()
700

721

57

130
18%

317
44%
XY

80
11%

48

90
13%

187
26%

127
18%

59
8%

Region
South East

Midlands/ and South

Wales
)
695

632

48

112
18%

255
40%

116
18%

159
25%

102
16%

9%

West
(w)

86
9%

66
7%

181
18%
AU

240
24%

151
15%

89
9%

London
(X)
329

391

52
13%
AUVW

104
27%
AUVW

137
35%

31
8%

4%

50
13%

156
40%
AUVW

48

12%

107
27%

Scotland
(v)
281

273

43
16%

Ethnicity
Ethnic
minority White
@ (a)
249 2707
273 2681
33 216
12% 8%
65 507
24% 19%
91 1107
33% 41%
Az
27 248
10% 9%
8 183
3% 7%
A
49 418
18% 16%
98 723
36% 27%
Aa
35 432
13% 16%
63 291
23% 11%

57
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21-018772-01 - 19th July - 3rd August 2022
PUBLIC
Unbound Longitudinal Study (W14)
GB General Public
IMMIGRATIONPOLICY5. Would you prefer the number of migrants (from any country) from each of the below groups coming to live in the UK to be increased, reduced, or should it remain about the same? - Computer and software experts

All respondents

British future migration impact  Household income

Party preference EU Ref 2016 Migration impact on Britain categories feeling
Did not
vote/too Migration Balancer Migration Comfortab Finding it
Total Con Lab Lo Other Leave Remain young  Negative Indecisive Positive sceptics middles liberals le/coping difficult
(a) (8) © (D) (E) (7 (G) (H) U} U] (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P)
Unweighted base 3004 804 890 300 340 1152 1345 406 823 504 1471 632 1403 763 2059 880
Weighted base 3004 786 886 275 340 1178 1179 527 865 524 1395 665 1420 698 1964 964
Increased a lot 255 44 105 44 32 55 143 45 29 23 197 18 77 154 174 79
9% 6% 12% 16% 9% 5% 12% 8% 3% 4% 14% 3% 5% 22% 9% 8%
BFULM B ABE 8 AF F Al L AM
Increased a little 582 167 182 73 70 188 274 105 133 88 346 95 306 165 388 184
19% 21% 21% 26% 21% 16% 23% 20% 15% 17% 25% 14% 22% 24% 20% 19%
FIL A AF Al AL AL
Remain about the same 1213 354 372 86 131 520 462 189 339 258 545 251 662 229 835 351
40% 45% 2% 31% 38% 44% 39% 36% 39% 49% 39% 38% 47% 33% 43% 36%
NP AD [ AGH AIK AN ap
Decreased a little 279 89 78 20 33 153 68 49 131 58 84 104 138 30 162 112
9% 11% 9% 7% 10% 13% 6% 9% 15% 11% 6% 16% 10% 4% 8% 12%
GKNO A6 G AK K AMN N A0
Decreased a lot 195 66 34 20 21 128 37 26 128 15 46 118 44 27 104 91
7% 8% 4% 7% 6% 11% 3% 5% 15% 3% 3% 18% 3% 4% 5% 9%
CGIKMNO ac c AGH AK AMN A0
Don’t know 480 66 115 33 53 134 194 113 104 83 177 79 192 92 301 147
16% 8% 13% 12% 16% 11% 16% 21% 12% 16% 13% 12% 14% 13% 15% 15%
BCFIKLM 8 8 F AF
NET: Increased 837 211 287 116 102 243 418 150 162 111 543 113 383 319 562 264
28% 27% 32% 42% 30% 21% 35% 28% 19% 21% 39% 17% 27% 46% 29% 27%
FiL AB ABCE AFH F Al L AM
NET: Reduced 474 155 112 39 54 281 105 75 259 72 130 222 182 58 267 203
16% 20% 13% 14% 16% 24% 9% 14% 30% 14% 9% 33% 13% 8% 14% 21%
CGKMNO ac AGH G AK K AMN N A0
Net Diff 363 56 175 77 49 -38 313 74 -97 38 414 -108 202 262 295 61
12% 7% 20% 28% 14% -3% 27% 14% -11% 7% 30% -16% 14% 37% 15% 6%

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, I1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/8/C/D/EA/F/G/H.A/N/I/KA/L/M/N.A/O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C/D/E,A/F/G/H,A/\/3/K,A/L/M/N,A/O/P Minimum Bose: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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21-018772-01 - 19th July - 3rd August 2022
PUBLIC
Unbound Longitudinal Study (W14)
GB General Public
IMMIGRATIONPOLICYS. Would you prefer the number of migrants (from any country) from each of the below groups coming to live in the UK to be increased, reduced, or should it remain about the same? - Computer and software experts

All respondents

Channel crossing UK asylum system
sympathy priority
Great Not very
deal/fair much/non

Total amount e Fair Deterrent
(a) (8) © (D) (E)
Unweighted base 3004 1682 1150 1092 1209
Weighted base 3004 1642 1182 1023 1261
Increased a lot 255 211 37 157 70
9% 13% 3% 15% 6%
cE Ac AE
Increased a little 582 376 191 278 197
19% 23% 16% 27% 16%
cE AC AE
Remain about the same 1213 648 503 375 544
40% 39% 43% 37% 43%
) AD
Decreased a little 279 115 160 64 173
9% 7% 14% 6% 14%
8D B AD
Decreased a lot 195 46 146 17 144
7% 3% 12% 2% 11%
8D B AD
Don’t know 480 246 147 132 133
16% 15% 12% 13% 11%
CDE
NET: Increased 837 587 227 435 267
28% 36% 19% 43% 21%
cE Ac AE
NET: Reduced 474 160 305 81 317
16% 10% 26% 8% 25%
Y B AD
Net Diff 363 427 -78 354 -49
12% 26% 7% 35% -4%

the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/8/CA/D/E Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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IMMIGRATIONPOLICYS. Would you prefer the number of migrants (from any country) from each of the below groups coming to live in the UK to be increased, reduced, or should it remain about the same? - Care home workers

All respondents

Unweighted base

Weighted base

Increased a lot

Increased a little

Remain about the same

Decreased a little

Decreased a lot

Don’t know

NET: Increased

NET: Reduced

Net Diff

Overlap formulae used

ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E/F/G/H/LA/Y/K/L,A/M/N/O/P,A/Q/R,A/S/T,A/U/V/W/X/Y,A/Z/a Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E/F/G/H/\,A//K/LA/M/N/O/P,A/Q/R,A/S/T,A/U/V/W/X/Y,A/2/a Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Total
(A)

3004

3004

535
18%
CGKPSVZ

797
27%

818
27%
ILMTa

344
11%
BHILRTXa

1332
4%
CFGKPQSV

510
17%
EIMNT

822
27%

Gender
Male Female
(8) (€
1343 1633
1458 1518
281 242
19% 16%
c
392 401
27% 26%
390 421
27% 28%
109 161
7% 11%
AB
143 96
10% 6%
AC
144 197
10% 13%
AB
672 643
46% 42%
251 257
17% 17%
421 386
29% 25%

This work was carried out in

18-24
(D)
243

447

17%

139
31%

113
25%

12%

152
34%

25-34

82
16%

131
26%

148
29%

40
8%

28
5%

79
16%

68
13%

145
28%

21-018772-01 - 19th July - 3rd August 2022

PUBLIC

Unbound Longitudinal Study (W14)
GB General Public

Age bands Age condensed bands
35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ 18-34 35-54 55+ AB
(F) (6) (H) 1 U] (K) G} (™M)
495 527 536 705 741 1022 1241 933
507 444 505 592 956 951 1097 807
81 62 94 139 159 143 233 183
16% 14% 19% 24% 17% 15% 21% 23%
AEFG AK ANP
114 91 140 181 270 205 322 235
22% 21% 28% 31% 28% 22% 29% 29%
G AFG K AK P
159 128 129 141 261 287 270 185
31% 29% 26% 24% 27% 30% 25% 23%
1 AL
43 46 45 63 74 89 108 61
8% 10% 9% 1% 8% 9% 10% 8%
34 47 60 39 59 81 100 51
7% 11% 12% 7% 6% 9% 9% 6%
Al AEFI J
76 70 36 29 134 145 65 90
15% 16% 7% 5% 14% 15% 6% 1%
AHI AHI AL AL
195 153 234 321 429 348 555 419
38% 35% 46% 54% 45% 37% 51% 52%
G AEFGH [3 AK ANOP
77 93 106 102 132 170 208 112
15% 21% 21% 17% 14% 18% 19% 14%
AEF ADEF A
118 61 128 219 297 178 347 306
23% 14% 25% 37% 31% 19% 32% 38%
d. with the req of the inter | quality d

Social grade
c c2
(N) (0)

1013 381
836 620
148 107
18% 17%

4
225 165
27% 27%
240 166
29% 27%
m
64 67
8% 11%
53 55
6% 9%
106 60
13% 10%
373 272
45% 24%

P P
117 122
14% 20%

MN
256 150
31% 24%

(P)
677

742

13%

172
23%

227
31%
AM

11%

269
36%

159
21%

110
15%

Work status

Working
(@
1816

1758

17%

451
26%

28%

161
9%

134
8%

42%

294
17%

26%

Not
working

(R)
1188

1246

241
19%

346
28%

324
26%

110
9%

106
8%

120
10%

586
47%

216
17%

371
30%

Education
Not
graduate Graduate
(s) m
1541 1463
2184 820
312 224
14% 27%
As
565 232
26% 28%
A
635 183
29% 22%
AT
211 60
10% 7%
T
201 38
9% 5%
AT
261 83
12% 10%
877 455
40% 56%
As
412 98
19% 12%
AT
465 357
21% 44%

d for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

North
()
700

721

119
17%

184
25%

218
30%

68
9%

59

73
10%

303
42%

127
18%

176
24%

Region
South East

Midlands/ and South

Wales
)

695

632

14%

157

178
28%

AUWX

247
39%

110
17%

137

West
(w)

168
17%

274
28%

27%

84
9%

82
8%

113
11%

442
45%

166
17%

275
28%

London
(X)
329

391

90
23%
AUVW

123
31%

96
24%

31
8%

21

29
8%

213
55%
AUVW

53

14%

160
41%

Scotland
(v)
281

273

25%
AUVW

127
46%

Ethnicity
Ethnic
minority White
@ (a)
249 2707
273 2681
33 496
12% 19%
Az
70 719
26% 27%
93 711
34% 27%
Aa
29 239
10% 9%
10 225
4% 8%
Az
39 290
14% 11%
103 1216
38% 45%
A
38 464
14% 17%
65 752
24% 28%

60
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21-018772-01 - 19th July - 3rd August 2022
PUBLIC
Unbound Longitudinal Study (W14)
GB General Public
IMMIGRATIONPOLICY5. Would you prefer the number of migrants (from any country) from each of the below groups coming to live in the UK to be increased, reduced, or should it remain about the same? - Care home workers

All respondents

British future migration impact  Household income

Party preference EU Ref 2016 Migration impact on Britain categories feeling
Did not
vote/too Migration Balancer Migration Comfortab Finding it
Total Con Lab Lo Other Leave Remain young  Negative Indecisive Positive sceptics middles liberals le/coping difficult
(a) (8) © (D) (E) (7 (G) (H) U} U] (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P)
Unweighted base 3004 804 890 300 340 1152 1345 406 823 504 1471 632 1403 763 2059 880
Weighted base 3004 786 886 275 340 1178 1179 527 865 524 1395 665 1420 698 1964 964
Increased a lot 535 96 207 80 80 120 340 62 75 63 386 53 194 278 377 157
18% 12% 23% 29% 23% 10% 29% 12% 9% 12% 28% 8% 14% 40% 19% 16%
BFHULM B B B AFH Al L AM A
Increased a little 797 236 272 82 72 312 305 160 172 137 456 114 454 198 577 211
27% 30% 31% 30% 21% 26% 26% 30% 20% 26% 33% 17% 32% 28% 29% 22%
EILP AE AE 3 i Al AL L AP
Remain about the same 818 246 219 56 90 392 264 126 269 192 296 198 463 96 527 267
27% 31% 25% 20% 27% 33% 22% 24% 31% 37% 21% 30% 33% 14% 27% 28%
DGKN AcD AGH AK AK N AN
Decreased a little 271 100 56 22 32 139 81 38 132 44 89 111 116 37 160 104
9% 13% 6% 8% 9% 12% 7% 7% 15% 8% 6% 17% 8% 5% 8% 11%
CGKNO Ac AGH AK AMN N
Decreased a lot 239 65 53 14 32 129 62 44 145 27 56 135 63 30 121 117
8% 8% 6% 5% 9% 11% 5% 8% 17% 5% 4% 20% 4% 4% 6% 12%
CGIKMNO A6 AK AMN A0
Don’t know 344 43 80 21 35 86 126 97 73 60 111 54 130 60 203 109
11% 5% 9% 8% 10% 7% 11% 18% 8% 12% 8% 8% 9% 9% 10% 11%
BCFIKLMNO 8 8 F AFG K
NET: Increased 1332 333 479 162 151 431 645 221 247 200 843 166 648 475 954 368
44% 42% 54% 59% 45% 37% 55% 42% 29% 38% 60% 25% 46% 68% 49% 38%
FULP ABE ABE AFH 1 Al L AM AP
NET: Reduced 510 164 109 36 63 269 143 82 276 71 145 246 178 67 281 221
17% 21% 12% 13% 19% 23% 12% 16% 32% 13% 10% 37% 13% 10% 14% 23%
CGIKMNO AcD c AGH AK AMN A0
Net Diff 822 168 370 126 88 163 501 140 -29 130 698 -80 470 408 673 147
27% 21% 42% 46% 26% 14% 43% 26% -3% 25% 50% -12% 33% 58% 34% 15%

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, I1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/8/C/D/EA/F/G/H.A/N/I/KA/L/M/N.A/O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C/D/E,A/F/G/H,A/\/3/K,A/L/M/N,A/O/P Minimum Bose: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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21-018772-01 - 19th July - 3rd August 2022
PUBLIC
Unbound Longitudinal Study (W14)
GB General Public
IMMIGRATIONPOLICYS. Would you prefer the number of migrants (from any country) from each of the below groups coming to live in the UK to be increased, reduced, or should it remain about the same? - Care home workers

All respondents

Channel crossing UK asylum system
sympathy priority
Great Not very
deal/fair much/non

Total amount e Fair Deterrent
(a) (8) © (D) (E)
Unweighted base 3004 1682 1150 1092 1209
Weighted base 3004 1642 1182 1023 1261
Increased a lot 535 415 114 338 113
18% 25% 10% 33% 9%
cE Ac AE
Increased a little 797 498 269 316 320
27% 30% 23% 31% 25%
c AC AE
Remain about the same 818 384 382 196 418
27% 23% 32% 19% 33%
8D B AD
Decreased a little 271 98 159 53 163
9% 6% 13% 5% 13%
8D B AD
Decreased a lot 239 72 161 33 158
8% 4% 14% 3% 12%
8D B AD
Don’t know 344 175 98 86 89
11% 11% 8% 8% 7%
CDE
NET: Increased 1332 913 382 654 433
44% 56% 32% 64% 34%
cE Ac AE
NET: Reduced 510 170 319 86 321
17% 10% 27% 8% 25%
Y B AD
Net Diff 822 743 63 568 112
27% 45% 5% 56% 9%

the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/8/CA/D/E Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



Home

All respondents

Unweighted base

Weighted base

Increased a lot

Increased a little

Remain about the same

Decreased a little

Decreased a lot

Don’t know

NET: Increased

NET: Reduced

Net Diff

Overlap formulae used

ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E/F/G/H/LA/Y/K/L,A/M/N/O/P,A/Q/R,A/S/T,A/U/V/W/X/Y,A/Z/a Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E/F/G/H/\,A//K/LA/M/N/O/P,A/Q/R,A/S/T,A/U/V/W/X/Y,A/2/a Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Total
(A)

3004

3004

568
19%
CEJKPSVZ

781
26%
FGKV

805
27%
BIMTXY

251
8%
T

352
12%
BHILRTUa

1349
45%
CFGKNPSV.

498
17%
3leyrd

850
28%

Gender
Male Female
(8) (€
1343 1633
1458 1518
316 242
22% 16%
AC
397 378
27% 25%
358 440
25% 29%
AB
109 139
7% 9%
138 110
9% 7%
140 209
10% 14%
AB
713 620
49% 41%
AC
247 249
17% 16%
465 37
32% 24%

This work was carried out in

18-24
(D)
243

447

16%

153
34%
AFGH

108
24%

13%
HI

223
50%
EFG

13%

165
37%

25-34

66
13%

140
27%

145
29%

32
6%

33
7%

93
18%

40%

66
13%

140
27%

21-018772-01 - 19th July - 3rd August 2022

PUBLIC

Unbound Longitudinal Study (W14)
GB General Public

IMMIGRATIONPOLICYS. Would you prefer the number of migrants (from any country) from each of the below groups coming to live in the UK to be increased, reduced, or should it remain about the same? - Seasonal fruit and vegetable pickers

Age bands Age condensed bands
35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ 18-34 35-54 55+ AB
(F) (6) (H) 1 U] (K) G} (™M)
495 527 536 705 741 1022 1241 933
507 444 505 592 956 951 1097 807
88 70 122 154 135 157 275 178
17% 16% 24% 26% 14% 17% 25% 22%
ADEFG ADEFG AK AP
107 92 115 173 293 199 289 235
21% 21% 23% 29% 31% 21% 26% 29%
AFGH AK K AN
152 125 143 132 254 276 275 178
30% 28% 28% 22% 27% 29% 25% 22%
1 1 |
40 45 51 47 67 86 98 62
8% 10% 10% 8% 7% 9% 9% 8%
40 46 48 58 56 85 106 59
8% 10% 9% 10% 6% 9% 10% 7%
D D J A
81 67 26 27 151 147 54 94
16% 15% 5% 5% 16% 15% 5% 12%
AHI AHI AL AL
195 162 237 327 428 356 564 413
38% 36% 47% 55% 45% 37% 51% 51%
G AEFGH [3 AK ANP
80 91 99 105 123 171 204 122
16% 21% 20% 18% 13% 18% 19% 15%
ADE DE E J A
115 70 138 222 305 185 360 291
23% 16% 27% 37% 32% 19% 33% 36%
d. with the req of the inter | quality d

Social grade
c c2
(N) (0)
1013 381
836 620
153 125
18% 20%
198 168
24% 27%
255 165
30% 27%
AM

61 53
7% 8%
62 49
7% 8%
108 60
13% 10%
351 293
42% 47%

P

123 102
15% 16%
228 192
27% 31%

(P)
677

742

112
15%

180
24%

207
28%

292
39%

153
21%

139
19%

Work status

Working
(@
1816

1758

18%

472
27%

27%

134
8%

135
8%

230
13%

45%

269
15%

29%

Not
working

(R)
1188

1246

256
21%

309
25%

330
26%

117
9%

113
9%

122
10%

565
45%

229
18%

336
27%

Education
Not
graduate Graduate
(s) m
1541 1463
2184 820
369 199
17% 24%
As
544 237
25% 29%
As
607 198
28% 24%
T
196 55
9% 7%
T
202 46
9% 6%
AT
266 86
12% 10%
913 435
42% 53%
As
398 100
18% 12%
AT
515 335
24% 41%

d for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

North
()
700

721

126
18%

179
25%

227
31%
AWXY

71
10%

56

62
9%

305
42%

127
18%

178
25%

Region
South East

Midlands/ and South

Wales
)
695

632

16%

133

196
31%
AWXY

37%

102
16%

129
20%

West
(w)

177
18%

71
7%

90
9%

125
13%

161
16%

291
29%

London
(X)
329

391

89
23%

127
32%

83
21%

29
7%

29

34
9%

216
55%
AUVW

58

15%

157
40%

Scotland
(v)
281

273

29%
AUVW

Ethnicity
Ethnic
minority White
@ (a)
249 2707
273 2681
35 528
13% 20%
Az
79 690
29% 26%
84 709
31% 26%
22 223
8% 8%
7 239
2% 9%
Az
47 292
17% 11%
Aa
114 1218
42% 45%
28 462
10% 17%
Az
86 756
31% 28%

63
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21-018772-01 - 19th July - 3rd August 2022
PUBLIC
Unbound Longitudinal Study (W14)
GB General Public
IMMIGRATIONPOLICY5. Would you prefer the number of migrants (from any country) from each of the below groups coming to live in the UK to be increased, reduced, or should it remain about the same? - Seasonal fruit and vegetable pickers

All respondents

British future migration impact  Household income

Party preference EU Ref 2016 Migration impact on Britain categories feeling
Did not
vote/too Migration Balancer Migration Comfortab Finding it
Total Con Lab Lo Other Leave Remain young  Negative Indecisive Positive sceptics middles liberals le/coping difficult
(a) (8) © (D) (E) (7 (G) (H) U} U] (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P)
Unweighted base 3004 804 890 300 340 1152 1345 406 823 504 1471 632 1403 763 2059 880
Weighted base 3004 786 886 275 340 1178 1179 527 865 524 1395 665 1420 698 1964 964
Increased a lot 568 131 195 89 84 138 336 77 97 65 395 70 220 267 387 179
19% 17% 22% 32% 25% 12% 28% 15% 11% 12% 28% 11% 15% 38% 20% 19%
FHULM B ABC B AFH Al L AM
Increased a little 781 221 259 83 80 302 337 122 182 131 445 113 453 191 559 209
26% 28% 29% 30% 24% 26% 29% 23% 21% 25% 32% 17% 32% 27% 28% 22%
13 A A Al AL L AP
Remain about the same 805 239 239 39 78 377 253 144 259 180 312 205 431 115 543 238
27% 30% 27% 14% 23% 32% 21% 27% 30% 34% 22% 31% 30% 16% 28% 25%
DGKN ADE [ [ A6 G AK AK AN AN
Decreased a little 251 82 58 12 36 134 71 34 126 55 61 108 109 25 137 113
8% 10% 7% 4% 10% 11% 6% 7% 15% 10% 4% 16% 8% 4% 7% 12%
DGKNO ACD [ AGH AK K AMN N A0
Decreased a lot 248 7n 49 27 28 141 56 47 137 27 72 125 75 35 130 113
8% 9% 6% 10% 8% 12% 5% 9% 16% 5% 5% 19% 5% 5% 7% 12%
CGIKMNO c c A6 G AK AMN A0
Don’t know 352 41 86 25 34 87 127 103 63 67 110 43 132 65 208 111
12% 5% 10% 9% 10% 7% 11% 20% 7% 13% 8% 6% 9% 9% 11% 11%
BFIKLMO 8 8 F AFG K
NET: Increased 1349 352 454 172 164 439 672 198 279 196 840 183 673 459 946 389
45% 45% 51% 62% 48% 37% 57% 38% 32% 37% 60% 28% 47% 66% 48% 40%
FHILP AB ABCE AFH Al AL AM AP
NET: Reduced 498 153 107 39 64 275 126 81 264 81 133 233 184 60 267 227
17% 19% 12% 14% 19% 23% 11% 15% 31% 15% 10% 35% 13% 9% 14% 24%
CGKMNO ac c AGH G AK K AMN N A0
Net Diff 850 199 347 133 100 165 546 117 15 115 707 -50 488 399 679 162
28% 25% 39% 48% 29% 14% 46% 22% 2% 22% 51% -8% 34% 57% 35% 17%

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, I1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/8/C/D/EA/F/G/H.A/N/I/KA/L/M/N.A/O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C/D/E,A/F/G/H,A/\/3/K,A/L/M/N,A/O/P Minimum Bose: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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21-018772-01 - 19th July - 3rd August 2022
PUBLIC
Unbound Longitudinal Study (W14)
GB General Public
IMMIGRATIONPOLICYS. Would you prefer the number of migrants (from any country) from each of the below groups coming to live in the UK to be increased, reduced, or should it remain about the same? - Seasonal fruit and vegetable pickers

All respondents

Channel crossing UK asylum system
sympathy priority
Great Not very
deal/fair much/non

Total amount e Fair Deterrent
(a) (8) © (D) (E)
Unweighted base 3004 1682 1150 1092 1209
Weighted base 3004 1642 1182 1023 1261
Increased a lot 568 410 152 326 155
19% 25% 13% 32% 12%
cE Ac AE
Increased a little 781 486 263 315 301
26% 30% 22% 31% 24%
c AC AE
Remain about the same 805 378 379 209 399
27% 23% 32% 20% 32%
8D B AD
Decreased a little 251 104 137 38 160
8% 6% 12% 4% 13%
8D B AD
Decreased a lot 248 78 161 36 161
8% 5% 14% 4% 13%
8D B AD
Don’t know 352 186 91 98 85
12% 11% 8% 10% 7%
CDE c 3
NET: Increased 1349 895 415 642 456
45% 55% 35% 63% 36%
cE Ac AE
NET: Reduced 498 182 298 74 321
17% 11% 25% 7% 25%
Y B AD
Net Diff 850 713 117 568 136
28% 43% 10% 55% 11%

the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/8/CA/D/E Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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All respondents

Unweighted base

Weighted base

Increased a lot

Increased a little

Remain about the same

Decreased a little

Decreased a lot

Don’t know

NET: Increased

NET: Reduced

Net Diff

Overlap formulae used

ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E/F/G/H/LA/Y/K/L,A/M/N/O/P,A/Q/R,A/S/T,A/U/V/W/X/Y,A/Z/a Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E/F/G/H/\,A//K/LA/M/N/O/P,A/Q/R,A/S/T,A/U/V/W/X/Y,A/2/a Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Total
(A)

3004

3004

280

sy

683
23%

1018

389
13%
BHILa

963
32%
CFGKPSV

633
21%
CIMNTXYZ

330
11%

Gender

Male Female
(8) (€
1343 1633
1458 1518
154 119
11% 8%

c

339 335
23% 22%
468 543
32% 36%

A
196 172
13% 11%
147 118
10% 8%
154 231
11% 15%
AB

493 454
34% 30%
343 289
24% 19%
AC

150 165
10% 1%

This work was carried out in

18-24
(D)
243

447

47
11%

136
30%
AEFG

145
32%

11%

183
41%
AEFGH

16%

112
25%

25-34

51
10%

107
21%

166
33%

57
11%

36
7%

91
18%
ADHI

158
31%

93
18%

65
13%

21-018772-01 - 19th July - 3rd August 2022

PUBLIC

Unbound Longitudinal Study (W14)
GB General Public

IMMIGRATIONPOLICYS. Would you prefer the number of migrants (from any country) from each of the below groups coming to live in the UK to be increased, reduced, or should it remain about the same? - Construction labourers (e.g. bricklayers, roofers)

Age bands Age condensed bands
35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ 18-34 35-54 55+ AB
(F) (6) (H) 1 U] (K) G} (™M)
495 527 536 705 741 1022 1241 933
507 444 505 592 956 951 1097 807
53 40 47 42 98 93 88 110
10% 9% 9% 7% 10% 10% 8% 14%
ANOP
81 69 116 174 243 150 290 206
16% 16% 23% 29% 25% 16% 26% 26%
G AEFGH K AK AP
182 152 171 203 311 333 374 237
36% 34% 34% 34% 33% 35% 34% 29%
64 60 61 81 102 124 142 77
13% 14% 12% 14% 1% 13% 13% 10%
43 41 70 49 63 84 119 62
8% 9% 14% 8% 7% 9% 11% 8%
ADEFGI A
85 81 41 44 138 166 85 114
17% 18% 8% 7% 14% 18% 8% 14%
ADHI ADHI L AL
133 110 163 216 342 243 378 316
26% 25% 32% 36% 36% 26% 34% 39%
G AFG AK AK ANOP
107 101 131 130 165 208 260 139
21% 23% 26% 22% 17% 22% 24% 17%
ADE J A
26 8 32 86 177 35 118 178
5% 2% 6% 15% 19% 4% 11% 22%
d. with the req of the inter | quality d

Social grade
c c2
(N) (0)

1013 381
836 620
67 49
8% 8%
187 137
22% 22%
305 213
36% 34%
m
90 100
11% 16%
AMN
66 60
8% 10%
122 61
15% 10%

o
253 186
30% 30%
155 159
19% 26%

AMN
98 27
12% 4%

(P)
677

742

153
21%

263
36%

Work status

Working
(@
1816

1758

172
10%

384
22%

146
8%

242
14%

32%

360
20%

197
11%

Not
working

(R)
1188

1246

108

299
24%

418
34%

154
12%

119
10%

148
12%

407
33%

274
22%

133
11%

Education
Not
graduate Graduate
(s) m
1541 1463
2184 820
154 126
7% 15%
As
475 208
22% 25%
As
760 258
35% 31%
293 76
13% 9%
T
216 49
10% 6%
AT
287 102
13% 12%
629 334
29% 41%
As
509 125
23% 15%
AT
120 209
6% 26%

d for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

North
()
700

721

62

145
20%

273
38%

94
13%

72
10%

75
10%

207
29%

165
23%
XY

42
6%

Region
South East

Midlands/ and South

Wales
)
695

632

33%

West
(w)

34%

131
13%

91
9%

138
14%

London
(X)
329

391

60
15%
AUVW

115
29%
AUVW

116
30%

36
9%

25

39
10%

174
45%
AUVW

61

16%

113
29%

Scotland
(v)
281

273

40
15%
AUVW

Ethnicity
Ethnic
minority White
@ (a)
249 2707
273 2681
26 251
10% 9%
70 606
25% 23%
93 910
34% 34%
26 334
10% 12%
13 250
5% 9%
Az
46 330
17% 12%
96 856
35% 32%
39 584
14% 22%
Az
56 272
21% 10%

66
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21-018772-01 - 19th July - 3rd August 2022
PUBLIC
Unbound Longitudinal Study (W14)
GB General Public
IMMIGRATIONPOLICY5. Would you prefer the number of migrants (from any country) from each of the below groups coming to live in the UK to be increased, reduced, or should it remain about the same? - Construction labourers (e.g. bricklayers, roofers)

All respondents

British future migration impact  Household income

Party preference EU Ref 2016 Migration impact on Britain categories feeling
Did not
vote/too Migration Balancer Migration Comfortab Finding it
Total Con Lab Lo Other Leave Remain young  Negative Indecisive Positive sceptics middles liberals le/coping difficult
(a) (8) © (D) (E) (7 (G) (H) U} U] (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P)
Unweighted base 3004 804 890 300 340 1152 1345 406 823 504 1471 632 1403 763 2059 880
Weighted base 3004 786 886 275 340 1178 1179 527 865 524 1395 665 1420 698 1964 964
Increased a lot 280 52 105 45 45 66 162 39 38 22 217 20 86 170 194 84
9% 7% 12% 17% 13% 6% 14% 7% 4% 4% 16% 3% 6% 24% 10% 9%
BFULM B B B AFH Al L AM
Increased a little 683 173 228 81 92 217 335 110 119 106 435 81 361 217 492 186
23% 22% 26% 29% 27% 18% 28% 21% 14% 20% 31% 12% 25% 31% 25% 19%
FILP A AB AFH i Al AL AM AP
Remain about the same 1018 283 334 74 95 430 375 179 278 223 455 201 578 176 691 298
34% 36% 38% 27% 28% 36% 32% 34% 32% 43% 33% 30% 41% 25% 35% 31%
DENP. 3 ADE A6 AIK AN
Decreased a little 369 132 92 26 40 201 101 59 189 71 9 146 183 31 218 147
12% 17% 10% 10% 12% 17% 9% 11% 22% 14% 7% 22% 13% 4% 11% 15%
GKNO ACD AGH AK K AMN N A0
Decreased a lot 265 92 44 20 26 166 49 46 169 29 56 161 59 34 137 127
9% 12% 5% 7% 8% 14% 4% 9% 20% 5% 4% 24% 4% 5% 7% 13%
CGIKMNO ac AGH G AK AMN A0
Don’t know 389 54 84 28 43 99 155 95 74 74 132 56 153 71 233 122
13% 7% 9% 10% 13% 8% 13% 18% 9% 14% 9% 8% 11% 10% 12% 13%
BCFIKLMNO 8 F AFG K
NET: Increased 963 226 333 126 137 283 498 148 156 127 653 101 448 387 686 271
32% 29% 38% 46% 40% 24% 42% 28% 18% 24% 47% 15% 32% 55% 35% 28%
BFULP AB ABC AB AFH 1 Al L AM AP
NET: Reduced 633 224 136 46 65 367 150 105 358 100 155 307 241 65 355 274
21% 28% 15% 17% 19% 31% 13% 20% 41% 19% 11% 46% 17% 9% 18% 28%
CGKMNO ACDE AGH G AK K AMN N A0
Net Diff 330 2 197 80 71 -83 347 44 -202 28 497 -205 206 322 331 -3
11% * 22% 29% 21% 7% 29% 8% -23% 5% 36% -31% 15% 46% 17% *

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, I1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/8/C/D/EA/F/G/H.A/N/I/KA/L/M/N.A/O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C/D/E,A/F/G/H,A/\/3/K,A/L/M/N,A/O/P Minimum Bose: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



Home

21-018772-01 - 19th July - 3rd August 2022
PUBLIC
Unbound Longitudinal Study (W14)
GB General Public
IMMIGRATIONPOLICYS. Would you prefer the number of migrants (from any country) from each of the below groups coming to live in the UK to be increased, reduced, or should it remain about the same? - Construction labourers (e.g. bricklayers, roofers)

All respondents

Channel crossing UK asylum system
sympathy priority
Great Not very
deal/fair much/non

Total amount e Fair Deterrent
(a) (8) © (D) (E)
Unweighted base 3004 1682 1150 1092 1209
Weighted base 3004 1642 1182 1023 1261
Increased a lot 280 234 44 184 60
9% 14% 4% 18% 5%
cE Ac AE
Increased a little 683 479 186 337 211
23% 29% 16% 33% 17%
cE AC AE
Remain about the same 1018 529 432 301 461
34% 32% 37% 29% 37%
) B AD
Decreased a little 369 136 217 62 240
12% 8% 18% 6% 19%
8D B AD
Decreased a lot 265 64 192 26 192
9% 4% 16% 3% 15%
8D B AD
Don’t know 389 200 111 112 96
13% 12% 9% 11% 8%
CDE c 3
NET: Increased 963 712 230 521 271
32% 43% 19% 51% 21%
cE Ac AE
NET: Reduced 633 200 409 88 433
21% 12% 35% 9% 34%
Y B AD
Net Diff 330 512 -179 434 -162
11% 31% -15% 42% -13%

the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/8/CA/D/E Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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IMMIGRATIONPOLICYS. Would you prefer the number of migrants (from any country) from each of the below groups coming to live in the UK to be increased, reduced, or should it remain about the same? - Restaurant and catering staff (waiters, waitresses, bartenders)

All respondents

Unweighted base

Weighted base

Increased a lot

Increased a little

Remain about the same

Decreased a little

Decreased a lot

Don’t know

NET: Increased

NET: Reduced

Net Diff

Overlap formulae used

ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E/F/G/H/LA/Y/K/L,A/M/N/O/P,A/Q/R,A/S/T,A/U/V/W/X/Y,A/Z/a Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E/F/G/H/\,A//K/LA/M/N/O/P,A/Q/R,A/S/T,A/U/V/W/X/Y,A/2/a Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Total
(A)

3004

3004

357
12%
csuv

662
22%
FGKPSV

959
32%
T

410
14%
mamx

335
11%
BHIL

1019
34%
CFGKPSV

691
23%
EIMaTX

328
11%

Gender
Male Female
(8) (€
1343 1633
1458 1518
202 148
14% 10%
AC
331 326
23% 21%
452 501
31% 33%
184 221
13% 15%
153 127
11% 8%
137 194
9% 13%
AB
533 473
37% 31%
AC
337 349
23% 23%
196 125
13% 8%

18-24
(D)
243

447

16%

102
23%

152
34%

20%

25-34

58
11%

109
21%

166
33%

55
11%

37
7%

84
16%
ADHI

167
33%

92
18%

74
15%

This work was carried out in

21-018772-01 - 19th July - 3rd August 2022

PUBLIC

Unbound Longitudinal Study (W14)
GB General Public

Age bands Age condensed bands
35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ 18-34 35-54 55+ AB
(F) (6) (H) 1 U] (K) G} (™M)
495 527 536 705 741 1022 1241 933
507 444 505 592 956 951 1097 807
57 46 63 61 129 103 125 135
11% 10% 13% 10% 14% 11% 11% 17%
ANOP
91 72 106 182 211 163 288 187
18% 16% 21% 31% 22% 17% 26% 23%
ADEFGH K AK P
170 143 147 180 318 314 328 236
34% 32% 29% 30% 33% 33% 30% 29%
65 63 80 87 115 128 167 83
13% 14% 16% 15% 12% 13% 15% 10%
3
46 52 74 46 63 97 120 68
9% 12% 15% 8% 7% 10% 11% 8%
DEI ADEFI J A
77 68 34 36 120 146 70 98
15% 15% 7% 6% 13% 15% 6% 12%
ADHI ADHI L AL
149 118 170 243 340 266 413 322
29% 27% 34% 41% 36% 28% 38% 40%
G AEFGH [3 AK ANP
11 115 155 133 178 225 287 151
22% 26% 31% 22% 19% 24% 26% 19%
E ADEFI J A
38 3 15 11 162 41 125 171
8% 1% 3% 19% 17% 4% 11% 21%
d. with the req of the inter | quality d

Social grade
c c2
(N) (0)
1013 381
836 620

91 59
11% 10%
182 170
22% 27%

P AP
280 180
34% 29%
101 107
12% 17%

MN
75 55
9% 9%
107 49
13% 8%
o
273 228
33% 37%

P P

176 162

21% 26%
m

97 66

12% 11%

(P)
677

742

10%

124
17%

263
36%
AM

Work status

Working
(@
1816

1758

12%

381
22%

33%

219
12%

155
9%

12%

34%

374
21%

13%

Not
working

(R)
1188

1246

143
11%

281
23%

382
31%

191
15%

126
10%

124
10%

423
34%

317
25%

106
9%

Education
Not
graduate Graduate
(s) m
1541 1463
2184 820
220 137
10% 17%
As
442 220
20% 27%
As
720 239
33% 29%
T
330 80
15% 10%
AT
227 54
10% 7%
AT
246 90
11% 11%
662 357
30% 44%
As
557 133
26% 16%
AT
104 224
5% 27%

d for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

North
()
700

721

66

154
21%

242
33%

64
9%

220
31%

196
27%

3%

Region
South East

Midlands/ and South

Wales
)

695

632

116
18%

217
34%

AUXY

23%

4%

West
(w)

110
11%

209
21%

32%

128
13%

96
10%

124
13%

London
(X)
329

391

66
17%
AUVW

130
33%
AUVWY

104

27%

33
8%

28

30
8%

196
50%
AUVW

61

16%

134
34%

Scotland
(v)
281

273

22%
AUVW

19%

49
18%

Ethnicity
Ethnic
minority White
@ (a)
249 2707
273 2681
35 319
13% 12%
60 595
22% 22%
97 848
35% 32%
37 364
13% 14%
13 265
5% 10%
Az
32 290
12% 11%
95 914
35% 34%
50 629
18% 23%
45 285
17% 11%

69
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21-018772-01 - 19th July - 3rd August 2022
PUBLIC
Unbound Longitudinal Study (W14)
GB General Public
IMMIGRATIONPOLICY5. Would you prefer the number of migrants (from any country) from each of the below groups coming to live in the UK to be increased, reduced, or should it remain about the same? - Restaurant and catering staff (waiters, waitresses, bartenders)

All respondents

British future migration impact  Household income

Party preference EU Ref 2016 Migration impact on Britain categories feeling
Did not
vote/too Migration Balancer Migration Comfortab Finding it
Total Con Lab Lo Other Leave Remain young  Negative Indecisive Positive sceptics middles liberals le/coping difficult
(a) (8) © (D) (E) (7 (G) (H) U} U] (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P)
Unweighted base 3004 804 890 300 340 1152 1345 406 823 504 1471 632 1403 763 2059 880
Weighted base 3004 786 886 275 340 1178 1179 527 865 524 1395 665 1420 698 1964 964
Increased a lot 357 53 127 54 66 69 212 60 41 33 275 28 117 205 246 110
12% 7% 14% 20% 19% 6% 18% 11% 5% 6% 20% 4% 8% 29% 13% 11%
BFULM B B B AFH F Al L AM
Increased a little 662 186 234 88 51 226 321 95 135 9% 401 83 354 195 468 186
22% 24% 26% 32% 15% 19% 27% 18% 16% 18% 29% 13% 25% 28% 24% 19%
EFILP 3 AE ABE AFH Al AL AL AP
Remain about the same 959 294 280 62 103 406 339 181 255 224 414 187 544 162 659 275
32% 37% 32% 23% 30% 34% 29% 34% 30% 43% 30% 28% 38% 23% 34% 29%
DGKLNP AcD [ A6 AIK AN ap
Decreased a little 410 123 122 20 57 215 121 63 186 84 127 147 212 38 240 165
14% 16% 14% 7% 17% 18% 10% 12% 21% 16% 9% 22% 15% 5% 12% 17%
DGKNO [ [ [ AGH AK K AMN N A0
Decreased a lot 281 89 53 25 26 166 65 45 176 29 65 165 67 38 159 119
9% 11% 6% 9% 8% 14% 5% 9% 20% 5% 5% 25% 5% 5% 8% 12%
CGIKMNO c AGH AK AMN A0
Don’t know 335 42 71 26 37 97 122 83 71 58 113 54 127 61 193 109
11% 5% 8% 10% 11% 8% 10% 16% 8% 11% 8% 8% 9% 9% 10% 11%
BCFIKLMO 8 8 AFG
NET: Increased 1019 238 361 142 117 295 532 155 176 129 676 111 470 400 713 296
34% 30% 41% 52% 34% 25% 45% 29% 20% 25% 48% 17% 33% 57% 36% 31%
BFULP AB ABCE AFH Al L AM AP
NET: Reduced 691 212 174 45 83 380 186 108 362 112 192 312 279 75 399 285
23% 27% 20% 16% 24% 32% 16% 20% 2% 21% 14% 47% 20% 11% 20% 30%
CDGKMNO AcD [ AGH AK K AMN N A0
Net Diff 328 27 186 97 34 -86 347 47 -186 16 484 -201 191 325 314 11
11% 3% 21% 35% 10% 7% 29% 9% -21% 3% 35% -30% 13% 46% 16% 1%

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, I1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/8/C/D/EA/F/G/H.A/N/I/KA/L/M/N.A/O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C/D/E,A/F/G/H,A/\/3/K,A/L/M/N,A/O/P Minimum Bose: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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21-018772-01 - 19th July - 3rd August 2022
PUBLIC
Unbound Longitudinal Study (W14)
GB General Public
IMMIGRATIONPOLICYS. Would you prefer the number of migrants (from any country) from each of the below groups coming to live in the UK to be increased, reduced, or should it remain about the same? - Restaurant and catering staff (waiters, waitresses, bartenders)

All respondents

Channel crossing UK asylum system
sympathy priority
Great Not very
deal/fair much/non

Total amount e Fair Deterrent
(a) (8) © (D) (E)
Unweighted base 3004 1682 1150 1092 1209
Weighted base 3004 1642 1182 1023 1261
Increased a lot 357 285 67 244 76
12% 17% 6% 24% 6%
cE Ac AE
Increased a little 662 441 196 285 239
22% 27% 17% 28% 19%
cE AC AE
Remain about the same 959 507 395 287 423
32% 31% 33% 28% 34%
) [
Decreased a little 410 172 229 90 232
14% 10% 19% 9% 18%
8D B AD
Decreased a lot 281 66 203 36 199
9% 4% 17% 3% 16%
8D B AD
Don’t know 335 171 93 82 93
11% 10% 8% 8% 7%
CDE
NET: Increased 1019 726 264 529 315
34% 44% 22% 52% 25%
cE Ac AE
NET: Reduced 691 238 431 125 431
23% 14% 36% 12% 34%
Y B AD
Net Diff 328 488 -168 403 -116
11% 30% -14% 39% -9%

the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/8/CA/D/E Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



Home

IMMIGRATIONPOLICYS. Would you prefer the number of migrants (from any country) from each of the below groups coming to live in the UK to be increased, reduced, or should it remain about the same? - Bankers

All respondents

Unweighted base

Weighted base

Increased a lot

Increased a little

Remain about the same

Decreased a little

Decreased a lot

Don’t know

NET: Increased

NET: Reduced

Net Diff

Overlap formulae used

ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E/F/G/H/LA/Y/K/L,A/M/N/O/P,A/Q/R,A/S/T,A/U/V/W/X/Y,A/Z/a Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E/F/G/H/\,A//K/LA/M/N/O/P,A/Q/R,A/S/T,A/U/V/W/X/Y,A/2/a Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Total
(A)

3004

3004

107

GHILW

249
8%
GHIKLSWa

1147
38%
T

510
17%
oIr

450
15%
CDEJOQZ

541
18%
BILTUX

356
12%
GHIKLSWa

959
32%
CDEJQXZ

-603
-20%

Gender
Male Female
(8) (€
1343 1633
1458 1518
56 48
4% 3%
126 17
9% 8%
525 612
36% 40%

AB
261 247
18% 16%
269 178
18% 12%
AC
221 316
15% 21%
AB
182 165
12% 1%
530 425
36% 28%
AC
-348 -260
-24% -17%

This work was carried out in

18-24
(D)
243

447

8%
AGHI

93
21%
AEFGHI

166
37%

16%

129
29%
AEFGHI

1%

25-34

31
6%
AGHI

51
10%

198
39%

70
14%

42
8%

117
23%

81
16%
AGHI

112
22%

-6%

21-018772-01 - 19th July - 3rd August 2022

PUBLIC

Unbound Longitudinal Study (W14)
GB General Public

Age bands Age condensed bands

35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ 18-34 35-54 55+ AB

(F) (6) (H) 1 U] (K) G} (™M)
495 527 536 705 741 1022 1241 933
507 444 505 592 956 951 1097 807

21 7 5 7 67 29 12 37
4% 2% 1% 1% 7% 3% 1% 5%
GHI AKL L

37 13 24 31 143 50 55 78
7% 3% 5% 5% 15% 5% 5% 10%

G AKL

204 170 184 225 364 375 408 286
40% 38% 36% 38% 38% 39% 37% 36%

77 76 110 133 113 154 243 122
15% 17% 22% 22% 12% 16% 22% 15%

[ ADEF ADEFG J AK

68 81 106 116 78 150 222 130
13% 18% 21% 20% 8% 16% 20% 16%

3 ADE ADEF ADEF J AK o

98 96 76 81 191 194 157 153
19% 22% 15% 14% 20% 20% 14% 19%

| AHI L AL

59 20 30 38 210 79 67 115
12% 5% 6% 6% 22% 8% 6% 14%
GHI AKL A0
145 158 216 249 191 303 465 251
29% 36% 43% 42% 20% 32% 42% 31%
DE DEF ADEFG ADEFG J AK

-86 -138 -186 -211 19 -224 -397 -136
-17% -31% -37% -36% 2% -24% -36% -17%

d. with the req of the inter | quality d

Social grade
c c2
(N) (0)

1013 381
836 620
26 19
3% 3%
74 20
9% 6%
332 249
40% 40%
130 141
16% 23%
AMNP
117 64
14% 10%
157 107
19% 17%
100 59
12% 10%
247 205
30% 33%
-147 -145
-18% -23%

(P)
677

742

279
38%

117
16%

139
19%

125
17%

11%

256
35%

-175
-24%

Work status

Working
(@
1816

1758

13%

339
19%

13%

509
29%

-281
-16%

Not
working

(R)
1188

1246

465
37%

233
19%

217
17%

203
16%

128
10%

450
36%

-322
-26%

Education
Not
graduate Graduate
(s) m
1541 1463
2184 820
68 39
3% 5%
As
147 102
7% 12%
As
855 292
39% 36%
384 126
18% 15%
316 133
14% 16%
A
414 127
19% 16%
T
215 141
10% 17%
As
700 259
32% 32%
-485 -118
-22% -14%

d for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

North
()
700

721

297
41%

131
18%

117
16%

104
14%

73
10%

248
34%

-174
-24%

Region
South East

Midlands/ and South

Wales
)
695

632

223
35%

110
17%

15%

10%

205
32%

West
(w)

178
18%

155
16%

191
19%

84
9%

333
34%

-248
-25%

London
(X)
329

391

34

AuVW

70
18%
AUVWY

141
36%

55
14%

45
11%

46
12%

104
27%
AUVWY

100
25%

1%

Scotland
(v)
281

273

107
39%

Ethnicity
Ethnic
minority White
@ (a)
249 2707
273 2681
14 92
5% 3%
53 192
19% 7%
Aa
100 1026
37% 38%
33 475
12% 18%
A
20 421
7% 16%
Az
53 474
20% 18%
67 285
24% 11%
Aa
53 896
19% 33%
Az
14 -611
5% -23%

72
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21-018772-01 - 19th July - 3rd August 2022
PUBLIC
Unbound Longitudinal Study (W14)
GB General Public
IMMIGRATIONPOLICY5. Would you prefer the number of migrants (from any country) from each of the below groups coming to live in the UK to be increased, reduced, or should it remain about the same? - Bankers

All respondents

British future migration impact  Household income

Party preference EU Ref 2016 Migration impact on Britain categories feeling
Did not
vote/too Migration Balancer Migration Comfortab Finding it
Total Con Lab Lo Other Leave Remain young  Negative Indecisive Positive sceptics middles liberals le/coping difficult
(a) (8) © (D) (E) (7 (G) (H) U} U] (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P)
Unweighted base 3004 804 890 300 340 1152 1345 406 823 504 1471 632 1403 763 2059 880
Weighted base 3004 786 886 275 340 1178 1179 527 865 524 1395 665 1420 698 1964 964
Increased a lot 107 20 35 19 11 32 45 18 22 10 74 13 30 62 67 39
4% 3% 4% 7% 3% 3% 4% 3% 2% 2% 5% 2% 2% 9% 3% 4%
iy B Al AM
Increased a little 249 65 72 36 24 60 107 67 39 28 176 21 134 87 17 69
8% 8% 8% 13% 7% 5% 9% 13% 4% 5% 13% 3% 9% 12% 9% 7%
FiL ACE F AF Al L AL
Remain about the same 1147 329 357 106 131 421 499 198 280 223 579 207 621 254 819 305
38% 2% 40% 38% 39% 36% 2% 38% 32% 43% 41% 31% 44% 36% 2% 32%
3 A AF 1 Al AN ap
Decreased a little 510 168 161 44 42 248 176 66 173 111 214 136 272 91 328 176
17% 21% 18% 16% 12% 21% 15% 13% 20% 21% 15% 20% 19% 13% 17% 18%
EGHN AE 3 AGH AK AK AN AN
Decreased a lot 450 116 126 36 62 243 144 59 231 51 153 204 138 94 251 197
15% 15% 14% 13% 18% 21% 12% 11% 27% 10% 11% 31% 10% 13% 13% 20%
GHIKMO AGH AK AMN ™ A0
Don’t know 541 87 135 34 70 174 209 120 121 101 200 85 226 110 327 179
18% 11% 15% 12% 21% 15% 18% 23% 14% 19% 14% 13% 16% 16% 17% 19%
BCDFIKLMO 8 80 AF K
NET: Increased 356 85 107 54 35 92 151 84 60 37 249 34 164 149 238 108
12% 11% 12% 20% 10% 8% 13% 16% 7% 7% 18% 5% 12% 21% 12% 11%
FiL ABCE F AF Al L AM
NET: Reduced 959 284 287 81 104 491 319 125 404 162 367 339 409 185 580 373
32% 36% 32% 29% 31% 2% 27% 24% 47% 31% 26% 51% 29% 26% 30% 39%
GHKMNO A AGH AK AMN A0
Net Diff -603 -199 -180 -26 -69 -400 -168 -41 -344 -125 -118 -305 -245 -36 -342 -265
-20% -25% -20% -10% -20% -34% -14% -8% -40% -24% -8% -46% -17% -5% -17% -27%

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, I1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/8/C/D/EA/F/G/H.A/N/I/KA/L/M/N.A/O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C/D/E,A/F/G/H,A/\/3/K,A/L/M/N,A/O/P Minimum Bose: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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21-018772-01 - 19th July - 3rd August 2022
PUBLIC
Unbound Longitudinal Study (W14)
GB General Public
IMMIGRATIONPOLICYS. Would you prefer the number of migrants (from any country) from each of the below groups coming to live in the UK to be increased, reduced, or should it remain about the same? - Bankers

All respondents

Channel crossing UK asylum system
sympathy priority
Great Not very
deal/fair much/non

Total amount e Fair Deterrent
(a) (8) © (D) (E)
Unweighted base 3004 1682 1150 1092 1209
Weighted base 3004 1642 1182 1023 1261
Increased a lot 107 91 15 56 35
4% 6% 1% 5% 3%
c Ac AE
Increased a little 249 199 42 127 79
8% 12% 4% 12% 6%
cE AC AE
Remain about the same 1147 659 432 388 479
38% 40% 37% 38% 38%
A
Decreased a little 510 249 247 172 246
17% 15% 21% 17% 20%
8 B A
Decreased a lot 450 164 272 117 261
15% 10% 23% 11% 21%
8D B AD
Don’t know 541 280 174 163 162
18% 17% 15% 16% 13%
cE
NET: Increased 356 290 57 183 113
12% 18% 5% 18% 9%
cE Ac AE
NET: Reduced 959 412 519 288 507
32% 25% 44% 28% 40%
Y B AD
Net Diff -603 -122 -462 -106 -394
-20% 7% -39% -10% -31%

the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/8/CA/D/E Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



Home

IMMIGRATIONPOLICYS. Would you prefer the number of migrants (from any country) from each of the below groups coming to live in the UK to be increased, reduced, or should it remain about the same? - Students

All respondents

Unweighted base

Weighted base

Increased a lot

Increased a little

Remain about the same

Decreased a little

Decreased a lot

Don’t know

NET: Increased

NET: Reduced

Net Diff

Overlap formulae used

ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E/F/G/H/LA/Y/K/L,A/M/N/O/P,A/Q/R,A/S/T,A/U/V/W/X/Y,A/Z/a Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E/F/G/H/\,A//K/LA/M/N/O/P,A/Q/R,A/S/T,A/U/V/W/X/Y,A/2/a Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Total
(A)

3004

3004

242
8%
CILORSW

501
17%
GHILRSa

1253
42%
DIMT

389
13%
Jarz

362
12%
BHILTX

744
25%
CGHILRSWa

645
21%
DEINQTXZ

98
3%

Gender
Male Female
(8) (€
1343 1633
1458 1518
127 107
9% 7%
260 236
18% 16%
596 647
41% 43%
171 217
12% 14%

A
165 91
11% 6%
AC
139 220
10% 14%
AB
387 343
27% 23%
<
336 308
23% 20%
51 35
3% 2%

This work was carried out in

18-24
(D)
243

447

68
15%
AEFGHI

120
27%
AFGHI

156
35%

188
42%
AEFGHI

67
15%

27%

25-34

a4
9%

103
20%
AGHI

194
38%

50
10%

34
7%

84
17%
ADHI

147
29%

84
17%

63
12%

21-018772-01 - 19th July - 3rd August 2022

PUBLIC

Unbound Longitudinal Study (W14)
GB General Public

Age bands Age condensed bands
35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ 18-34 35-54 55+ AB
(F) (6) (H) 1 U] (K) G} (™M)
495 527 536 705 741 1022 1241 933
507 444 505 592 956 951 1097 807
44 25 38 24 112 69 62 96
9% 6% 8% 4% 12% 7% 6% 12%
| | AKL ANOP
84 59 58 76 223 143 134 144
17% 13% 12% 13% 23% 15% 12% 18%
H AKL
200 183 241 280 350 383 521 308
39% 41% 48% 47% 37% 40% 47% 38%
ADEF ADEF AK
61 58 65 105 99 119 170 95
12% 13% 13% 18% 10% 13% 16% 12%
ADEFGH N
34 43 61 67 52 76 128 65
7% 10% 12% 11% 5% 8% 12% 8%
D ADEF ADEF AK
84 76 42 41 120 160 83 98
17% 17% 8% 7% 13% 17% 8% 12%
ADHI ADHI L AL
128 85 97 99 335 212 196 240
25% 19% 19% 17% 35% 22% 18% 30%
GHI AKL L ANOP
95 101 126 172 151 196 298 160
19% 23% 25% 29% 16% 21% 27% 20%
DE DEF ADEFG J AK
33 -16 -29 <73 184 17 -102 80
6% -4% -6% -12% 19% 2% -9% 10%
d. with the req of the inter | quality d

Social grade
c c2
(N) (0)

1013 381
836 620
57 30
7% 5%
149 105
18% 17%
368 286
44% 46%
m m
94 71
11% 11%
60 66
7% 11%
108 63
13% 10%
206 134
25% 22%
154 137
18% 22%
52 -2
6% *

(P)
677

742

14%

39%

129
17%
AMNO

Work status

Working
(@
1816

1758

192
11%

148
8%

13%

340
19%

150
9%

Not
working

(R)
1188

1246

74

180
14%

549
44%

196
16%

109
9%

139
11%

Education
Not
graduate Graduate
(s) m
1541 1463
2184 820
136 106
6% 13%
As
310 191
14% 23%
As
947 305
43% 37%
T
306 83
14% 10%
T
209 48
10% 6%
AT
276 87
13% 11%
446 297
20% 36%
As
515 130
24% 16%
AT
-68 167
-3% 20%

d for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

North
()
700

721

49

115
16%

314
44%

106
15%

66

72
10%

163
23%

173
24%

-1%

Region
South East

Midlands/ and South

Wales
)
695

632

255
40%

140

138
22%

West
(w)

61
6%

155
16%

43%

114
12%

103
10%

134
14%

217
22%

216
22%

London
(X)
329

391

63
16%
AUVWY

77
20%

162
42%

40
10%

20

28
7%

140
36%
AUVW

61

15%

80
20%

Scotland
(v)
281

273

102
37%

40
15%

Ethnicity
Ethnic
minority White
@ (a)
249 2707
273 2681
23 217
8% 8%
75 419
28% 16%
Aa
115 1121
42% 42%
17 363
6% 14%
Az
8 242
3% 9%
Az
34 318
13% 12%
98 636
36% 24%
Aa
25 606
9% 23%
Az
73 30
27% 1%

75



Home

21-018772-01 - 19th July - 3rd August 2022
PUBLIC
Unbound Longitudinal Study (W14)
GB General Public
IMMIGRATIONPOLICYS. Would you prefer the number of migrants (from any country) from each of the below groups coming to live in the UK to be increased, reduced, or should it remain about the same? - Students

All respondents

British future migration impact  Household income

Party preference EU Ref 2016 Migration impact on Britain categories feeling
Did not
vote/too Migration Balancer Migration Comfortab Finding it
Total Con Lab Lo Other Leave Remain young  Negative Indecisive Positive sceptics middles liberals le/coping difficult
(a) (8) © (D) (E) (7 (G) (H) U} U] (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P)
Unweighted base 3004 804 890 300 340 1152 1345 406 823 504 1471 632 1403 763 2059 880
Weighted base 3004 786 886 275 340 1178 1179 527 865 524 1395 665 1420 698 1964 964
Increased a lot 242 26 103 43 37 50 135 47 22 28 191 15 77 149 159 83
8% 3% 12% 16% 11% 4% 11% 9% 3% 5% 14% 2% 5% 21% 8% 9%
BFULM B B 8 AF F 1 Al L AM
Increased a little 501 110 189 59 56 118 256 105 75 69 332 42 247 187 337 155
17% 14% 21% 21% 16% 10% 22% 20% 9% 13% 24% 6% 17% 27% 17% 16%
BFIL AB 8 AF F i Al L AM
Remain about the same 1253 378 377 102 141 525 494 199 357 263 567 267 703 218 874 357
42% 48% 2% 37% 41% 45% 2% 38% 41% 50% 41% 40% 50% 31% 45% 37%
NP AcD AH AIK N AN ap
Decreased a little 389 134 89 31 44 215 100 62 177 70 124 145 177 49 227 152
13% 17% 10% 11% 13% 18% 8% 12% 20% 13% 9% 22% 12% 7% 12% 16%
CGKNO Ac AGH AK K AMN N A0
Decreased a lot 257 94 46 1 28 172 47 36 166 29 56 146 72 33 156 99
9% 12% 5% 4% 8% 15% 4% 7% 19% 5% 4% 22% 5% 5% 8% 10%
CDGIKMN AcD AGH AK AMN
Don’t know 362 43 82 29 35 99 147 78 69 64 124 51 144 63 212 118
12% 6% 9% 11% 10% 8% 12% 15% 8% 12% 9% 8% 10% 9% 11% 12%
BCFIKLMNO 8 8 8 F F 1
NET: Increased 744 136 292 102 93 168 391 152 97 97 523 57 324 336 496 238
25% 17% 33% 37% 27% 14% 33% 29% 11% 19% 37% 9% 23% 48% 25% 25%
BFUL AB ABE 8 AF F 1 Al L AM
NET: Reduced 645 228 136 42 72 387 147 98 342 929 180 291 249 82 382 250
21% 29% 15% 15% 21% 33% 12% 19% 40% 19% 13% 44% 18% 12% 19% 26%
CDGKMNO ~ ACDE c AGH G AK K AMN N A0
Net Diff 98 -92 156 60 21 -220 244 54 -246 -1 342 -234 75 254 113 -12
3% -12% 18% 22% 6% -19% 21% 10% -28% * 25% -35% 5% 36% 6% -1%

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, I1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/8/C/D/EA/F/G/H.A/N/I/KA/L/M/N.A/O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C/D/E,A/F/G/H,A/\/3/K,A/L/M/N,A/O/P Minimum Bose: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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21-018772-01 - 19th July - 3rd August 2022
PUBLIC
Unbound Longitudinal Study (W14)
GB General Public
IMMIGRATIONPOLICYS. Would you prefer the number of migrants (from any country) from each of the below groups coming to live in the UK to be increased, reduced, or should it remain about the same? - Students

All respondents

Channel crossing UK asylum system
sympathy priority
Great Not very
deal/fair much/non

Total amount e Fair Deterrent
(a) (8) © (D) (E)
Unweighted base 3004 1682 1150 1092 1209
Weighted base 3004 1642 1182 1023 1261
Increased a lot 242 213 26 153 58
8% 13% 2% 15% 5%
cE Ac AE
Increased a little 501 369 116 259 133
17% 22% 10% 25% 11%
cE AC AE
Remain about the same 1253 692 508 415 558
42% 2% 43% 41% 44%
A
Decreased a little 389 131 236 73 236
13% 8% 20% 7% 19%
8D B AD
Decreased a lot 257 55 194 30 177
9% 3% 16% 3% 14%
8D B AD
Don’t know 362 182 101 92 99
12% 11% 9% 9% 8%
CDE
NET: Increased 744 583 142 412 191
25% 35% 12% 40% 15%
cE Ac AE
NET: Reduced 645 186 430 104 414
21% 11% 36% 10% 33%
Y B AD
Net Diff 98 397 -288 309 -223
3% 24% -24% 30% -18%

the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/8/CA/D/E Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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IMMIGRATIONPOLICYS. Would you prefer the number of migrants (from any country) from each of the below groups coming to live in the UK to be increased, reduced, or should it remain about the same? - People coming to join their spouse or partner who already live in the UK

All respondents

Unweighted base

Weighted base

Increased a lot

Increased a little

Remain about the same

Decreased a little

Decreased a lot

Don’t know

NET: Increased

NET: Reduced

Net Diff

Overlap formulae used

ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E/F/G/H/LA/Y/K/L,A/M/N/O/P,A/Q/R,A/S/T,A/U/V/W/X/Y,A/Z/a Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E/F/G/H/\,A//K/LA/M/N/O/P,A/Q/R,A/S/T,A/U/V/W/X/Y,A/2/a Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Total
(A)

3004

3004

319
11%
cisv

442
15%
HKLS

1182

334
11%
CDEINTYZ

386
13%
BILU

761
25%
CHIKLSVa

675
22%
CEIMQTXZ

86
3%

Gender

Male Female
(8) (€
1343 1633
1458 1518
171 137
12% 9%

c

222 218
15% 14%
548 625
38% 41%
167 172
11% 11%
195 138
13% 9%
AC

155 228
11% 15%

AB

393 355
27% 23%
362 310
25% 20%
AC

31 45
2% 3%

18-24
(D)
243

447

106
24%
AFGHI

10%

174
39%
AEFGHI

22%

25-34

64
13%

87
17%

193
38%

39
8%

38
8%

88
17%
ADHI

151
30%
AGHI

78
15%

73
14%

This work was carried out in

21-018772-01 - 19th July - 3rd August 2022

PUBLIC

Unbound Longitudinal Study (W14)
GB General Public

Age bands Age condensed bands
35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ 18-34 35-54 55+ AB
(F) (6) (H) 1 U] (K) G} (™M)
495 527 536 705 741 1022 1241 933
507 444 505 592 956 951 1097 807
56 43 50 38 132 99 88 109
11% 10% 10% 6% 14% 10% 8% 14%
| AL ANP
61 54 54 81 193 115 134 131
12% 12% 1% 14% 20% 12% 12% 16%
AKL
205 174 200 260 343 379 460 298
40% 39% 40% 44% 36% 40% 42% 37%
AD A
41 49 65 87 99 90 151 80
8% 11% 13% 15% 10% 9% 14% 10%
EF AEF AK
59 52 85 82 55 111 168 76
12% 12% 17% 14% 6% 12% 15% 9%
D D ADEFG ADE J AK
84 72 52 45 133 156 97 112
17% 16% 10% 8% 14% 16% 9% 14%
ADHI ADHI L AL
117 97 103 119 325 214 222 240
23% 22% 20% 20% 34% 23% 20% 30%
AKL ANP
101 101 150 169 154 201 319 156
20% 23% 30% 29% 16% 21% 29% 19%
E ADEFG ADEFG J AK
17 -4 -47 -50 171 13 -97 84
3% -1% -9% -9% 18% 1% -9% 10%
d. with the req of the inter | quality d

Social grade
c c2
(N) (0)

1013 381
836 620
77 64
9% 10%
118 84
14% 14%
356 244
43% 39%
AM
96 79
11% 13%
76 82
9% 13%
114 68
14% 11%
195 148
23% 24%
172 160
21% 26%
m
23 -12
3% -2%

(P)
677

742

110
15%

284
38%

178
24%

187
25%
MN

-1%

Work status

Working
(@
1816

1758

196
11%

274
16%

39%

179
10%

179
10%

242
14%

27%

358
20%

112
6%

Not
working

(R)
1188

1246

122
10%

169
14%

494
40%

162
13%

155
12%

144
12%

Education
Not
graduate Graduate
(s) m
1541 1463
2184 820
192 127
9% 16%
As
280 163
13% 20%
As
876 306
40% 37%
270 71
12% 9%
T
280 54
13% 7%
AT
287 99
13% 12%
471 290
22% 35%
As
550 125
25% 15%
AT
-79 165
-4% 20%

d for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

North
()
700

721

65

103
14%

300
42%

79
11%

100
14%
AXY

74
10%

Region
South East

Midlands/ and South

Wales
)

695

632

247
39%

13%

103
16%
AUXY

West
(w)

39%

117
12%

105
11%

149
15%
AUXY

233
24%

22%

11
1%

London
(X)
329

391

71
18%
AUVW

69
18%

149
38%

34
9%

33

36
9%

140
36%
AUVW

66

17%

73
19%

Scotland
(v)
281

273

48
18%
AUVW

18%

103
38%

35%
AUVW

18%

46
17%

Ethnicity
Ethnic
minority White
@ (a)
249 2707
273 2681
40 275
15% 10%
44 388
16% 14%
111 1056
41% 39%
26 309
9% 12%
14 315
5% 12%
Az
39 337
14% 13%
84 663
31% 25%
40 624
15% 23%
Az
44 39
16% 1%

78
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21-018772-01 - 19th July - 3rd August 2022
PUBLIC
Unbound Longitudinal Study (W14)
GB General Public
IMMIGRATIONPOLICY5. Would you prefer the number of migrants (from any country) from each of the below groups coming to live in the UK to be increased, reduced, or should it remain about the same? - People coming to join their spouse or partner who already live in the UK

All respondents

British future migration impact  Household income

Party preference EU Ref 2016 Migration impact on Britain categories feeling
Did not
vote/too Migration Balancer Migration Comfortab Finding it
Total Con Lab Lo Other Leave Remain young  Negative Indecisive Positive sceptics middles liberals le/coping difficult
(a) (8) © (D) (E) (7 (G) (H) U} U] (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P)
Unweighted base 3004 804 890 300 340 1152 1345 406 823 504 1471 632 1403 763 2059 880
Weighted base 3004 786 886 275 340 1178 1179 527 865 524 1395 665 1420 698 1964 964
Increased a lot 319 44 117 50 59 63 185 55 42 29 242 26 89 198 210 109
11% 6% 13% 18% 17% 5% 16% 11% 5% 6% 17% 4% 6% 28% 11% 11%
BFULM B B B AFH F Al AM
Increased a little 442 92 167 54 50 116 216 9% 75 46 301 47 216 157 299 133
15% 12% 19% 20% 15% 10% 18% 18% 9% 9% 22% 7% 15% 23% 15% 14%
BFIL AB AB AF F Al L AM
Remain about the same 1182 340 377 99 119 480 476 194 278 285 546 191 706 212 854 302
39% 43% 43% 36% 35% 41% 40% 37% 32% 54% 39% 29% 50% 30% 43% 31%
NP AE AE AIK 1 AN ap
Decreased a little 341 132 77 29 36 179 90 55 140 70 123 107 188 37 203 136
11% 17% 9% 11% 11% 15% 8% 11% 16% 13% 9% 16% 13% 5% 10% 14%
CGKNO ACDE AGH AK K AN AN A0
Decreased a lot 334 126 61 19 36 230 65 36 247 32 46 231 70 24 168 166
11% 16% 7% 7% 10% 20% 6% 7% 29% 6% 3% 35% 5% 3% 9% 17%
CDGHIKMNO  ACDE AGH AK K AMN A0
Don’t know 386 52 88 24 41 111 147 90 85 62 137 62 151 71 230 119
13% 7% 10% 9% 12% 9% 12% 17% 10% 12% 10% 9% 11% 10% 12% 12%
BCFIKLMNO 8 8 F AFG
NET: Increased 761 136 284 104 109 178 401 151 116 75 543 74 306 355 509 242
25% 17% 32% 38% 32% 15% 34% 29% 13% 14% 39% 11% 22% 51% 26% 25%
BFUILM AB AB AB AF F Al L AM
NET: Reduced 675 257 138 48 72 409 155 91 386 102 169 339 258 61 37 302
22% 33% 16% 17% 21% 35% 13% 17% 45% 19% 12% 51% 18% 9% 19% 31%
CGHKMNO  ACDE AGH AK K AMN N A0
Net Diff 86 -121 146 56 37 -231 246 60 -270 -26 374 -265 48 294 138 -60
3% -15% 16% 20% 11% -20% 21% 11% -31% -5% 27% -40% 3% 42% 7% -6%

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, I1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/8/C/D/EA/F/G/HA/N/I/K.A/L/M/N.A/O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C/D/E,A/F/G/H,A/\/3/K,A/L/M/N,A/O/P Minimum Bose: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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21-018772-01 - 19th July - 3rd August 2022
PUBLIC
Unbound Longitudinal Study (W14)
GB General Public
IMMIGRATIONPOLICYS. Would you prefer the number of migrants (from any country) from each of the below groups coming to live in the UK to be increased, reduced, or should it remain about the same? - People coming to join their spouse or partner who already live in the UK

All respondents

Channel crossing UK asylum system
sympathy priority
Great Not very
deal/fair much/non

Total amount e Fair Deterrent
(a) (8) © (D) (E)
Unweighted base 3004 1682 1150 1092 1209
Weighted base 3004 1642 1182 1023 1261
Increased a lot 319 272 42 218 54
11% 17% 4% 21% 4%
cE Ac AE
Increased a little 442 342 91 256 112
15% 21% 8% 25% 9%
cE AC AE
Remain about the same 1182 667 450 383 493
39% 41% 38% 37% 39%
Decreased a little 341 110 221 53 230
11% 7% 19% 5% 18%
8D B AD
Decreased a lot 334 60 265 18 270
11% 4% 22% 2% 21%
8D B AD
Don’t know 386 191 113 95 101
13% 12% 10% 9% 8%
CDE
NET: Increased 761 614 133 474 167
25% 37% 11% 46% 13%
cE Ac AE
NET: Reduced 675 170 486 n 500
22% 10% 41% 7% 40%
Y B AD
Net Diff 86 444 -353 403 -334
3% 27% -30% 39% -26%

the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/8/CA/D/E Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



21-018772-01 - 19th July - 3rd August 2022
PUBLIC
Unbound Longitudinal Study (W14)
GB General Public
WELCOMERS1. Some countries have introduced programmes where people can become ‘welcomers’, meeting newly arrived migrants socially and helping them to settle and integrate. How strongly would you support or oppose the British government creating a welcoming programme linking British people with newly arrived migrants to help them settle and integrate in Britain?

All respondents

Gender Age bands Age condensed bands Social grade Work status Education Region Ethnicity
South East
Not Not Midlands/ and South Ethnic
Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ 18-34 35-54 55+ AB c1 Q DE Working  working  graduate Graduate  North Wales West London  Scotland  minority White
(A) (B) © (o) (E) (F) @) (H) (U] [0} (K) [C] (™M) (N) (0) () @ (R) (8) m () V) (w) x) (v) @) (a)
Unweighted base 3004 1343 1633 243 498 495 527 536 705 741 1022 1241 933 1013 381 677 1816 1188 1541 1463 700 695 999 329 281 249 2707
Weighted base 3004 1458 1518 447 509 507 444 505 592 956 951 1097 807 836 620 742 1758 1246 2184 820 721 632 987 391 273 273 2681
Strongly support 463 198 251 120 92 81 45 67 58 211 126 125 151 122 78 111 288 174 255 208 83 97 136 88 59 35 422
15% 14% 17% 27% 18% 16% 10% 13% 10% 22% 13% 11% 19% 15% 13% 15% 16% 14% 12% 25% 12% 15% 14% 22% 22% 13% 16%
BGIKLSU AEFGHI el Gl AKL ANO As Auvw Auw
Tend to support 852 405 442 144 157 146 113 134 157 301 259 291 234 241 187 190 509 342 569 283 202 165 285 122 79 91 751
28% 28% 29% 32% 31% 29% 25% 27% 26% 32% 27% 27% 29% 29% 30% 26% 29% 27% 26% 35% 28% 26% 29% 31% 29% 33% 28%
s L As
Neither support nor oppose 942 462 473 122 161 148 154 154 203 283 301 357 227 288 198 228 544 397 746 196 258 207 307 101 68 100 823
31% 32% 31% 27% 32% 29% 35% 31% 34% 30% 32% 33% 28% 34% 32% 31% 31% 32% 34% 24% 36% 33% 31% 26% 25% 37% 31%
MTa AM AT AXY
Tend to oppose 220 111 108 26 21 34 33 48 57 47 68 106 53 57 47 62 117 103 178 42 52 42 76 29 21 12 203
7% 8% 7% 6% 4% 7% 8% 10% 10% 5% 7% 10% 7% 7% 8% 8% 7% 8% 8% 5% 7% 7% 8% 7% 8% 4% 8%
et E E AE A T
Strongly oppose 303 179 125 16 28 51 52 73 85 44 102 157 76 63 76 89 161 143 264 39 73 59 118 29 25 12 286
10% 12% 8% 4% 5% 10% 12% 14% 14% 5% 11% 14% 9% 8% 12% 12% 9% 11% 12% 5% 10% 9% 12% 7% 9% 4% 11%
CDEINTZ AC DE DE ADE ADE J AK N N AT A Az
Don’t know 224 104 119 18 51 47 47 28 32 69 94 61 65 65 34 61 137 87 173 51 54 62 64 23 21 23 197
7% 7% 8% 4% 10% 9% 11% 6% 5% 7% 10% 6% 8% 8% 5% 8% 8% 7% 8% 6% 7% 10% 7% 6% 8% 8% 7%
i DHI oI ADHI AL AW
NET: Support 1315 603 692 264 249 227 158 201 215 513 385 416 385 363 265 301 798 517 824 491 285 262 421 209 138 126 1172
44% 41% 46% 59% 49% 45% 36% 40% 36% 54% 41% 38% 48% 43% 43% 41% 45% 41% 38% 60% 39% 41% 43% 54% 50% 46% 44%
BGIKLSU B AEFGHI AGHI Gl AKL AP As Auvw v
NET: Oppose 523 289 233 42 49 85 85 121 142 91 170 263 129 120 123 151 278 245 442 81 125 101 194 58 46 24 489
17% 20% 15% 9% 10% 17% 19% 24% 24% 9% 18% 24% 16% 14% 20% 20% 16% 20% 20% 10% 17% 16% 20% 15% 17% 9% 18%
COEINQTZ Ac DE DE ADEF ADEF J AJK N AMN AQ AT Az

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

Overlap formulae used

c (5%): A/B/C, U/K/LAM/N/O/R,A/Q/R A/S/TAUN/W/X/Y,A/2fa Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C.A/D/E/F/G/H/L A/K/LA/MN/O/P,A/Q/R A/S/T,A/UN/W/X/Y.A/Z/a Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

81



21-018772-01 - 19th July - 3rd August 2022
PUBLIC
Unbound Longitudinal Study (W14)
GB General Public
WELCOMERS1. Some countries have introduced programmes where people can become ‘welcomers’, meeting newly arrived migrants socially and helping them to settle and integrate. How strongly would you support or oppose the British government creating a welcoming programme linking British people with newly arrived migrants to help them settle and integrate in Britain?

All respondents

British future migration impact  Household income

Party preference EU Ref 2016 Migration impact on Britain categories feeling
Did not
vote/too Migration  Balancer Migration Comfortab Finding it
Total Con Lab ) Other  leave  Remain  young Negative Indecisive Positive sceptics middles liberals le/coping difficult
(A) (B) © (D) (E) (F) ()] (H) U] 0] (K) (] (M) (N) (0) (P
Unweighted base 3004 804 890 300 340 1152 1345 406 823 504 1471 632 1403 763 2059 880
Weighted base 3004 786 886 275 340 1178 1179 527 865 524 1395 665 1420 698 1964 964
Strongly support 463 66 196 64 79 9 265 89 33 35 377 21 147 277 303 150
15% 8% 22% 23% 23% 8% 2% 17% 2% 7% 27% 3% 10% 40% 15% 16%
BRULM a8 a8 a8 AH F | A L A
Tend to support 852 213 298 95 86 230 440 161 135 142 528 83 486 237 627 220
28% 27% 34% 35% 25% 20% 37% 31% 16% 27% 38% 12% 34% 34% 32% 23%
FILP ABE ABE AH F | A A A A
Neither support nor oppose 942 263 272 67 97 407 319 166 288 249 335 206 553 112 616 298
31% 33% 31% 24% 28% 35% 27% 31% 33% 48% 24% 31% 39% 16% 31% 31%
DGKN ) A6 K A N AN
Tend to oppose 220 83 43 25 23 138 51 29 120 37 59 93 92 30 125 91
7% 11% 5% 9% 7% 12% 2% 6% 14% 7% 2% 14% 6% 2% 6% 9%
coKNO Ac c AGH K K AMN A0
Strongly oppose 303 118 27 14 39 238 27 35 240 21 32 222 s5 16 157 146
10% 15% 3% 5% 11% 20% 2% 7% 28% 2% 2% 33% 2% 2% 8% 15%
COGHIKMNO  ACD © AGH G K AMN A0
Don't know 224 43 51 10 17 72 76 47 50 40 64 39 87 27 136 58
7% 5% 6% 3% 5% 6% 6% 9% 6% 8% 5% 6% 6% 4% 7% 6%
BCDFIKMN K
NET: Support 1315 280 494 159 165 323 705 250 168 177 906 104 633 514 931 371
24% 36% 56% 58% 29% 27% 60% 47% 19% 34% 65% 16% 45% 74% 47% 38%
BrULP a8 a8 5 AfH F | A L AM A
NET: Oppose 523 200 70 40 61 376 78 64 360 57 91 315 147 46 282 237
17% 25% 8% 14% 18% 32% 7% 12% 2% 1% 6% 47% 10% 7% 14% 25%
CGHIKMNO ACDE c c AGH G AIK K AMN N A0

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D/E,A/F/G/H,A/I/KA/L/M/N,A/O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C/D/E,A/F/G/H.A/)/KA/L/M/N,A/O/P Minimurm Bose: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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21-018772-01 - 19th July - 3rd August 2022
PUBLIC
Unbound Longitudinal Study (W14)
GB General Public
WELCOMERS1. Some countries have introduced programmes where people can become ‘welcomers’, meeting newly arrived migrants socially and helping them to settle and integrate. How strongly would you support or oppose the British government creating a welcoming programme linking British people with newly arrived migrants to help them settle and integrate in Britain?

All respondents

Channel crossing UK asylum system
sympathy priority

Great  Notvery

deal/fair much/non

Total amount e Fair Deterrent
(A) (B) © (D) (E)
Unweighted base 3004 1682 1150 1092 1209
Weighted base 3004 1642 1182 1023 1261
Strongly support 463 419 34 329 79
15% 25% 3% 32% 6%
cE Ac AE
Tend to support 852 622 208 411 276
28% 38% 18% 40% 22%
cE Ac AE
Neither support nor oppose 942 436 433 200 447
31% 27% 37% 20% 35%
8D A AD
Tend to oppose 220 59 157 29 153
7% 4% 13% 3% 12%
8D A AD
Strongly oppose 303 29 270 16 248
10% 2% 23% 2% 20%
8D A AD
Don’t know 224 79 80 38 60
7% 5% 7% 4% 5%
BDE
NET: Support 1315 1040 243 740 355
44% 63% 21% 72% 28%
3 Ac AE
NET: Oppose 523 87 427 45 400
17% 5% 36% 4% 32%
8D A8 AD

the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

83
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WELCOMERS2. And how likely, if at all, would you personally be to take part in a welcoming programme?

All respondents

Total
(A)

Unweighted base 3004

Weighted base 3004

Very likely 197
7%
CGHIKLRSU

Fairly likely 519
17%
GHIKLRSa

Not very likely 804
27%
PX

Not at all likely 1143
38%
CDEIMQTXYZ

Don’t know 342
11%
BIO

NET: Very/Somewhat likely 716
24%
GHIKLRSUa

NET: Not very/not at all likely 1946
65%
DEIMQTXZ

Overlap formulae used

c P

(5%): A/B/C,

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E/F/G/H/|,A/I/K/LA/M/N/O/P,A/Q/R,A/S/TA/UN/W/X/Y,A/Z/a Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Gender

Male Female
(8) (€
1343 1633
1458 1518
116 77
8% 5%
AC

239 271
16% 18%
366 431
25% 28%
598 542
41% 36%
AC

140 198
10% 13%

AB

354 348
24% 23%
964 972
66% 64%

18-24
(]
243

447

15%
AFGHI

131
29%
AFGHI

133
30%

17%

42

196
44%
AFGHI

209
47%

25-34
(E)
498

509

61
12%
AFGHI

123
24%
AFGHI

135
26%

126
25%

64
13%

185
36%
AFGHI

261
51%

Age bands
35-44 45-54
(F) (6)
495 527
507 444
31 16
6% 4%

HI
87 56
17% 13%
[
144 108
28% 24%
179 206
35% 46%
DE ADEF
65 58
13% 13%
[ |
118 72
23% 16%
GHI |
324 314
64% 71%

DE

ADEF

55-64
(H)
536

505

14
3%

66
13%

125
25%

236
47%
ADEF

63
13%

81
16%

361
71%
ADEF
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10
2%

55
9%

159
27%

320
54%
ADEFGH

49
8%

64
11%

479
81%
ADEFGH

PUBLIC

Unbound Longitudinal Study (W14)
GB General Public

Age condensed bands

18-34
0
741

956

127
13%

254
27%

267
28%

202
21%

106
11%

381
40%

469
49%

35-54
(K)
1022

46
5%

143
15%

252
27%

385
40%

124
13%

190
20%

637
67%

55+
]
1241

1097

24
2%

121
11%

112
10%

145
13%

840
77%
AIK

AB
(™M)

933

807

10%
ANOP

129
16%

224
28%

270
34%

103
13%

209
26%

494
61%

Social grade
c1 c2
(N) (0)

1013 381
836 620
45 26
5% 4%
159 108
19% 17%
217 194
26% 31%
P
323 245
39% 39%
M
92 47
11% 8%
204 134
24% 22%
540 439
65% 71%
AmP

(P)
677

742

45
6%

123
17%

168
23%

305
41%

100
14%

168
23%

473
64%

Work status

Working
@
1816

1758

152
9%
AR

354
20%

459
26%

600
34%

193
11%

506
29%

1059
60%

Not

working  graduate

(R)
1188

1246

45
4%

165
13%

149
12%

210
17%

888
71%

Education

Not

(s)
1541

2184

100
5%

328
15%

584
27%

928
42%
AT

245
11%

428
20%

1512
69%
AT

Graduate
m
1463

820

98
12%
As

191
23%

219
27%

215
26%

97
12%

288
35%
AS

434
53%

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

LA/I/K/LA/M/N/O/P,A/Q/RA/S/T,A/U/V/W/X/Y,A/Z/a Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

North
(v)

30
4%

107
15%

295
41%
XY

79
11%

137
19%

505
70%
AXY

Region
South East

Midlands/ and South

Wales
w)
695

632

41
6%

102
16%

176
28%

143
23%

415
66%

West
(w)

999

987

52
5%

163
16%

249
25%

414
42%

109
11%

214
22%

664
67%

London

(X)

63
16%
AUVWY

91
23%
AUVW

80
20%

115
29%

42
11%

154
39%
AUVWY

195
50%

Scotland
)
281

273

21%

88
32%

80
29%

13%

68
25%

168
62%

Ethnicity
Ethnic
minority White
@ (a)
249 2707
273 2681
26 170
9% 6%
103 409
38% 15%
Aa
68 716
25% 27%
42 1088
15% 41%
Az
35 297
13% 11%
128 580
47% 22%
Aa
110 1804
40% 67%

84

Az



Home

All respondents

Total
(A)
Unweighted base 3004
Weighted base 3004
Very likely 197
7%
FULM
Fairly likely 519
17%
FUL
Not very likely 804
27%
FIL
Not at all likely 1143
38%
CDEGHKMN
Don’t know 342
11%
BFIL
NET: Very/Somewhat likely 716
24%
FIL
NET: Not very/not at all likely 1946

65%
CDGKN

(8)
804

786

47
6%

120
15%

191
24%

383
49%
ACDE

46
6%

166
21%

574
73%
ACDE

21-018772-01 - 19th July - 3rd August 2022

Unbound Longitudinal Study (W14)

Party preference

Lab
(©
890

886

69
8%

205
23%
AB

240
27%

258
29%

114
13%

274
31%
AB

498
56%

(D)
300

275

41
15%
ABCE

53
19%

84
31%

68
25%

29
11%

94
34%
AB

152
55%

PUBLIC

GB General Public
WELCOMERS2. And how likely, if at all, would you personally be to take part in a welcoming programme?

Other
(E)
340

340

14
4%

80
23%
AB

99
29%

109
32%

39
12%

93
27%

208
61%

Leave
(F)
1152

1178

59
5%

113
10%

260
22%

663
56%

83
7%

173
15%

922
78%

EU Ref 2016

Remain
(G)

1345

1179

85
7%

280
24%
AF

352
30%
AF

303
26%

159
13%
AF

364
31%
AF

655
56%

Did not
vote/too
young

(H)
406

527

40
8%

112
21%

164
31%

152
29%

59
11%

152
29%
AF

316
60%

Migration impact on Britain

Negative
U}
823

865

25
3%

69

149
17%

586
68%
AJK

37
4%

94
11%

734
85%
AJK

Indecisive
U]
504

524

10
2%

66
13%

186
36%
AIK

198
38%

63
12%

76
15%

384
73%
AK

Positive
(K)
1471

1395

157
11%
Al

370
27%
Al

411
29%
Al

284
20%

171
12%

528
38%
Al

696
50%

British future migration impact Household income

categories

Migration Balancer

sceptics
]
632

665

14
2%

36

100
15%

487
73%

28
4%

50
8%

587
88%

middles
(™M)

1403

1420

54
4%

266
19%

467
33%

487
34%

146
10%

320
23%

953
67%
AN

feeling

Migration Comfortab Finding it
liberals le/coping difficult

(N) ) (P)
763 2059 880
698 1964 964
124 132 60
18% 7% 6%
ALM
203 333 175
29% 17% 18%
ALM
179 540 246
26% 27% 26%
L
95 752 385
14% 38% 40%
98 208 97
14% 11% 10%
ALM
327 464 236
47% 24% 24%
ALM
274 1292 631
39% 66% 65%

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

Overlap formulae used

ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D/E,A/F/G/H,A/I/)/K.A/L/M/N,A/O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C/D/E,A/F/G/H,A/N/I/KA/L/M/N,A/O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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21-018772-01 - 19th July - 3rd August 2022
PUBLIC
Unbound Longitudinal Study (W14)
GB General Public
WELCOMERS2. And how likely, if at all, would you personally be to take part in a welcoming programme?

All respondents

Channel crossing UK asylum system
sympathy priority
Great Not very
deal/fair much/non

Total amount e Fair Deterrent
(A) (8) © (D) (E)
Unweighted base 3004 1682 1150 1092 1209
Weighted base 3004 1642 1182 1023 1261
Very likely 197 182 15 116 61
7% 11% 1% 11% 5%
CE AC AE
Fairly likely 519 429 74 299 133
17% 26% 6% 29% 11%
CcE AC AE
Not very likely 804 503 258 313 288
27% 31% 22% 31% 23%
CE AC AE
Not at all likely 1143 317 779 162 720
38% 19% 66% 16% 57%
8D AB AD
Don’t know 342 210 56 133 59
11% 13% 5% 13% 5%
CE AC E
NET: Very/Somewhat likely 716 611 88 415 194
24% 37% 7% 41% 15%
CE AC AE
NET: Not very/not at all likely 1946 820 1037 475 1008
65% 50% 88% 46% 80%
8D AB AD

the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



Home

REFUGEES1. How much sympathy, if any, do you have for the migrants attempting to cross the English Channel by boat to come to Britain?

All respondents

Unweighted base

Weighted base

A great deal of sympathy

A fair amount of sympathy

Not very much sympathy

No sympathy at all

Don't know

NET Great deal/fair amount

NET Not very much/None

NET Sympathy (Great deal/fair amount minus not
very much/none)

Overlop formuloe used

ColumnProportions (5%): A/8/C,A/D/E/F/G/H/\A/I/K/LA/M/N/O/P,A/Q/RA/S/TA/UN/W/X/Y,A/Z/a Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Total
(A)

3004

3004

716
24%
BHILPRSU

926
31%
ILa

574
19%
DFQT

608
20%
CDEINQTXZ

180
6%
BHILTa

1642
55%
BGHILPRSWa

1182
39%
CDEFIMQTXZ

460
15%

Gender
Male Female
(8) ©
1343 1633
1458 1518
302 398
21% 26%

AB
421 498
29% 33%
A
289 282
20% 19%
375 231
26% 15%
AC
71 109
5% 7%
AB
723 896
50% 59%
AB
664 513
46% 34%
AC
59 383
4% 25%

1824
(0
243

447

186
42%
AEFGHI

155
35%
|

50
11%

340
76%
AEFGHI

92
21%

249
56%

2534
(E)
498

509

151
30%
AGHI

175
34%
Gl

94
18%

ADHI

326
64%
AGHI

138
27%

188
37%

Age bands
35-44 45-54
(F) (©)
495 527
507 444
121 94
24% 21%
1 1
179 121
35% 27%

AGH
72 93
14% 21%
DF
90 98
18% 22%
DE DE
45 38
9% 9%
ADHI ADHI
300 215
59% 48%
GHI |
162 191
32% 43%
D DEF
139 24
27% 5%

55-64
(H)
536

505

95
19%

148
29%

99
20%
DF

151
30%
ADEFG

13
3%

243
48%

250
49%
ADEF

-1%
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U]
705

592

12%

148
25%

168
28%
ADEFGH

182
31%
ADEFG

218
37%

350
59%
ADEFGH

-132
-22%

PUBLIC

Unbound Longitudinal Study (W14)
GB General Public

Age condensed bands

18-34
)
741

956

336
35%

330
35%
AL

143
15%

666
70%

230
24%

436
46%

35-54
(K)
1022

951

214
23%

300
32%

165
17%

188
20%

515
54%

353
37%

162
17%

55+
(G}
1241

1097

165
15%

295
27%

266
24%
AK

333
30%
AK

461
42%

600
55%
AK

-139
-13%

AB
(M)

807

240
30%
ANOP

234
29%

136
17%

153
19%

43

474
59%
AP

290
36%

184
23%

Social grade
c c2
(N) (0)

1013 381
836 620
204 124
24% 20%
274 201
33% 32%
168 130
20% 21%
145 133
17% 21%
46 32
6% 5%
477 325
57% 52%
[
312 263
37% 42%
165 62
20% 10%

DE
(P)
677

742

149
20%

217
29%

140
19%

366
49%

317
43%

48
7%

Work status
Not
Working  working
@ (R)
1816 1188
1758 1246
464 252
26% 20%
AR
562 363
32% 29%
304 270
17% 22%
AQ
309 299
18% 24%
AQ
118 62
7% 5%
1026 616
58% 49%
AR
614 569
35% 46%
AQ
412 47
23% 4%

Education
Not
graduate Graduate
(s) m
1541 1463
2184 820
425 291
19% 35%
As
659 266
30% 33%
A
450 124
21% 15%
AT
509 98
23% 12%
AT
140 40
6% 5%
1085 557
50% 68%
As
960 222
44% 27%
AT
125 335
6% 41%

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, I1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E/F/G/H/|,A//K/LA/M/N/O/P,A/Q/R A/S/T,A/UN/W/X/Y,A/Z/a Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

North
()
700

721

131
18%

259
36%

147
20%

142
20%

42
6%

390
54%

Region
South East

Midlands/ and South

Wales
)
695

632

144
23%

180
29%

130
21%

130
21%

47
7%

325
51%

260
41%

64
10%

West
(w)
999

987

214
22%

287
29%

195
20%

230
23%

61
6%

51%

425
43%

77
8%

London
(X)
329

391

144
37%

120
31%

16%

47
12%

5%

264
67%

109
28%

155
40%

Scotland  minority

)
281

273

84
31%

79
29%

42
15%

162
59%

100
37%

63
23%

Ethnicity

Ethnic

@
249

273

82
30%

110
40%
Aa

42
15%

193
71%
Aa

57
21%

136
50%

87

White
(a)
2707

2681

628
23%

798
30%

521
19%

586
22%
Az

147

1427
53%

1107
41%
Az

320
12%
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PUBLIC
Unbound Longitudinal Study (W14)
GB General Public
REFUGEES1. How much sympathy, if any, do you have for the migrants attempting to cross the English Channel by boat to come to Britain?

All respondents

British future migration impact  Household income

Party preference EU Ref 2016 Migration impact on Britain categories feeling
Did not
vote/too Migration Balancer Migration Comfortab Finding it
Total Con Lab (L] Other Leave Remain young  Negative Indecisive Positive  sceptics middles liberals le/coping difficult
(A) (8) (€ (D) (E) (F) (6) (H) U] [0} (K) (0] (M) (N) (o) (P)
Unweighted base 3004 804 890 300 340 1152 1345 406 823 504 1471 632 1403 763 2059 880
Weighted base 3004 786 886 275 340 1178 1179 527 865 524 1395 665 1420 698 1964 964
A great deal of sympathy 716 78 331 91 110 112 425 146 53 74 554 39 232 409 456 246
24% 10% 37% 33% 32% 9% 36% 28% 6% 14% 40% 6% 16% 59% 23% 25%
BFULM A8 A8 A8 AFH F | ] L AM
A fair amount of sympathy 926 230 301 90 85 268 434 196 145 186 520 94 567 191 657 250
31% 29% 34% 33% 25% 23% 37% 37% 17% 36% 37% 14% 40% 27% 33% 26%
EFILNP AE AR AF A A ALN L AP
Not very much sympathy 574 205 132 49 57 324 162 70 236 138 174 164 341 44 387 183
19% 26% 15% 18% 17% 27% 14% 13% 27% 26% 13% 25% 24% 6% 20% 19%
CGHKN ACDE AGH AK AK AN AN
No sympathy at all 608 243 80 31 81 414 100 79 395 87 99 341 198 43 375 230
20% 31% 9% 11% 24% 35% 8% 15% 46% 17% 7% 51% 14% 6% 19% 24%
CDGHKMN ACDE @ AGH G AK K AMN N A0
Don't know 180 29 43 14 8 61 58 35 36 38 47 28 82 1 88 55
6% 4% 5% 5% 2% 5% 5% 7% 4% 7% 3% 4% 6% 2% 4% 6%
BEIKLNO K N N
NET Great deal/fair amount 1642 308 631 181 195 380 859 343 198 260 1074 133 799 600 1114 495
55% 39% 71% 66% 57% 32% 73% 65% 23% 50% 77% 20% 56% 86% 57% 51%
BFULP ABE AB 8 AFH AF 1 Al L AM AP
NET Not very much/None 1182 448 212 80 138 738 262 149 632 225 274 505 539 87 763 414
39% 57% 24% 29% 41% 63% 22% 28% 73% 43% 20% 76% 38% 12% 39% 43%
CDGHKN ACDE @ AGH G AK K AMN N A
NET Sympathy (Great deal/fair amount minus not
very much/none) 460 -140 419 100 57 -358 597 193 -434 35 800 -372 260 513 351 81
15% -18% 47% 37% 17% -30% 51% 37% -50% 7% 57% -56% 18% 73% 18% 8%

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D/E,A/F/G/H,A/I/I/K,A/L/M/N,A/O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C/D/E.A/F/G/H,A/I/)/KA/L/M/N,A/O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



21-018772-01 - 19th July - 3rd August 2022
PUBLIC
Unbound Longitudinal Study (W14)
GB General Public
REFUGEES1. How much sympathy, if any, do you have for the migrants attempting to cross the English Channel by boat to come to Britain?
All respondents

Channel crossing UK asylum system
sympathy priority
Great Not very
deal/fair much/non

Total amount e Fair Deterrent
(A) (8) (© (D) (E)
Unweighted base 3004 1682 1150 1092 1209
Weighted base 3004 1642 1182 1023 1261
A great deal of sympathy 716 716 - 521 111
24% 44% - 51% 9%
cE AC AE
A fair amount of sympathy 926 926 - 389 268
31% 56% - 38% 21%
cE AC AE
Not very much sympathy 574 - 574 73 354
19% - 49% 7% 28%
8D AB AD
No sympathy at all 608 - 608 25 487
20% - 51% 2% 39%
8D AB AD
Don't know 180 - - 14 42
6% - - 1% 3%
BCDE D
NET Great deal/fair amount 1642 1642 - 911 379
55% 100% - 89% 30%
cE AC AE
NET Not very much/None 1182 - 1182 98 840
39% - 100% 10% 67%
8D AB AD
NET Sympathy (Great deal/fair amount minus not
very much/none) 460 1642 -1182 813 -461
15% 100% -100% 79% -37%

the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/CA/D/E Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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Home

REFUGEES2A. Which of the following statements, if either, do you think is more important for how Britain deals with asylum seekers?

All respondents

Total
(A)
Unweighted base 3004
Weighted base 3004
We should ensure that asylum seekers who do not
have a genuine need for protection are stopped
from coming to Britain, even if that means some
who do have a genuine need are also stopped from
coming in. 1261
42%
CDEIMTYZ
We should ensure all asylum seekers who have a
genuine need for protection can come to Britain,
even if that means some who do not have a genuine
need also end up staying here. 1023
34%
GILPSUa
Neither 392
13%
T
Don’t know 328
11%
BHILTUa

Overlap formulae used

Cc P (5%): A/B/C.

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E/F/G/H/|,A/I/K/LA/M/N/O/P,A/Q/RA/S/TA/UN/W/X/Y,A/Z/a Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Gender

Male Female
(8) (€
1343 1633
1458 1518
688 563
47% 37%

AC

477 530
33% 35%
173 217
12% 14%
120 208
8% 14%

AB

18-24
(]
243

447

119
27%

224
50%
AEFGHI

51
11%

12%

25-34
(E)
498

509

173
34%

190
37%

81
16%

64
13%
HI

LA/I/K/LA/M/N/O/P,A/Q/RA/S/T,A/U/V/W/X/Y,A/Z/a Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Age bands
35-44 45-54
(F) (6)
495 527
507 444
197 192
39% 43%
D DE
182 129
36% 29%

Gl

59 62
12% 14%
70 60
14% 3%

55-64
(H)
536

505

242
48%
ADEF

154
30%

68
14%

4
8%

21-018772-01 - 19th July - 3rd August 2022
PUBLIC
Unbound Longitudinal Study (W14)
GB General Public

Age condensed bands

65+ 18-34 35-54 55+ AB
U} U] (K) ] (™M)
705 741 1022 1241 933
592 956 951 1097 807
338 292 390 579 311
57% 31% 41% 53% 39%
ADEFGH J AIK

144 414 311 297 321
24% 43% 33% 27% 40%
AKL L AoP

71 132 121 139 97
12% 14% 13% 13% 12%
41 117 129 82 77
7% 12% 14% 7% 10%

L AL

Social grade
c1 c2
(N) (0)

1013 381
836 620
329 282
39% 45%
M
292 205
35% 33%

4
108 76
13% 12%
106 57
13% 9%

(P)
677

742

339
46%

204
28%

110
15%

12%

Work status

Working
@
1816

1758

710
40%

622
35%

222
13%

205
12%

Not

working  graduate

(R)
1188

1246

552
44%

32%

170
14%

123
10%

Education

Not
(s)

1541

2184

1001
46%
AT

635
29%

296
14%

253
12%

Graduate
m
1463

820

260
32%

388
47%

96
12%

75
9%

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

North
(v)
700

359
50%
AVWXY

214
30%

89
12%

59
8%

Region
South East

Midlands/ and South

Wales
w)
695

632

273
43%

203
32%

West
(w)
999

987

392
40%

34%

133
13%

13%
AUX

London

(X)

149
38%

161
41%
AUVW

50
13%

31
8%

Scotland
)
281

273

89
33%

113
41%
AUV

a1
15%

11%

Ethnicity
Ethnic
minority White
@ (a)
249 2707
273 2681
77 1171
28% 44%
Az
117 892
43% 33%
Aa

36 344
13% 13%
44 274
16% 10%

Aa
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21-018772-01 - 19th July - 3rd August 2022
PUBLIC
Unbound Longitudinal Study (W14)
GB General Public
REFUGEES2A. Which of the following statements, if either, do you think is more important for how Britain deals with asylum seekers?

All respondents

British future migration impact Household income

Party preference EU Ref 2016 Migration impact on Britain categories feeling
Did not
vote/too Migration Balancer Migration Comfortab Finding it
Total Con Lab LD Other Leave Remain young Negative Indecisive Positive  sceptics  middles liberals  le/coping difficult
(A) (8) (€ (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) U} U] (K) C] (M) (N) (0) (P)
Unweighted base 3004 804 890 300 340 1152 1345 406 823 504 1471 632 1403 763 2059 880
Weighted base 3004 786 886 275 340 1178 1179 527 865 524 1395 665 1420 698 1964 964
We should ensure that asylum seekers who do not
have a genuine need for protection are stopped from
coming to Britain, even if that means some who do
have a genuine need are also stopped from coming
in. 1261 462 274 113 128 727 349 153 605 225 383 494 582 137 812 447
42% 59% 31% 41% 38% 62% 30% 29% 70% 43% 27% 74% 41% 20% 41% 46%
CGHKN ACDE c AGH AJK K AMN N A0
We should ensure all asylum seekers who have a
genuine need for protection can come to Britain,
even if that means some who do not have a genuine
need also end up staying here. 1023 169 438 119 145 198 585 219 99 128 749 55 447 473 711 297
34% 22% 49% 43% 43% 17% 50% 42% 11% 24% 54% 8% 32% 68% 36% 31%
BFILMP AB AB AB AFH AF | Al L ALM AP
Neither 392 98 91 26 38 151 134 84 102 101 160 81 228 54 265 117
13% 12% 10% 9% 11% 13% 11% 16% 12% 19% 11% 12% 16% 8% 13% 12%
CGKN G AIK N ALN
Don’t know 328 57 83 18 29 103 111 71 59 70 103 35 161 35 177 103
11% 7% 9% 6% 9% 9% 9% 14% 7% 13% 7% 5% 11% 5% 9% 11%
BDFGIKLNO FG 1K LN

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D/E,A/F/G/H,A/I/I/K,A/L/M/N,A/O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C/D/E,A/F/G/H,A/I/I/K,A/L/M/N,A/O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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21-018772-01 - 19th July - 3rd August 2022
PUBLIC
Unbound Longitudinal Study (W14)
GB General Public
REFUGEES2A. Which of the following statements, if either, do you think is more important for how Britain deals with asylum seekers?

All respondents

Channel crossing UK asylum system
sympathy priority
Great Not very
deal/fair much/non

Total amount e Fair Deterrent
(A) (8) (€ (D) (E)
Unweighted base 3004 1682 1150 1092 1209
Weighted base 3004 1642 1182 1023 1261
We should ensure that asylum seekers who do not
have a genuine need for protection are stopped from
coming to Britain, even if that means some who do
have a genuine need are also stopped from coming
in. 1261 379 840 - 1261
42% 23% 71% - 100%
BD AB AD
We should ensure all asylum seekers who have a
genuine need for protection can come to Britain,
even if that means some who do not have a genuine
need also end up staying here. 1023 911 98 1023 -
34% 55% 8% 100% -
CE AC AE
Neither 392 184 174 - -
13% 11% 15% - =
BDE B
Don’t know 328 168 71 - -
11% 10% 6% - -
CDE c

| the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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21-018772-01 - 19th July - 3rd August 2022
PUBLIC
Unbound Longitudinal Study (W14)
GB General Public

REFUGEESS. To what extent would you support or oppose each of the following measures relating to asylum seekers in the UK? - Summary

All respondents

REFUGEESS. To what extent
would you support or oppose
‘each of the following measures
relating to asylum seekers in the

asylum
claims to
be made
from
outside
the UK
through
routes
other than _Establish
the UN,
for
example cif
Increase v untries
the  applying toensure
number of foranew  asafe
refugees ‘typeof returnof
thatthe  visa'or  people
UK takes making ho
inviaUN  asylum  asylum
resettlem  claimat  claim has
ent  Briish  been
schemes. embassies reiected
") (8) ©
Unweighted base 3004 3004 3004
Weichted base 3004 3004 3004
Fully suooort 387 a8 910
13% 16% 30%
» se
‘Somewhat suooort 616 865 968
20% 20% 32%
a e
Neither support nor aooose: 772 717 535
26% 2% 18%
c c
‘Somewhat obbose 480 283 71
16% % 6%
o ¢
Fully onpose. 434 262 E
14% 9% %
B3 c
Don't know 316 383 327
1% 13% 1%
a
NET Suoport 1003 1359 1878
33% as% 63%
NET Oppose 914 545 264
30% 18% 9%
o <
rements of the i i quality for

veriop formuioe sed.
Columnpraportions (5%): Af5/C Minimum Base: 30(*) Sl Base: 100(%)

Columnideans (531 A/5/C Minimum Base: 30(*) Smafl Bse: 100(%)
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REFUGEESS. To what extent would you support or oppose each of the following measures relating to asylum seekers in the UK? - Increase the number of refugees that the UK takes in via UN resettlement schemes.

All respondents

Total
(A)

Unweighted base 3004

Weighted base 3004

Fully support 387
13%
ILRS

Somewhat support 616
20%
Gks

Neither support nor oppose 772

Somewhat oppose 480

Fully oppose 434
14%
CDEINQTXZ

Don’t know 316
11%
BHILRT

NET Support 1003
33%
GIKLPRSW

NET Oppose 914
30%
CDEINQTXZ

Overlap formulae used

Ce P

(5%): A/B/C,

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E/F/G/H/IA/I/K/LA/M/N/O/P,A/Q/RA/S/TA/U/N/W/X/Y,A/Z/a Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Gender

Male Female
(8) (€
1343 1633
1458 1518
195 181
13% 12%
287 324
20% 21%
374 393
26% 26%
244 233
17% 15%
251 182
17% 12%
AC

107 206
7% 14%

AB

482 505
33% 33%
495 214
34% 27%

AC

18-24
(]
243

447

103
23%
AEFGHI

114
26%

104
23%

45
10%

217
49%
AEFGHI

80
18%

25-34
(E)
498

509

74
14%

118
23%

126
25%

77
15%

40
8%

74
14%

192
38%
<]

117
23%

Age bands
35-44 45-54
(F) (6)
495 527
507 444
66 45
13% 10%

1

98 66
19% 15%
124 118
24% 27%
69 69
14% 15%
80 74
16% 17%
DE DE
70 72
14% 16%
AHI ADHI
164 112
32% 25%
G
149 142
29% 32%

55-64
(H)
536

505

57
11%

100
20%

134
27%

76
15%

110
22%
ADEF

28
6%

157
31%

185
37%
ADEF

21-018772-01 - 19th July - 3rd August 2022

42
7%

120
20%

166
28%

129
22%
ADEFGH

111
19%

26
4%

161
27%

239
40%
ADEFG

PUBLIC

Unbound Longitudinal Study (W14)
GB General Public

Age condensed bands

18-34
0
741

956

177
19%

232
24%
AK

231
24%

138
14%

6%

119
12%

409
43%

197
21%

35-54
(K)
1022

112
12%

164
17%

242
25%

138
14%

154
16%

142
15%
AL

275
29%

291
31%

55+
]
1241

1097

99
9%

220
20%

29%

425
39%
AJK

AB
(™M)

933

807

131
16%

192
24%
AP

173
21%

110
14%

114
14%

11%

323
40%
ANOP

225
28%

Social grade
c1 c2
(N) (0)

1013 381
836 620
112 65
13% 10%
169 119
20% 19%
225 172
27% 28%
™M ™M
131 119
16% 19%
M
97 97
12% 16%
103 48
12% 8%
A0
281 184
34% 30%
227 216
27% 35%
MN

(P)
677

742

11%

135
18%

202
27%

120
16%

126
17%

11%

215
29%

246
33%

Work status

Working
@
1816

1758

259
15%
AR

359
20%

438
25%

267
15%

229
13%

205
12%

618
35%

496
28%

Not

working  graduate

(R)
1188

1246

128
10%

256
21%

Education

Not

(s)
1541

2184

199
9%

398
18%

584
27%

393
18%
AT

362
17%
AT

249
11%

597
27%

755
35%
AT

Graduate
m
1463

820

188
23%
As

218

27%

188
23%

86
11%

72
9%

67
8%

406
50%

159
19%

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

LA/Y/K/LA/M/N/O/P,A/Q/R,A/S/TA/U/N/W/X/Y,A/Z/a Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

North
(v)

%
13%

140
19%

28%

123
17%

104
14%

60
8%

Region
South East

Midlands/ and South

Wales
w)
695

632

66
10%

126
20%

153
24%

111
18%

107
17%

69
11%

192
30%

218
35%
AX

West
(w)
999

987

11%

185
19%

27%

165
17%

296
30%

313
32%

London

(X)

62
16%

113
29%
AUVWY

90
23%

45
11%

37
9%

45
11%

175
45%
AUVW

81
21%

Scotland
)
281

273

20%
AUVW

19%

61
22%

106
39%
vw

27%

Ethnicity
Ethnic
minority White
@ (a)
249 2707
273 2681
40 344
14% 13%
69 537
25% 20%
84 675
31% 25%
29 442
11% 16%
Az
17 411
6% 15%
Az
34 272
13% 10%
109 881
40% 33%
46 853
17% 32%
Az
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21-018772-01 - 19th July - 3rd August 2022
PUBLIC
Unbound Longitudinal Study (W14)
GB General Public
REFUGEES8. To what extent would you support or oppose each of the following measures relating to asylum seekers in the UK? - Increase the number of refugees that the UK takes in via UN resettlement schemes.

All respondents

British future migration impact Household income
Party preference EU Ref 2016 Migration impact on Britain categories feeling
Did not
vote/too If i Balancer If i C
Total Con Lab LD Other Leave Remain young Negative Indecisive Positive  sceptics  middles liberals  le/coping

(A) (8) © (D) (E) (F) (6) (H) U} U] (K) [C] (M) (N) (0)

Unweighted base 3004 804 890 300 340 1152 1345 406 823 504 1471 632 1403 763 2059 880
Weighted base 3004 786 886 275 340 1178 1179 527 865 524 1395 665 1420 698 1964 964
Fully support 387 49 177 55 74 64 235 76 37 19 320 26 92 259 269 110
13% 6% 20% 20% 22% 5% 20% 14% 4% 4% 23% 4% 6% 37% 14% 11%
BFILM AB AB AB AFH F Al L AlM
Somewhat support 616 140 238 80 57 160 323 124 92 77 427 67 318 211 415 192
20% 18% 27% 29% 17% 14% 27% 24% 11% 15% 31% 10% 22% 30% 21% 20%
FUL ABE ABE AF F Al AL AM
Neither support nor oppose 772 211 225 62 73 272 325 135 162 208 338 96 494 118 519 227
26% 27% 25% 22% 21% 23% 28% 26% 19% 40% 24% 14% 35% 17% 26% 24%
FILN F AIK | AN
Somewhat oppose 480 161 117 39 54 264 120 80 214 117 135 155 275 37 303 177
16% 20% 13% 14% 16% 22% 10% 15% 25% 22% 10% 23% 19% 5% 15% 18%
CGKN AC AGH G AK AK AN AN A
Fully oppose 434 185 45 18 57 331 54 43 316 45 60 293 103 24 270 161
14% 23% 5% 7% 17% 28% 5% 8% 36% 9% 4% 44% 7% 3% 14% 17%
CDGHIKMN ACDE <] AGH G AK K AMN N
Don’t know 316 40 84 21 25 86 122 69 45 59 114 29 138 50 189 96
1% 5% 9% 7% 7% 7% 10% 13% 5% 1% 8% 4% 10% 7% 10% 10%
BFIKLNO B F F | | L
NET Support 1003 189 416 135 131 224 558 201 129 95 748 93 409 470 684 302
33% 24% 47% 49% 38% 19% 47% 38% 15% 18% 54% 14% 29% 67% 35% 31%
BFILM ABE ABE B AFH F Al L ALM A
NET Oppose 914 345 162 58 111 596 174 123 529 162 195 448 378 61 573 338
30% 44% 18% 21% 33% 51% 15% 23% 61% 31% 14% 67% 27% 9% 29% 35%
CDGHKMN ACDE <) AGH G AK K AMN N A0

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, I1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D/E,A/F/G/H,A/I/I/KA/L/M/N,A/O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/8/C/D/E,A/F/G/H,A/I/KA/L/M/N,A/O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



Home

21-018772-01 - 19th July - 3rd August 2022
PUBLIC
Unbound Longitudinal Study (W14)
GB General Public
REFUGEES8. To what extent would you support or oppose each of the following measures relating to asylum seekers in the UK? - Increase the number of refugees that the UK takes in via UN resettlement schemes.

All respondents

Channel crossing UK asylum system
sympathy priority
Great Not very
deal/fair much/non

Total amount e Fair Deterrent
(A) (8) © (D) (E)
Unweighted base 3004 1682 1150 1092 1209
Weighted base 3004 1642 1182 1023 1261
Fully support 387 356 28 311 47
13% 22% 2% 30% 4%
cE AC AE
Somewhat support 616 471 133 348 161
20% 29% 1% 34% 13%
cE AC AE
Neither support nor oppose 772 443 267 231 291
26% 27% 23% 23% 23%
CDE c
Somewhat oppose 480 153 315 53 336
16% 9% 27% 5% 27%
8D AB AD
Fully oppose 434 53 373 8 361
14% 3% 32% 1% 29%
8D AB AD
Don’t know 316 166 66 72 65
1% 10% 6% 7% 5%
CDE c
NET Support 1003 827 161 659 208
33% 50% 14% 64% 16%
cE AC AE
NET Oppose 914 206 688 61 697
30% 13% 58% 6% 55%
8D AB AD

the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/8/C,A/D/E Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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21-018772-01 - 19th July - 3rd August 2022
PUBLIC
Unbound Longitudinal Study (W14)
GB General Public
REFUGEESS8. To what extent would you support or oppose each of the following measures relating to asylum seekers in the UK? - Allow asylum claims to be made from outside the UK through routes other than the UN, for example by applying for a new ‘type of visa’ or making an asylum claim at British embassies

All respondents

Gender Age bands Age condensed bands Social grade Work status Education Region Ethnicity
South East
Not Not Midlands/ and South Ethnic
Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ 18-34 35-54 55+ AB c1 c2 DE Working  working graduate Graduate North Wales West London  Scotland  minority White
(A) (8) (€ (] (E) (F) (6) (H) (U] 0 (K) [C] (™M) (N) (0) (P) (@ (R) (s) m () w) (w) (X) ) @ (a)
Unweighted base 3004 1343 1633 243 498 495 527 536 705 741 1022 1241 933 1013 381 677 1816 1188 1541 1463 700 695 999 329 281 249 2707
Weighted base 3004 1458 1518 447 509 507 444 505 592 956 951 1097 807 836 620 742 1758 1246 2184 820 721 632 987 391 273 273 2681
Fully support 494 246 237 87 84 82 55 96 90 171 137 186 148 141 87 118 284 210 288 206 105 93 163 80 53 30 457
16% 17% 16% 19% 17% 16% 12% 19% 15% 18% 14% 17% 18% 17% 14% 16% 16% 17% 13% 25% 15% 15% 16% 20% 19% 11% 17%
Gs G G As u A
Somewhat support 865 449 412 139 133 127 135 142 188 272 263 330 236 243 190 196 516 350 592 273 193 184 284 123 81 80 776
29% 31% 27% 31% 26% 25% 30% 28% 32% 28% 28% 30% 29% 29% 31% 26% 29% 28% 27% 33% 27% 29% 29% 32% 30% 29% 29%
s F As
Neither support nor oppose 717 354 358 103 131 113 97 122 149 234 211 271 178 195 160 183 414 302 559 158 198 127 237 85 69 92 610
24% 24% 24% 23% 26% 22% 22% 24% 25% 25% 22% 25% 22% 23% 26% 25% 24% 24% 26% 19% 28% 20% 24% 22% 25% 34% 23%
Va AT AV Aa
Somewhat oppose 283 135 146 46 47 54 34 43 59 94 88 101 64 87 67 65 178 105 225 58 85 67 89 33 9 25 250
9% 9% 10% 10% 9% 11% 8% 8% 10% 10% 9% 9% 8% 10% 11% 9% 10% 8% 10% 7% 12% 11% 9% 8% 3% 9% 9%
v T AY 12 12 12
Fully oppose 262 146 114 10 35 51 45 65 56 45 97 121 70 61 49 83 144 119 223 40 64 68 92 16 23 6 252
9% 10% 8% 2% 7% 10% 10% 13% 9% 5% 10% 11% 9% 7% 8% 11% 8% 10% 10% 5% 9% 11% 9% 4% 9% 2% 9%
coITXZ c D D D ADE D J A AN AT X X X Az
Don’t know 383 129 250 62 78 79 77 37 51 140 156 88 111 108 66 98 222 161 298 85 77 93 123 54 37 40 335
13% 9% 16% 14% 15% 16% 17% 7% 9% 15% 16% 8% 14% 13% 11% 13% 13% 13% 14% 10% 11% 15% 12% 14% 13% 15% 13%
BHILT AB HI HI HI AHI L AL T
NET Support 1359 695 649 225 217 210 190 239 278 443 400 517 383 384 277 314 799 560 880 479 298 277 447 203 134 111 1233
45% 48% 43% 50% 43% 41% 43% 47% 47% 46% 42% 47% 48% 46% 45% 42% 45% 45% 40% 58% 41% 44% 45% 52% 49% 41% 46%
Ccksu AC F K As AWV A
NET Oppose 545 281 260 57 82 105 79 108 114 139 184 222 134 148 116 147 322 223 448 97 148 135 180 49 33 31 502
18% 19% 17% 13% 16% 21% 18% 21% 19% 15% 19% 20% 17% 18% 19% 20% 18% 18% 21% 12% 21% 21% 18% 13% 12% 11% 19%
DITXYZ D D D J A AT Xy AXY Xy Az

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

Overlap formulae used

C portions (5%): A/B/C, LA/Y/K/LA/M/N/O/P,A/Q/R,A/S/TA/U/N/W/X/Y,A/Z/a Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E/F/G/H/IA/I/K/LA/M/N/O/P,A/Q/RA/S/TA/U/N/W/X/Y,A/Z/a Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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21-018772-01 - 19th July - 3rd August 2022
PUBLIC
Unbound Longitudinal Study (W14)
GB General Public
REFUGEES8. To what extent would you support or oppose each of the following measures relating to asylum seekers in the UK? - Allow asylum claims to be made from outside the UK through routes other than the UN, for example by applying for a new ‘type of visa’ or making an asylum claim at British embassies

All respondents

British future migration impact Household income
Party preference EU Ref 2016 Migration impact on Britain categories feeling
Did not
vote/too If i Balancer If i C
Total Con Lab LD Other Leave Remain young Negative Indecisive Positive  sceptics  middles liberals  le/coping

(A) (8) © (D) (E) (F) (6) (H) U} U] (K) [C] (M) (N) (0)

Unweighted base 3004 804 890 300 340 1152 1345 406 823 504 1471 632 1403 763 2059 880
Weighted base 3004 786 886 275 340 1178 1179 527 865 524 1395 665 1420 698 1964 964
Fully support 494 101 187 71 65 145 255 79 97 54 329 76 164 240 336 151
16% 13% 21% 26% 19% 12% 22% 15% 11% 10% 24% 11% 12% 34% 17% 16%
BFILM AB AB B AFH Al AlM
Somewhat support 865 241 304 88 90 315 393 142 189 131 513 130 468 235 603 257
29% 31% 34% 32% 27% 27% 33% 27% 22% 25% 37% 20% 33% 34% 31% 27%
I AE AFH Al AL AL A
Neither support nor oppose 717 196 192 56 83 278 279 126 196 179 286 141 415 106 464 229
24% 25% 22% 21% 24% 24% 24% 24% 23% 34% 21% 21% 29% 15% 24% 24%
KN AIK N AN
Somewhat oppose 283 99 72 26 24 153 70 56 111 66 95 81 152 39 176 105
9% 13% 8% 9% 7% 13% 6% 1% 13% 13% 7% 12% 1% 6% 9% 11%
GKN ACE AG G AK AK AN N
Fully oppose 262 92 43 8 33 184 39 30 188 24 41 176 64 13 151 110
9% 12% 5% 3% 10% 16% 3% 6% 22% 5% 3% 26% 4% 2% 8% 11%
CDGHIKMNO ACD <] AGH AK AMN N A0
Don’t know 383 56 88 26 45 103 143 93 85 68 130 62 157 64 235 113
13% 7% 10% 9% 13% 9% 12% 18% 10% 13% 9% 9% 11% 9% 12% 12%
BCFIKLMN B F AFG K
NET Support 1359 342 492 159 155 460 648 221 286 185 842 206 632 475 939 407
45% 44% 55% 58% 46% 39% 55% 42% 33% 35% 60% 31% 44% 68% 48% 42%
FUL ABE ABE AFH Al L ALM AP
NET Oppose 545 192 115 34 57 337 109 86 298 91 136 256 216 53 327 215
18% 24% 13% 12% 17% 29% 9% 16% 35% 17% 10% 39% 15% 8% 17% 22%
CDGKMNO ACDE AGH G K K AMN N AO

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D/E,A/F/G/H,A/I/I/K,A/L/M/N,A/O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/8/C/D/E,A/F/G/H,A/I/I/K,A/L/M/N,A/O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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21-018772-01 - 19th July - 3rd August 2022
PUBLIC
Unbound Longitudinal Study (W14)
GB General Public
REFUGEES8. To what extent would you support or oppose each of the following measures relating to asylum seekers in the UK? - Allow asylum claims to be made from outside the UK through routes other than the UN, for example by applying for a new ‘type of visa’ or making an asylum claim at British embassies

All respondents

Channel crossing UK asylum system
sympathy priority
Great Not very
deal/fair much/non

Total amount e Fair Deterrent
(A) (8) © (D) (E)
Unweighted base 3004 1682 1150 1092 1209
Weighted base 3004 1642 1182 1023 1261
Fully support 494 363 125 292 139
16% 22% 1% 29% 1%
cE AC AE
Somewhat support 865 541 301 379 325
29% 33% 25% 37% 26%
cE AC AE
Neither support nor oppose 717 371 289 190 315
24% 23% 24% 19% 25%
D D
Somewhat oppose 283 122 150 45 190
9% 7% 13% 4% 15%
8D AB AD
Fully oppose 262 41 220 13 206
9% 2% 19% 1% 16%
8D AB AD
Don’t know 383 203 96 103 86
13% 12% 8% 10% 7%
CDE c E
NET Support 1359 904 426 672 464
45% 55% 36% 66% 37%
cE AC AE
NET Oppose 545 163 371 58 396
18% 10% 31% 6% 31%
8D AB AD

the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/8/C,A/D/E Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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REFUGEESS8. To what extent would you support or oppose each of the following measures relating to asylum seekers in the UK? - Establish arrangements with specific countries to ensure a safe return of people whose asylum claim has been rejected

All respondents

Unweighted base

Weighted base

Fully support

Somewhat support

Neither support nor oppose

Somewhat oppose

Fully oppose

Don’t know

NET Support

NET Oppose

Overlap formulae used

Total
(A)

3004

3004

910
30%
CEGIKZ

968
32%

535
18%
ILMa

171

CHLTa

93
3%

327
11%
BHILTU

1878
63%
EFGIKQZ

264
9%
CHLa

Cc P (5%): A/B/C

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E/F/G/H/IA/I/K/LA/M/N/O/P,A/Q/RA/S/TA/U/N/W/X/Y,A/Z/a Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

LA/Y/K/LA/M/N/O/P,A/Q/R,A/S/TA/U/N/W/X/Y,A/Z/a Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Gender
Male Female
(8) (
1343 1633
1458 1518
475 427
33% 28%
AC
462 496
32% 33%
234 296
16% 19%
AB
104 66
7% 4%
AC
55 38
4% 2%
128 195
9% 13%
AB
938 923
64% 61%
158 104
11% 7%

18-24
(]
243

447

121
27%

148
33%

16%

44
10%
AGHI

3%

49
11%

270

60%

12%
HI

25-34
(E)
498

509

123
24%

142
28%

115
23%
AGHI

41

8%
AGHI

2%

79
16%

265
52%

50
10%

Age bands
35-44 45-54
(F) (6)
495 527
507 444
133 111
26% 25%
158 147
31% 33%
103 72
20% 16%

[
28 19
6% 4%
18 24
4% 5%
AEHI
67 71
13% 16%
HI AHI
291 258
57% 58%
46 44
9% 10%

55-64
(H)
536

505

192
38%
ADEFG

169
33%

85
17%

14

14
3%

31
6%

71%
ADEFG

28
6%
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16
3%

30
5%

73%
ADEFG

41
7%

Unbound Longitudinal Study (W14)
GB General Public

Age condensed bands

18-34
0
741

956

245
26%

290
30%

188
20%

13%

534
56%

105
11%

35-54
(K)
1022

244
26%

304
32%

175
18%

47

43
4%

138
15%
AL

548
58%

90
9%

55+
]
1241

1097

38%
AIK

374
34%

172
16%

39

30
3%

61
6%

72%
AIK

69
6%

AB
(™M)
933

807

262
32%

262
32%

121
15%

524
65%

8%

Social grade
c1 c2
(N) (0)

1013 381
836 620
246 185
29% 30%
266 197
32% 32%
152 123
18% 20%
54 45
6% 7%
23 18
3% 3%
95 52
11% 8%
512 382
61% 62%
77 63

9%

10%

(P)
677

742

218
29%

243
33%

139
19%

461
62%

8%

Work status

Working

(@
1816

1758

29%

550
31%

326
19%

1062
60%

170
10%

Not

working  graduate

(R)
1188

1246

126
10%

816
65%

95
8%

Education

Not

(s)
1541

2184

661
30%

691
32%

383
18%

132

67
3%

250
11%

1352
62%

200
9%

Graduate
m
1463

820

250
30%

277
34%

152
19%

39

26
3%

77
9%

526
64%

65
8%

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

North
(v)
700

218
30%

231
32%

151
21%
AV

39

23
3%

59
8%

62%

62
9%

Region
South East

Midlands/ and South

Wales
w)
695

632

190
30%

203
32%

15%

12%

393
62%

67
11%

West
(W
999

987

313
32%

310
31%

174
18%

11%

624
63%

78
8%

London

(X)

119
30%

130
33%

64
16%

51
13%

249
64%

27
7%

Scotland
)
281

273

11%

164
60%

11%

Ethnicity
Ethnic
minority White
@ (a)
249 2707
273 2681
46 855
17% 32%
Az
92 860
34% 32%
70 453
26% 17%
Aa
31 138
11% 5%
Aa
3 86
1% 3%
31 289
11% 11%
138 1715
50% 64%
Az
34 224
13% 8%

100
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21-018772-01 - 19th July - 3rd August 2022
PUBLIC
Unbound Longitudinal Study (W14)
GB General Public
REFUGEES8. To what extent would you support or oppose each of the following measures relating to asylum seekers in the UK? - Establish arrangements with specific countries to ensure a safe return of people whose asylum claim has been rejected

All respondents

British future migration impact Household income
Party preference EU Ref 2016 Migration impact on Britain categories feeling
Did not
vote/too If i Balancer If i C
Total Con Lab LD Other Leave Remain young Negative Indecisive Positive  sceptics  middles liberals  le/coping

(A) (8) © (D) (E) (F) (6) (H) U} U] (K) [C] (M) (N) (0)

Unweighted base 3004 804 890 300 340 1152 1345 406 823 504 1471 632 1403 763 2059 880
Weighted base 3004 786 886 275 340 1178 1179 527 865 524 1395 665 1420 698 1964 964
Fully support 910 290 254 71 113 451 302 140 345 134 398 282 382 213 614 286
30% 37% 29% 26% 33% 38% 26% 27% 40% 26% 29% 42% 27% 31% 31% 30%
GImM ACD AGH AK AMN
Somewhat support 968 272 306 103 99 375 409 160 245 168 504 173 520 223 651 309
32% 35% 35% 37% 29% 32% 35% 30% 28% 32% 36% 26% 37% 32% 33% 32%
I A Al AL L
Neither support nor oppose 535 121 168 50 64 185 225 96 128 130 236 89 288 118 341 169
18% 15% 19% 18% 19% 16% 19% 18% 15% 25% 17% 13% 20% 17% 17% 18%
FIL AIK AL
Somewhat oppose 171 38 61 22 12 44 76 40 39 29 100 33 83 52 111 57
6% 5% 7% 8% 4% 4% 6% 8% 4% 6% 7% 5% 6% 7% 6% 6%
F E F F Al
Fully oppose 93 24 13 7 21 44 31 18 54 5 30 49 15 25 45 46
3% 3% 1% 3% 6% 4% 3% 3% 6% 1% 2% 7% 1% 4% 2% 5%
CIKMO ABC AK AMN M A0
Don’t know 327 40 84 22 31 79 136 73 55 57 126 39 132 67 201 96
1% 5% 9% 8% 9% 7% 12% 14% 6% 1% 9% 6% 9% 10% 10% 10%
BFIKLM B B F F | L L
NET Support 1878 562 561 174 212 826 711 300 589 302 902 455 902 437 1266 596
63% 72% 63% 63% 62% 70% 60% 57% 68% 58% 65% 68% 64% 63% 64% 62%
H) ACDE AGH I J A A
NET Oppose 264 62 74 29 33 88 107 58 93 34 131 82 98 77 156 103
9% 8% 8% 11% 10% 7% 9% 11% 11% 7% 9% 12% 7% 11% 8% 11%
Mo I M AM A0

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, I1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D/E,A/F/G/H,A/I/I/KA/L/M/N,A/O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/8/C/D/E,A/F/G/H,A/I/KA/L/M/N,A/O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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21-018772-01 - 19th July - 3rd August 2022
PUBLIC
Unbound Longitudinal Study (W14)
GB General Public
REFUGEES8. To what extent would you support or oppose each of the following measures relating to asylum seekers in the UK? - Establish arrangements with specific countries to ensure a safe return of people whose asylum claim has been rejected

All respondents

Channel crossing UK asylum system
sympathy priority
Great Not very
deal/fair much/non

Total amount e Fair Deterrent
(A) (8) © (D) (E)
Unweighted base 3004 1682 1150 1092 1209
Weighted base 3004 1642 1182 1023 1261
Fully support 910 223 466 281 472
30% 26% 39% 27% 37%
8D AB AD
Somewhat support 968 584 353 366 407
32% 36% 30% 36% 32%
AC A
Neither support nor oppose 535 320 163 170 204
18% 19% 14% 17% 16%
c AC
Somewhat oppose 171 99 69 74 65
6% 6% 6% 7% 5%
A
Fully oppose 93 34 56 28 51
3% 2% 5% 3% 4%
8 AB A
Don’t know 327 181 75 104 63
1% 1% 6% 10% 5%
cE c E
NET Support 1878 1007 819 647 879
63% 61% 69% 63% 70%
AB AD
NET Oppose 264 134 125 102 115
9% 8% 11% 10% 9%
A

the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/8/C,A/D/E Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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21-018772-01 - 19th July - 3rd August 2022
PUBLIC
Unbound Longitudinal Study (W14)
GB General Pul

REFUGEES9. The UK Government has recently introduced a policy in which some people who enter the UK to seek asylum, by coming across the Channel without prior permission, will be sent to Rwanda without the UK assessing their claim. Those sent to Rwanda can apply for asylum there through the Rwandan asylum system and will not be eligible to return to the UK. On balance, to what extent, if at all, do you support or oppose this policy?

All respondents

Gender Age bands Age condensed bands Social grade Work status Education Region Ethnicity
South East
Not Not Midlands/ and South Ethnic
Total Male  Female 1824 2534 3544 4554 5564 65+ 1834 3558 55+ AB a (=3 DE  Working working graduate Graduate North ~ Wales ~ West  London Scotland minority ~ White
(a) (8) (© () (€) (F) (6) (H) (U] ) (] (] (M) N (©) () @ (R) (s) M () ) (w) x) (] @) (a)
Unweighted base 3004 1343 1633 243 498 495 527 536 705 741 1022 1241 933 1013 381 677 1816 1188 1541 1463 700 695 999 329 281 249 2707
Weighted base 3004 1458 1518 447 509 507 444 505 592 956 951 1097 807 836 620 742 1758 1246 2184 820 721 632 987 391 73 73 2681
Strongly support 641 370 267 60 55 85 97 132 211 115 183 343 171 156 123 190 345 295 507 133 160 140 207 86 a8 25 612
21% 25% 18% 13% 1% 17% 22% 26% 36% 12% 19% 31% 21% 19% 20% 26% 20% 24% 23% 16% 2% 22% 21% 22% 18% 9% 23%
coEFNQTZ ac E o€ ADEF ADEFGH ) K AN A AT Az
Tend to support 575 307 266 80 103 107 77 89 119 183 184 207 139 150 151 134 341 234 430 145 151 118 195 82 28 65 502
19% 21% 18% 18% 20% 21% 17% 18% 20% 19% 19% 19% 17% 18% 24% 18% 19% 19% 20% 18% 21% 19% 20% 21% 10% 24% 19%
av c amnp v v v v
Neither support nor oppose 560 252 304 88 126 90 92 85 79 214 182 163 119 187 107 147 332 228 433 127 140 128 176 67 49 79 468
19% 17% 20% 20% 25% 18% 21% 17% 13% 2% 19% 15% 15% 2% 17% 20% 19% 18% 20% 15% 19% 20% 18% 17% 18% 29% 17%
tuTa I AFHI ' AL L am ™ T a
Tend to oppose 362 145 212 75 79 59 a4 52 54 154 103 106 112 102 64 85 223 139 257 105 94 64 130 40 34 31 323
12% 10% 14% 17% 15% 12% 10% 10% 9% 16% 1% 10% 14% 12% 10% 1% 13% 1% 12% 13% 13% 10% 13% 10% 13% 1% 12%
8L a8 AGHI acH! s
Strongly oppose 640 313 317 103 % 112 99 119 111 199 211 230 211 172 141 116 386 254 374 266 135 128 197 87 93 42 586
21% 21% 21% 23% 19% 2% 22% 24% 19% 21% 22% 21% 26% 21% 23% 16% 22% 20% 17% 32% 19% 20% 20% 22% 34% 15% 2%
psz AN [ 3 s AUVWX a
Don't know 226 72 152 a1 50 54 34 28 19 91 88 a7 55 68 34 69 130 9 182 aa a2 54 82 28 20 33 189
8% 5% 10% 9% 10% 1% 8% 6% 3% 9% 9% 4% 7% 8% 5% 9% 7% 8% 8% 5% 6% 9% 8% 7% 7% 12% 7%
BiLTa a | H Al ' L a o T a
NET Support 1215 677 532 140 158 192 175 221 330 298 367 551 309 306 274 325 686 529 937 278 311 258 402 168 77 89 1114
40% 6% 35% 31% 31% 38% 39% 44% 56% 31% 39% 50% 38% 37% 24% 44% 39% 42% 43% 34% 43% 41% 1% 43% 28% 33% 2%
coENTYZ ac 3 0E ADEFGH ) K N N AT v v v v a
NET Oppose 1003 458 529 178 175 171 143 171 165 353 314 336 323 274 205 201 609 394 632 3 229 192 327 128 127 72 910
33% 31% 35% 40% 34% 34% 32% 34% 28% 37% 33% 31% 40% 33% 33% 27% 35% 32% 29% 45% 32% 30% 33% 33% 47% 26% 3a%
ps I ' I L anop [ s AUVWX
This work was carried out in with the i of the il i quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

Overlap formulae used

) /1 2 30(*%) small Base: 100(*)

2 z 2 vi 30(+*) Small Base: 100(*)
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21-018772-01 - 19th July - 3rd August 2022
PUBLIC
Unbound Longitudinal Study (W14)
GB General Public
REFUGEES9. The UK Government has recently introduced a policy in which some people who enter the UK to seek asylum, by coming across the Channel without prior permission, will be sent to Rwanda without the UK assessing their claim. Those sent to Rwanda can apply for asylum there through the Rwandan asylum system and will not be eligible to return to the UK. On balance, to what extent, if at all, do you support or oppose this policy?

All respondents

British future migration impact  Household income

Party preference EURef 2016 Migration impact on categories feeling
Did not
vote/too Migration Balancer Migration Comfortab Finding it
Total Con Lab L) Other  Leave  Remain  voung Negative Indecisive Positive sceptics middles liberals le/coping difficult
(A) (8) © (o) (E) (L] (G) (H) (0] U] (K) w (™M) N) © (]
Unweighted base 3004 804 890 300 340 1152 1345 406 823 504 1471 632 1403 763 2059 880
Weighted base 3004 786 886 275 340 178 179 527 865 524 1395 665 1420 698 1964 %64
strongly support 641 317 79 50 72 457 19 54 392 86 152 333 217 81 423 214
2% 40% 9% 18% 2% 39% 10% 10% 5% 17% 1% 50% 15% 12% 22% 2%
CoHIMN  ACDE c c AcH A K AN
Tend to support 575 191 152 2 38 283 173 99 197 106 250 135 335 83 392 180
19% 2% 17% 16% 1% 2% 15% 19% 2% 20% 18% 20% 20% 12% 20% 19%
Y AcoE € a6 A« N AN
Neither support nor oppose 560 127 161 a5 48 191 212 119 110 164 221 7 341 75 370 168
19% 16% 18% 16% 14% 16% 18% 2% 13% 31% 16% 12% 2% 1% 19% 17%
fK F K AN
Tend to oppose 362 80 125 40 55 110 159 87 57 7 213 33 229 80 238 119
12% 10% 14% 4% 16% 9% 13% 17% 7% 4% 15% 5% 16% 1% 12% 12%
AL 5 s f 2* ' A AN L
strongly oppose 640 34 327 78 114 79 441 14 66 55 498 52 208 358 417 215
2% % 37% 28% 33% 7% 37% 2% 8% 10% 36% 8% 15% 51% 2% 2%
BrULM 80 2 " AfH ¢ a L am
Don't know 226 37 43 19 13 58 74 53 4 a1 61 34 89 23 125 68
8% 5% 5% 7% % 5% 6% 10% 5% 8% % 5% 6% 3% 6% 7%
BCEFGIKLMN 6 K N
o
NET Support 1215 508 232 93 110 740 292 153 588 192 402 467 552 163 815 394
0% 65% 26% 34% 32% 63% 25% 20% 68% 37% 29% 70% 39% 2% 1% %
COEGHKN  ACDE c AGH A K AN N
NET Oppose 1003 114 251 118 169 188 600 202 123 126 711 85 438 437 655 334
3% 15% 51% 3% 50% 16% 51% 38% 14% 2% 51% 13% 31% 63% 33% 35%
B s 2 s AFH ; l a L am
This work was carried out in with the i of the il i quality standard for market research, 15O 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

Overlap formulae used

): - 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

JO/EAFIGIHA m Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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21-018772-01 - 19th July - 3rd August 2022
PUBLIC
Unbound Longitudinal Study (W14)
GB General Public
REFUGEES9. The UK Government has recently introduced a policy in which some people who enter the UK to seek asylum, by coming across the Channel without prior permission, will be sent to Rwanda without the UK assessing their claim. Those sent to Rwanda can apply for asylum there through the Rwandan asylum system and will not be eligible to return to the UK. On balance, to what extent, if at all, do you support or oppose this policy?

All respondents

Channel crossing UK asylum system
svmpathy
Great  Notvery
deal/fair much/non

Total  amount e Fair  Deterrent
(A) (8) © () (E)
Unweighted base 3004 1682 1150 1092 1209
Weighted base 3004 1642 1182 1023 1261
Strongly support 641 115 517 a7 529
21% 7% 44% 5% 2%
8 a8 AD
Tend to support 575 257 282 138 320
19% 16% 24% 14% 25%
8 8 0
Neither support nor oppose 560 325 184 144 202
19% 20% 16% 14% 16%
coe c
Tend to oppose 362 72 81 165 %0
12% 17% 7% 16% 7%
=3 ac e
Strongly oppose 640 566 64 283 68
21% 3a% 5% a7% 5%
3 ac aE
Don't know 226 108 54 a7 51
8% 7% 5% 5% 2%
coe
NET Support 1215 371 800 185 850
40% 23% 68% 18% 67%
8 8 0
NET Oppose 1003 838 145 648 158
33% 51% 12% 63% 13%
3 ac aE

the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/8/CA/D/E Minimum Base: 30(**) smoll Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/8/CA/D/E. Minimum Base: 30(**) small Base: 100()
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21-018772-01 - 19th July - 3rd August 2022

PUBLIC

Unbound Longitudinal Study (W14)

GB General Public
REFUGEES10. And how likely or unlikely do you think it is that this policy wi

All respondents

Unweighted base

Weighted base

Very likely

Fairly likely

Not very likely

Not at all likely

Don’t know

NET Likely

NET Unlikely

rements of the international quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

Overlap formulae used

REFUGEES10. And how likely or

unlikely do you think it is that this

number of
people
who try to
enter the
UK,
without
permission
, to seek
asylum
(A)

3004

3004

12%

1091
36%

1559
52%

ColumnProportions (55): A/8/C. Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Minimurn Base: 30(

100(*)

Discourage
genuine
refugees

from
applying
to the UK
for asylum

(8)
3004

3004

1028
34%

1584
53%

Provide
value for
money

©
3004

3004

507
17%

804
27%

738
25%

1653
55%

Summary
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All respondents

Unweighted base

Weighted base

Very likely

Fairly likely

Not very likely

Not at all likely

Don’t know

NET Likely

NET Unlikely

Overlap formulae used

Cc P (5%): A/B/C.

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E/F/G/H/|,A/I/K/LA/M/N/O/P,A/Q/R,A/S/TA/UN/W/X/Y,A/Z/a Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Total
(A)

3004

3004

340
11%
CGHLRW

752
25%
GHLTYa

925
31%

634
21%
DEIPZ

353
12%
wr

1091
36%
GHKLRWYa

1559
52%
DEFIQXZ

Gender

Male Female
(8) (€
1343 1633
1458 1518
201 135
14% 9%
AC

338 407
23% 27%

A

441 479
30% 32%
323 303
22% 20%
155 195
11% 13%
540 542
37% 36%
764 781
52% 51%

18-24
(]
243

447

16%
GH

149
33%
AGHI

125
28%

13%

45
10%

218
49%
AFGHI

184
41%

25-34
(E)
498

509

66
13%
GH

150
29%
AGHI

137
27%

79
16%

77
15%

216
42%
AGHI

216
43%

Age bands
35-44 45-54
(F) (6)
495 527
507 444
66 35
13% 8%

GH
135 83
27% 19%
GH
124 144
24% 32%
F
109 113
21% 25%
DE ADE
74 69
15% 16%
HI AHI
200 118
40% 26%
GH
233 257
46% 58%

ADEF

55-64
(H)
536

505

37
7%

98
19%

182
36%

140
28%
ADEF

47
9%

136
27%

322
64%
ADEF

21-018772-01 - 19th July - 3rd August 2022
PUBLIC
Unbound Longitudinal Study (W14)
GB General Public
REFUGEES10. And how likely or unlikely do you think it is that this policy will...? - Reduce the number of people who try to enter the UK, without permission, to seek asylum

66
11%

138
23%

36%
ADEF

133
23%
DE

41
7%

Age condensed bands

18-34
0
741

956

136
14%

298
31%

262
27%

138
14%

122
13%

434
45%

400
42%

35-54
(K)
1022

217
23%

268
28%

222
23%

143
15%
AL

318
33%

490
52%

55+
]
1241

1097

103
9%

236
22%

340
31%

61%
AIK

AB
(™M)
933

807

11%

185
23%

234
29%

274
34%

438
54%

Social grade
c1 c2
(N) (0)

1013 381
836 620
105 56
13% 9%
208 158
25% 26%
249 209
30% 34%
168 133
20% 21%
105 64
13% 10%
313 214
37% 35%
417 342
50% 55%

(P)
677

742

12%

201
27%

232
31%

129
17%

12%

290
39%

362
49%

Work status

Working
@
1816

1758

229
13%
AR

444
25%

495
28%

367
21%

222
13%

673
38%

862
49%

Not

working  graduate

(R)
1188

1246

111
9%

308
25%

131
11%

419
34%

Education

Not

(s)
1541

2184

233
11%

567
26%

683
31%

431
20%

270
12%

801
37%

1114
51%

Graduate
m
1463

820

107
13%

184
22%

242
30%

203
25%

84
10%

291
35%

445
54%

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

LA/I/K/LA/M/N/O/P,A/Q/RA/S/T,A/U/V/W/X/Y,A/Z/a Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

North
(v)

87
12%

157
22%

76
11%

Region
South East

Midlands/ and South

Wales
w)
695

632

68
11%

171
27%

184
29%

126
20%

83
13%

239
38%

310
49%

West
(w)

999

987

88
9%

208
21%

123
12%

326
33%

538
55%

London

(X)

70
18%
AUVWY

104
27%

108
28%

66
17%

42
11%

175
45%
AWY

174
44%

Scotland
)
281

273

10%

a4
16%

35%

77
28%
AVWX

11%

26%

173
63%
AUVWX

Ethnicity
Ethnic
minority White
@ (a)
249 2707
273 2681
38 297
14% 11%
104 636
38% 24%
Aa
55 859
20% 32%
Az
35 584
13% 22%
Az
41 305
15% 11%
142 933
52% 35%
Aa
El 1443
33% 54%
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21-018772-01 - 19th July - 3rd August 2022
PUBLIC
Unbound Longitudinal Study (W14)
GB General Public
REFUGEES10. And how likely or unlikely do you think it is that this policy will...? - Reduce the number of people who try to enter the UK, without permission, to seek asylum

All respondents

British future migration impact Household income

Party preference EU Ref 2016 Migration impact on Britain categories feeling
Did not
vote/too Migration Balancer Migration Comfortab Finding it
Total Con Lab LD Other Leave Remain young Negative Indecisive Positive sceptics middles liberals le/coping difficult
(A) (8) (© (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) U} U] (K) ] (™M) (N) ) (P)
Unweighted base 3004 804 890 300 340 1152 1345 406 823 504 1471 632 1403 763 2059 880
Weighted base 3004 786 886 275 340 1178 1179 527 865 524 1395 665 1420 698 1964 964
Very likely 340 136 68 46 32 183 93 54 144 56 132 113 136 83 210 125
11% 17% 8% 17% 10% 16% 8% 10% 17% 11% 9% 17% 10% 12% 11% 13%
CGKM ACE ACE AGH AK AMN
Fairly likely 752 258 225 54 51 335 249 143 227 155 334 177 427 112 510 229
25% 33% 25% 20% 15% 28% 21% 27% 26% 30% 24% 27% 30% 16% 26% 24%
EGN ACDE E AG G AK N AN
Not very likely 925 259 264 94 111 345 383 164 232 189 445 173 489 204 625 282
31% 33% 30% 34% 33% 29% 33% 31% 27% 36% 32% 26% 34% 29% 32% 29%
[ Al | AN
Not at all likely 634 75 253 66 110 199 329 97 178 66 365 140 225 243 409 220
21% 10% 29% 24% 32% 17% 28% 18% 21% 13% 26% 21% 16% 35% 21% 23%
BFIM AB B AB AFH J Al M ALM
Don’t know 353 58 76 15 35 116 124 69 83 59 118 62 143 55 210 108
12% 7% 9% 6% 10% 10% 11% 13% 10% 11% 8% 9% 10% 8% 11% 11%
BCDFIKLMNO
NET Likely 1091 393 293 100 84 518 342 196 372 211 466 290 562 195 720 354
36% 50% 33% 36% 25% 44% 29% 37% 43% 40% 33% 44% 40% 28% 37% 37%
CEGKN ACDE E E AGH G AK K AN AN
NET Unlikely 1559 334 518 160 221 545 713 261 410 254 811 313 714 448 1034 502
52% 42% 58% 58% 65% 46% 60% 50% 47% 49% 58% 47% 50% 64% 53% 52%
BFIL AB B AB AFH Al ALM

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D/E,A/F/G/H,A/I/I/K,A/L/IM/N,A/O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C/D/E,A/F/G/H,A/N/I/KA/L/M/N,A/O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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21-018772-01 - 19th July - 3rd August 2022
PUBLIC
Unbound Longitudinal Study (W14)
GB General Public
REFUGEES10. And how likely or unlikely do you think it is that this policy will...? - Reduce the number of people who try to enter the UK, without permission, to seek asylum

All respondents

Channel crossing UK asylum system
sympathy priority
Great Not very
deal/fair much/non

Total amount e Fair Deterrent
(A) (8) (© (D) (E)
Unweighted base 3004 1682 1150 1092 1209
Weighted base 3004 1642 1182 1023 1261
Very likely 340 148 181 84 214
11% 9% 15% 8% 17%
BD AB AD
Fairly likely 752 412 308 202 373
25% 25% 26% 20% 30%
D AD
Not very likely 925 536 351 334 375
31% 33% 30% 33% 30%
Not at all likely 634 405 212 325 192
21% 25% 18% 32% 15%
CE AC AE
Don’t know 353 141 130 79 108
12% 9% 11% 8% 9%
BDE
NET Likely 1091 560 489 286 587
36% 34% 41% 28% 47%
BD AB AD
NET Unlikely 1559 941 563 658 566
52% 57% 48% 64% 45%
CE AC AE

the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



Home

REFUGEES10. And how likely or unlikely do you think it is that this policy will...? - Discourage genuine refugees from applying to the UK for asylum

All respondents

Unweighted base

Weighted base

Very likely

Fairly likely

Not very likely

Not at all likely

Don’t know

NET Likely

NET Unlikely

Overlap formulae used

Cc P (5%): A/B/C.

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E/F/G/H/|,A/I/K/LA/M/N/O/P,A/Q/R,A/S/TA/UN/W/X/Y,A/Z/a Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Total
(A)

3004

3004

348
12%
GHIKLRW

681
23%
GHIKLWa

986
33%
DEIQTVZ

598
20%
CDEZ

391
13%

1028
34%
GHIKLRWa

1584
53%
DE/QTVZ

Gender
Male Female
(8) (€
1343 1633
1458 1518
177 163
12% 11%
338 340
23% 22%
464 515
32% 34%
326 266
22% 18%
AC
153 234
10% 15%
AB
515 503
35% 33%
791 781
54% 51%

18-24
(]
243

447

108
24%
AEFGHI

152
34%
AFGHI

97
22%

260
58%
AEFGHI

148
33%

25-34
(E)
498

509

78
15%
AFGHI

146
29%
AGHI

117
23%

74
15%

9
18%
ADHI

224
44%
AFGHI

37%

Age bands
35-44 45-54
(F) (6)
495 527
507 444
49 32
10% 7%

H
116 75
23% 17%
GH
168 147
33% 33%
DE DE
104 110
21% 25%
DE ADE
70 81
14% 18%
[ ADHI
165 106
33% 24%
GH
272 257
54% 58%
DE ADE

55-64
(H)
536

505

27
5%

85
17%

209
41%
ADEFG

128
25%

56
11%

112
22%

337
67%
ADEFG

21-018772-01 - 19th July - 3rd August 2022

54
9%

107
18%

42%
ADEFG

132
22%
DE

52
9%

161

27%

64%
ADEFG

PUBLIC

Unbound Longitudinal Study (W14)
GB General Public

Age condensed bands

18-34
0
741

956

186
19%

298
31%

213
22%

125
13%

133
14%

484
51%

339
35%

35-54
(K)
1022

20%

315
33%

214
22%
Al

150
16%
AL

29%

529
56%
Al

55+
]
1241

1097

81
7%

192
17%

10%

273

25%

65%
AIK

AB
(™M)

933

807

101
12%

168
21%

247
31%

183
23%

107
13%

269
33%

430
53%

Social grade
c1 c2
(N) (0)

1013 381
836 620
94 70
11% 11%
197 125
24% 20%
274 235
33% 38%
AMP

156 124
19% 20%
115 66
14% 11%
291 195
35% 31%
430 359
51% 58%

(P)
677

742

11%

191
26%

229
31%

136
18%

103
14%

274
37%

365
49%

Work status

Working
@
1816

1758

230
13%
AR

408
23%

544
31%

348
20%

226
13%

638
36%

893
51%

Not

working  graduate

(R)
1188

1246

117
9%

273
22%

165
13%

390
31%

Education

Not

(s)
1541

2184

237
11%

477
22%

755
35%
AT

422

19%

293
13%

714
33%

1177
54%

Graduate
m
1463

820

14%

176
22%

99
12%

314
38%
AS

407
50%

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

LA/I/K/LA/M/N/O/P,A/Q/RA/S/T,A/U/V/W/X/Y,A/Z/a Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

North
(v)

73
10%

171
24%

35%

135
19%

92
13%

Region
South East

Midlands/ and South

Wales
w)
695

632

12%

161
26%

183
29%

118
19%

15%

239
38%

301
48%

West
(w)

999

987

92
9%

195
20%

352
36%
AV

209

21%

140
14%

London

(X)

66
17%

92
24%

113
29%

77
20%

43
11%

158
40%
AW

190
49%

Scotland
)
281

273

40
14%

61
22%

88
32%

100
37%

148
54%

Ethnicity
Ethnic
minority White
@ (a)
249 2707
273 2681
40 300
15% 11%
100 571
37% 21%
Aa
59 917
22% 34%
Az
30 554
11% 21%
Az
43 339
16% 13%
141 871
52% 32%
Aa
89 1471
33% 55%

110

Az
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REFUGEES10. And how likely or unlikely do you think it is that this policy will...? - Discourage genuine refugees from applying to the UK for asylum

All respondents

Total
(A)
Unweighted base 3004
Weighted base 3004
Very likely 348
12%
™
Fairly likely 681
23%
L
Not very likely 986
33%
CHKN
Not at all likely 598
20%
BIM
Don’t know 391
13%
BCFIKMN
NET Likely 1028
34%
L
NET Unlikely 1584

53%

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

Overlap formulae used

ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D/E,A/F/G/H,A/I/)/K.A/L/M/N,A/O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

(8)
804

786

92
12%

196
25%

325
41%

105
13%

68
9%

287
37%

430
55%

21-018772-01 - 19th July - 3rd August 2022

Unbound Longitudinal Study (W14)

Party preference

Lab
(©
890

886

117
13%

207
23%

254
29%

223
25%
AB

86
10%

324
36%

477
54%

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C/D/E,A/F/G/H,A/N/I/KA/L/M/N,A/O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

(D)
300

275

40
15%

51
18%

98
36%

58
21%

28
10%

91
33%

156
57%

PUBLIC

GB General Public

Other
(E)
340

340

52
15%

69
20%

108
32%

80
24%

31
9%

121
36%

188
55%

Leave
(F)
1152

1178

124
11%

260
22%

444
38%

233
20%

118
10%

384
33%

677
57%
AH

EU Ref 2016

Remain

(6)
1345

1179

140
12%

21%

369
31%

267
23%
AH

152
13%

391
33%

636
54%

Did not
vote/too
young

(H)
406

527

70
13%

148
28%

140
27%

90
17%

79
15%

218
41%
AFG

230
44%

Migration impact on Britain

Negative

U]
823

865

98
11%

166
19%

314
36%
AK

199
23%

88
10%

265
31%

512
59%
AK

Indecisive

0
504

524

40
8%

120
23%

206
39%
AK

75
14%

82
16%

160
31%

281
54%

Positive

(K)
1471

1395

198
14%
Al

363
26%
Al

416
30%

297
21%

121
9%

561
40%
Al

713
51%

British future migration impact
categories

Migration Balancer
sceptics

]
632

665

74
11%

128
19%

229
34%

164
25%
AM

70
11%

202
30%

393
59%
AN

middles

(™M)
1403

1420

122
9%

367
26%
AL

544
38%
AN

224
16%

162
11%

489
34%

768
54%

Household income

feeling

Migration Comfortab Finding it
le/coping difficult

liberals

(N)
763

698

141
20%
ALM

154
22%

162
23%

182
26%
AM

58
8%

295
42%
ALM

345
49%

(0)
2059

1964

222
11%

456
23%

655
33%

390
20%

241
12%

678
35%

1045
53%

(P)
880

964

120
12%

212
22%

314
33%

21%

117
12%

332
34%

515
53%

111
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21-018772-01 - 19th July - 3rd August 2022

PUBLIC

Unbound Longitudinal Study (W14)

GB General Public

REFUGEES10. And how likely or unlikely do you think it is that this policy will...? - Discourage genuine refugees from applying to the UK for asylum

All respondents

Unweighted base

Weighted base

Very likely

Fairly likely

Not very likely

Not at all likely

Don’t know

NET Likely

NET Unlikely

Total
(A)

3004

3004

986
33%

598
20%

391
13%
BCDE

1028
34%

1584
53%

Channel crossing

sympathy
Great Not very
deal/fair much/non
amount e
(8) (©
1682 1150
1642 1182
223 113
14% 10%
AC
423 235
26% 20%
AC
481 467
29% 40%
AB
323 255
20% 22%
192 112
12% 10%
646 348
39% 29%
AC
804 722
49% 61%

AB

UK asylum system

priority

Fair Deterrent
(D) (E)
1092 1209
1023 1261
167 136
16% 11%
AE

243 285
24% 23%
293 471
29% 37%

AD

237 255
23% 20%

A

83 114
8% 9%
410 421
40% 33%
AE

530 726
52% 58%

AD

the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

Overlap formulae used

ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/CA/D/E Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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REFUGEES10. And how likely or unlikely do you think it is that this policy will...? - Provide value for money

All respondents

Unweighted base

Weighted base

Very likely

Fairly likely

Not very likely

Not at all likely

Don’t know

NET Likely

NET Unlikely

Overlap formulae used

c P

(5%): A/B/C,

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E/F/G/H/|,A/I/K/LA/M/N/O/P,A/Q/R,A/S/TA/UN/W/X/Y,A/Z/a Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Total
(A)

3004

3004

231
8%
CGHLRSWY

507
17%
GHLTa

804
27%
EMQTXZ

849
28%
psz

613
20%
BDILT

738
25%
CGHKLRWYa

1653
55%
EIPXZ

Gender

Male Female
(8) (€
1343 1633
1458 1518
147 82
10% 5%
AC

263 238
18% 16%
386 410
26% 27%
433 406
30% 27%
230 383
16% 25%

AB

409 319
28% 21%
AC

819 816
56% 54%

18-24
(]
243

447

13%
AFGHI

101
23%

119
27%

107
24%

14%

159
35%
AFGHI

226
51%

25-34
(E)
498

509

51
10%

100
20%
GH

106
21%

151
30%
AGHI

237
47%

Age bands
35-44 45-54
(F) (6)
495 527
507 444
36 23
7% 5%
86 56
17% 13%
127 122
25% 27%

3

140 127
28% 29%
119 116
23% 26%
DI ADHI
122 79
24% 18%
GH
266 248
53% 56%

55-64
(H)
536

505

26
5%

61
12%

142
28%

177
35%
ADEFGI

98
19%

88
17%

319
63%
ADEFG

21-018772-01 - 19th July - 3rd August 2022

36
6%

103
17%

189
32%

167
28%

97
16%

139
24%

356
60%
ADEF

PUBLIC

Unbound Longitudinal Study (W14)
GB General Public

Age condensed bands

18-34
0
741

956

109
11%

201
21%

225
24%

238
25%

183
19%

310
32%

463
48%

35-54
(K)
1022

59
6%

142
15%

249
26%

266
28%

235
25%
AL

201
21%

515
54%

55+
]
1241

1097

62
6%

164
15%

18%

21%

675
62%
AIK

AB
(™M)

933

807

11%
ANOP

122
15%

189
23%

252
31%
AP

156
19%

210
26%

441
55%

Social grade
c1 c2
(N) (0)

1013 381
836 620
55 34
7% 5%
151 93
18% 15%
217 194
26% 31%
™M
231 189
28% 31%
4
182 111
22% 18%
206 126
25% 20%
448 383
54% 62%
AMNP

(P)
677

742

7%

141
19%

205
28%

176
24%

165
22%

196
26%

381
51%

Work status

Working

(@
1816

1758

9%
AR

308
17%

443
25%

498
28%

348
20%

469
27%

941
54%

Not

working  graduate

(R)
1188

1246

69
6%

200
16%

269
22%

712
57%

Education

Not

(s)
1541

2184

147
7%

391
18%

620
28%
AT

547
25%

479
22%
AT

539
25%

1167
53%

Graduate
m
1463

820

83
10%
As

116
14%

185
23%

16%

199
24%

486
59%

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

LA/I/K/LA/M/N/O/P,A/Q/RA/S/T,A/U/V/W/X/Y,A/Z/a Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

North
(v)

190
26%

130
18%

193
27%

398
55%

Region
South East

Midlands/ and South

Wales
w)
695

632

49
8%

101
16%

178
28%

168
27%

136
21%

150
24%

346
55%

West
(W

999

987

55
6%

155
16%

26%

277
28%

239
24%
AUXY

210
21%

538
55%

London

(X)

60
15%
AUVWY

81
21%

82
21%

103
26%

65
17%

141
36%
AUVWY

185
47%

Scotland
)
281

273

110
40%
AUVWX

a4
16%

a4
16%

185
68%
AUVWX

Ethnicity
Ethnic
minority White
@ (a)
249 2707
273 2681
32 198
12% 7%
Aa
87 413
32% 15%
Aa
55 740
20% 28%
Az
45 784
17% 29%
Az
53 547
19% 20%
119 610
44% 23%
Aa
101 1524
37% 57%

113

Az
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21-018772-01 - 19th July - 3rd August 2022
PUBLIC
Unbound Longitudinal Study (W14)
GB General Public
REFUGEES10. And how likely or unlikely do you think it is that this policy will...? - Provide value for money

All respondents

British future migration impact Household income

Party preference EU Ref 2016 Migration impact on Britain categories feeling
Did not
vote/too Migration Balancer Migration Comfortab Finding it
Total Con Lab LD Other Leave Remain young Negative Indecisive Positive sceptics middles liberals le/coping difficult
(A) (8) (© (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) U} U] (K) ] (™M) (N) ) (P)
Unweighted base 3004 804 890 300 340 1152 1345 406 823 504 1471 632 1403 763 2059 880
Weighted base 3004 786 886 275 340 1178 1179 527 865 524 1395 665 1420 698 1964 964
Very likely 231 85 50 34 19 113 83 23 79 38 110 65 89 74 160 67
8% 11% 6% 12% 6% 10% 7% 4% 9% 7% 8% 10% 6% 11% 8% 7%
CHM ACE ACE AGH M AM
Fairly likely 507 212 118 36 46 250 147 98 157 107 228 121 292 79 340 157
17% 27% 13% 13% 13% 21% 12% 19% 18% 20% 16% 18% 21% 11% 17% 16%
CGN ACDE AG G A N AN
Not very likely 804 250 216 65 81 341 289 143 256 176 325 181 466 109 525 265
27% 32% 24% 24% 24% 29% 25% 27% 30% 34% 23% 27% 33% 16% 27% 27%
GKN ACDE G K AK N AN
Not at all likely 849 114 350 102 140 235 463 137 186 94 541 151 316 353 552 288
28% 15% 39% 37% 41% 20% 39% 26% 22% 18% 39% 23% 22% 51% 28% 30%
BFULM AB AB AB AFH F Al ALM
Don’t know 613 125 153 38 54 239 197 126 187 109 191 147 256 83 386 188
20% 16% 17% 14% 16% 20% 17% 24% 22% 21% 14% 22% 18% 12% 20% 20%
BCDGKMN G K K N N
NET Likely 738 297 169 70 65 363 230 121 236 145 338 185 381 153 501 224
25% 38% 19% 25% 19% 31% 19% 23% 27% 28% 24% 28% 27% 22% 25% 23%
CEG ACDE AGH N AN
NET Unlikely 1653 364 565 167 221 576 752 280 442 269 866 332 783 462 1078 552
55% 46% 64% 61% 65% 49% 64% 53% 51% 51% 62% 50% 55% 66% 55% 57%
BFIL AB B AB AFH Al ALM

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D/E,A/F/G/H,A/I/I/K,A/L/IM/N,A/O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C/D/E,A/F/G/H,A/N/I/KA/L/M/N,A/O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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21-018772-01 - 19th July - 3rd August 2022

PUBLIC

Unbound Longitudinal Study (W14)

GB General Public

REFUGEES10. And how likely or unlikely do you think it is that this policy will...? - Provide value for money

All respondents

Unweighted base

Weighted base

Very likely

Fairly likely

Not very likely

Not at all likely

Don’t know

NET Likely

NET Unlikely

the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

Overlap formulae used

ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/CA/D/E Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Total
(A)

3004

3004

231
8%

507
17%

804
27%

849
28%

613
20%

738
25%

1653
55%

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Channel crossing

AC

sympathy
Great Not very
deal/fair much/non
amount e
(8) (©
1682 1150
1642 1182
113 108
7% 9%
A
270 222
16% 19%
408 358
25% 30%
AB
589 250
36% 21%
AC
261 244
16% 21%
B
383 329
23% 28%
AB
997 608
61% 51%

UK asylum system

priority
Fair Deterrent
(D) (E)
1092 1209
1023 1261
61 138
6% 11%
AD
163 268
16% 21%
AD
203 396
20% 31%
AD
461 227
45% 18%
AE
135 233
13% 18%
D
224 405
22% 32%
AD
664 623
65% 49%

AE
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Q10_1. Which of the following statements, if any, comes closest to your view about those with BNO status coming to live in the UK?

All respondents

Unweighted base

Weighted base

Some should be allowed in, but numbers should be
restricted

We should do this and admit all those who apply to
live in the UK

We should not do this. Immigration via this route
should not be allowed

Don't know

None of the above

Overlap formulae used

Cc P (5%): A/B/CA/

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C.A/D/E/F/G//IA/I/K/L,A/M/N/O/P,A/Q/R,A/S/T,A/U/N/W/X/Y,A/Z/a Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Total
(A)

3004

3004

1041
35%
FKMTY

1008
34%
cpsvz

312
10%
INT

532
18%
BHILTX

112
4%
wr

Gender

Male Female
(8) (€
1343 1633
1458 1518
506 530
35% 35%
555 437
38% 29%

AC

165 143
11% 9%
177 352
12% 23%

AB
56 57
4% 4%

18-24
(]
243

447

158
35%

140

31%

6%

100
22%
HI

5%

25-34
(E)
498

509

155
31%

164
32%

40
8%

114
22%

36
7%
AFGHI

Age bands
35-44 45-54
(F) (6)
495 527
507 444
151 145
30% 33%
172 157
34% 35%
72 40
14% 9%

ADEG
94 88
19% 20%
[ HI
17 14
3% 3%

55-64
(H)
536

505

36%

60
12%

71
14%

12
2%

21-018772-01 - 19th July - 3rd August 2022
PUBLIC
Unbound Longitudinal Study (W14)
GB General Public

Age condensed bands

65+ 18-34 35-54 55+ AB
U} U] (K) ] (™M)
705 741 1022 1241 933
592 956 951 1097 807
249 313 297 431 245
42% 33% 31% 39% 30%
AEFG AK
194 304 329 375 329
33% 32% 35% 34% 41%
ANOP
71 68 112 131 69
12% 7% 12% 12% 9%
DE J Al
65 214 182 135 137
11% 22% 19% 12% 17%
AL L
13 56 31 25 26
2% 6% 3% 2% 3%

Social grade
c1 c2
(N) (0)

1013 381
836 620
280 256
33% 41%

AMN
290 188
35% 30%

4
72 71
9% 11%
158 88
19% 14%
37 17

(P)
677

742

260
35%

201
27%

100
13%

Work status

Working
@
1816

1758

583
33%

608
35%

185
11%

306
17%

Not

working  graduate

(R)
1188

1246

37%

399
32%

127
10%

18%

Education

Not

(s)
1541

2184

802
37%
AT

621
28%

258
12%
AT

413
19%

4%

Graduate
m
1463

820

238
29%

387
47%

53
7%

118
14%

22
3%

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

LA/Y/K/LA/M/N/O/P,A/Q/R,A/S/TA/U/N/W/X/Y,A/Z/a Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

North
(v)
700

244
34%

240
33%

88
12%

123
17%

26
4%

Region
South East

Midlands/ and South

Wales
w)
695

632

239
38%

178
28%

67
11%

129
20%

3%

West
(w)

999

987

340
34%

309
31%

102
10%

189
19%

47
5%

London

(X)

147
38%

162
41%
AUVW

29
8%

42
11%

3%

Scotland
)
281

273

26%

119
44%
Auvw

9%

48
18%

4%

Ethnicity
Ethnic
minority White
@ (a)
249 2707
273 2681
112 914
41% 34%
66 929
24% 35%
Az
27 276
10% 10%
54 463
20% 17%
13 98
5% 4%
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Q10_1. Which of the following statements, if any, comes closest to your view about those with BNO status coming to live in the UK?

All respondents

British future migration impact Household income

Party preference EU Ref 2016 Migration impact on Britain categories feeling
Did not
vote/too Migration Balancer Migration Comfortab Finding it
Total Con Lab LD Other Leave Remain young Negative Indecisive Positive  sceptics  middles liberals  le/coping difficult
(A) (8) (€ (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) U} U] (K) C] (M) (N) (0) (P)
Unweighted base 3004 804 890 300 340 1152 1345 406 823 504 1471 632 1403 763 2059 880
Weighted base 3004 786 886 275 340 1178 1179 527 865 524 1395 665 1420 698 1964 964
Some should be allowed in, but numbers should be
restricted 1041 343 284 70 112 525 327 163 375 211 412 298 547 153 693 346
35% 44% 32% 26% 33% 45% 28% 31% 43% 40% 30% 45% 39% 22% 35% 36%
DGKN ACDE AGH AK AK AMN AN
We should do this and admit all those who apply to
live in the UK 1008 241 347 131 141 280 548 160 172 134 678 106 469 409 748 253
34% 31% 39% 48% 41% 24% 47% 30% 20% 26% 49% 16% 33% 59% 38% 26%
FLLP AB ABC AB AFH F | Al L ALM AP
We should not do this. Immigration via this route
should not be allowed 312 101 75 24 32 187 69 45 170 38 94 151 106 45 168 144
10% 13% 8% 9% 9% 16% 6% 8% 20% 7% 7% 23% 7% 6% 9% 15%
GIKMNO AC AGH AJK AMN AO
Don't know 532 76 156 36 45 147 198 132 106 117 175 83 231 85 288 190
18% 10% 18% 13% 13% 12% 17% 25% 12% 22% 13% 12% 16% 12% 15% 20%
BFIKLNO B F AFG AIK N o
None of the above 112 25 25 13 11 39 35 27 41 24 36 27 67 7 68 31
4% 3% 3% 5% 3% 3% 3% 5% 5% 5% 3% 4% 5% 1% 3% 3%
KN K N AN

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D/E,A/F/G/H,A/I/}/K,A/L/M/N,A/O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C/D/E,A/F/G/H,A/I/Y/KA/L/M/N,A/O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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Q10_1. Which of the following statements, if any, comes closest to your view about those with BNO status coming to live in the UK?

All respondents

Channel crossing UK asylum system
sympathy priority
Great Not very
deal/fair much/non

Total amount e Fair Deterrent
(A) (8) (€ (D) (E)
Unweighted base 3004 1682 1150 1092 1209
Weighted base 3004 1642 1182 1023 1261
Some should be allowed in, but numbers should be
restricted 1041 510 497 268 577
35% 31% 42% 26% 46%
8D AB AD
We should do this and admit all those who apply to
live in the UK 1008 720 272 560 301
34% 44% 23% 55% 24%
CE AC AE
We should not do this. Immigration via this route
should not be allowed 312 86 220 38 221
10% 5% 19% 4% 17%
8D AB AD
Don't know 532 287 139 135 137
18% 17% 12% 13% 11%
CDE c
None of the above 112 37 53 22 25
4% 2% 5% 2% 2%
BDE B

| the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/GA/D/E Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



